Service &

Parts Nanual

XRT27E & XRT33E

European Model

Serial Numbers 1000 - Current

0000000000000




SERVICE & PARTS

MANUAL
XRT27E & XRT33E
Aerial Work Platform

Serial Numbers 1000 - Current

When contacting UpRight for service or parts information,
be sure to include the MODEL and SERIAL NUMBERS
from the equipment nameplate. Should the nameplate be
missing, the SERIAL NUMBER is also stamped on top of
the chassis above the front axle pivot.

* C€ UpRight Inc

1775 PARK ST. SELMA CALIFORNIA 93662 USA

Model: Serial number:
Machine welght kg Mfg. date:
Maximum wheel load kg

Maximum allowable incline of machine when elevated: ____deg.
Occupants and equipment must not exceed the rated maximum
load: kg Maximum platform occupants:
Maximum allowable side force on platform: N
Maximum platform height: m
Maximum platform reach: m
Maximum allowable wind speed: mis = Beaufort scale _____
Maximum hydraulic system pressure: bar
Maximum system voltage: \'4
This machine is manufactured to comply with
Machinery directive 89-392/CEE
@ CAUTION: CONSULT OPERATOR'S MANUAL BEFORE USE. o

UpRight, Inc.

1775 Park Street

Selma, California 93662
TEL: 559/891-5200

FAX: 559/891-9012
PARTS: 1-888-UR-PARTS
PARTS FAX: 559/896-9244

UpRight

Call Toll Free in U.S.A.
1-800-926-LIFT

UpRight International
Support Centre

Innsbruckweg 114
3047 AH Rotterdam
Netherlands

TEL: +31-10-238-0000
FAX: +31-10-238-0001
Parts Tel: +31-10-490-8090
Parts Fax: +31-10-490-8099

P/N 066863-020
08/00



FOREWORD

How TO USE THIS MANUAL
This manual is divided into 6 sections.

SEcTION 1 INTRODUCTION
General description.

SECTION 2 OPERATION AND SPECIFICATIONS

Information on how to operate the work platform, and machine specifications.

SECTION 3 MAINTENANCE
Preventative maintenance and service information.

SEcTION 4 TROUBLESHOOTING

Causes and solutions to typical problems.
SECTION 5 SCHEMATICS

Electric and hydraulic schematics

SECTION 6 ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN
Complete parts lists with illustrations.

SPECIAL INFORMATION

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result
in death or serious injury.

AWARNING A

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result
in death or serious injury.

A CAUTION A

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may result
in minor or moderate injury.

NOTE: Gives helpful information.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

Page i



Foreword

WORKSHOP PROCEDURES

All information contained in this manual is based on the latest product information available at
the time of printing. We reserve the right to make changes at any time without notice. No part of
this publication may be reproduced, stored in retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form by any
means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written
permission of the publisher. This includes text, figures and tables.

A CAUTION A

Detailed descriptions of standard workshop procedures, safety principles
and service operations are not included. Please note that this manual does
contain warnings and cautions against some specific service methods which
could cause personal injury, or could damage a machine or make it unsatfe.
Please understand that these warnings cannot cover all conceivable ways in
which service, whether or not recommended by UpRight, Inc., might be
done, or of the possible hazardous consequences of each conceivable way,
nor could UpRight, Inc. investigate all such ways. Anyone using service
procedures or tools, whether or not recommended by UpRight, Inc., must
satisfy themselves thoroughly that neither personal safety nor machine
safety will be jeopardized.

Page ii

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section 1
Introduction

LT Introduction .. ....... ...t e 1-1
PUIPOSE . o .o 1-1

S0P . o ettt e e 1-1

1.2 General Description . ... ... ...ttt e 1-1
Platform . . . .. e 1-1

Upper Controller . . .. ... 1-1
Elevating Assembly. . . ... ..o e 1-1

Power Module . . . ... e 1-2

Control Module . . . ... e 1-2

CRasSiS. . ottt e 1-2
Purpose of Equipment. . .. ... .. 1-2

Special LImitations . .. .. ... ... 1-2

OPLIONS . . ottt 1-2

Section 2
Operation and Specifications

2.1 Introduction . .. ... ..o 2-2
2.2 Pre-Operation and Safety Inspection ... ....... ... ... ... ... ... ... . .... 2-2
Chassis CONIOLS . .. ... o 2-2
Emergency LOWering . ... ... i 2-3
Platform Controls . ... ... ... 2-4

2.3 OPEration . . ..ottt et e e e 2-5
Platform EXtension . . .. ... ... e 2-5

Travel with Platform Lowered ... ........ .. .. . i 2-5
SEEETING . . o ottt e e e e 2-6
Elevating the Platform. . .. ... .. . . . 2-6

Travel with Work Platform Elevated ... ... ... ... . . i 2-6
Lowering the Platform. . . . ... .. . . 2-6
Emergency LOWering . . ... e 2-7

Fold Down GuardrailS. . .. .. ... 2-8

After Use BEach Day. ... ... .. 29
Parking Brake Release and Towing ......... .. ... . . . ... 29

2.4 Transporting the Work Platform. . ......... ... ... .. .. . ... ... ... 2-10
By Crane . .. ... 2-10

By Truck . ... 2-10

25 MaIntenance . . . . ..ottt e 2-11
Supporting the Elevating Assembly . ....... ... ... i 2-11

Battery Maintenance . . . .. ..o .uu ettt e 2-12

2.6 Preventative Maintenance. . .. .........outit ittt 2-14
Date Code Identification on HOSes . . . ... ..ot e 2-14

2.7 Preventative Maintenance Checklist. . .. .......... ... ... . .. .. . ... 2-15
Preventative Maintenance Key ... ... .. . 2-15
Preventative Maintenance Report .. ........ .. .. .. . 2-15

2.8 Warning Labels. . .. ... ... 2-16
2.9 Specifications . . . . ..ot 2-18

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page I



XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

Table of Contents - Section 3

Section 3
Maintenance

3.1 IntroducCtion ... ... e 3-1
3.2 Date Code Identificationon Hoses. .. ....... .. ... ... ... . . .. 3-1
3.3 Special TOOIS . ... 3-1
3.4 UpRight Connectors . . . ..o vttt e e et 3-2
Male Connector (PIUg) . .. ...t 3-2
Female Connector (Receptacle) .. ...... ... 3-2
Releasing Locking Fingers . .. ... i e e 33
CIIMPING . . o oottt et e e e e e e e e e 33
Removing Contact from Heavy Duty Plug .. ....... ... .. . . i i 33

3.5 Final Assembly Components .. ............. ... 3-4
3.6 Elevating Assembly and Platform ............. ... ... .. ... ... .. .... 3-5
Remove and Replace Platform . ......... . . 3-5

Deck EXtenSION . . . . oottt e 3-6
GuardrailS . ... ... 3-7
Extension Deck Guardrails . . ...... ... 3-8
Scissor GUArd . ... ..o 3-9

BT CRaSSIS .« v ettt 3-10
Remove Wheels. . .. ..o 3-10

Front AXIe . . ..o 3-10

Front Hub .. ... e 3-11
SEEETING . .« o ottt e e 3-12

Rear AXIe. .. oo e 3-13
Planetary Drive . ... ..o 3-14
Planetary Drive Seal Replacement ... ........ .. .. .. ... .. .. . . . i 3-15

BraKe . . .o e 3-19

Drive MOtOT. . . ..o e 3-20
38Modules . ... 3-21
Power Module . . . ... e 3-21
Control Module . . . . ..o e 3-21
Battery Tray. . .. ..o 3-22
3.9C0NMrOlS . ..ot 3-23
Lower Controls . .. ..ottt 3-23
Relay/Terminal Block Panel Assembly ....... ... ... . .. 3-24
Upper CONtrols . .. ..ot e e e e 3-25

Horn. . . 3-26

B0 POWET ..o 3-27
Battery Maintenance . . . .. ...ttt e 3-27
Battery Charger . . .. ... .o 3-27

3.11 MOS90 Relay Panel Assembly ......... .. ... ... . ... ... ... ... 3-28
BasiCS. . .o 3-28
Tachometer Board. . .. ... .. e 3-29
MOS0 Calibrator TOOL. . . . ..o 3-29

Using the MOS90 Calibrator Tool . ........ .. ... . . . i, 3-30

3.2 Hydraulic System . ... ..o 3-31
Hydraulic Oil and Filter Replacement. . . . .......... i 3-31
Hydraulic Power Unit Assembly. . ....... .. e 3-32
Hydraulic Pumps. . . ... o 3-33

Main Valve Block . . . ... 3-34
Setting Hydraulic Pressures. . ... ...t e e 3-36

313 Cylinder Repair. . ... ..o 3-37
Removal. . ..o 3-37
Disassembly. . . . ... .. 3-37
ASSembly . . .. 3-37
Installation. . . . ... o e 3-37



Table of Contents - Section 4

314 Cylinders. . ..o 3-38
Steering Cylinder. . . ... ... 3-38
Lift Cylinders . ... ... 3-39
3.15 Emergency Lowering Valve. .. ...... .. .. .. . . i 3-42
XRT2TE. o 3-42
XRTB3E. o 3-42
3.16 Switch AdJustments . . ...ttt 3-43
Tilt SeNSOT . . ..o 3-43
Up-limit SWitch. . ..o 3-44
Platform Down Limit Switch ........ .. .. . 3-45
30T Electric MOtOTS . . . .o vttt e e e e e 3-46
Troubleshooting. . .. ... ... 3-46
Disassembly. . . .. ... 3-46
INSpection . . ... ... . 3-46
BB OPONS . . .ot 3-48
Airto Platform. . .. ... o 3-48
Al Motion ALAIm ... ..ot 3-48
Flashing Amber Beacon .. ......... ... 3-49
Removable Controller. . ... .. ... 3-49
3.19 Long Term Storage. . .. ..o vttt e 3-50
Preservation. . . ... ... e 3-50
3.20 Torque Specifications. . . .. ..ottt e 3-51
Hydraulic Components . .. ... . e 3-51
Fasteners . .. ..ot 3-51
Section 4
Troubleshooting
4.1 Introduction . . ...t e 4-1
General Procedure. . . . ... .. 4-1
Troubleshooting Procedures . . ... ... e 4-2
Adjustment Procedures . . . ... 4-2
Checking Pump Pressures. .. ... ... 4-2
4.2 Hydraulic Schematics. . . ... ... e 4-3
066945-010 - XRT27E . .. oot e e e 4-3
060945-012 - XRT33E . ..o o 4-4
4.3 Electric Schematic . . .........o i e 4-5
066946-001 - XRT27E and XRT33E . ... ... i e 4-5
44MOSOO Fault Finding. . . ... .. 4-7
FIoW Charts . . ..o e e e e 4-7
Section 5
Schematics
Sl Introduction . ... ... 5-1
060945-010 XRT27E . . .ottt e e e e e e e e 5-2
060945-012 - XRT33E . ... e e e e 5-3
069291-000 Final Assembly Wiring. . .. ... ... . i i 5-4
066942-002#2 Upper Controls Wiring . . . ...ttt 5-5
067491-005#2 Lower Controls Wiring . . .. ... . i i i 5-6
060946-010 - XRT27E & XRT33E .. ... e 5-8
Section 6
Illustrated Parts Breakdown
6.1 Introduction . ... ... ...t 6-1
COMENES. . v vttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 6-1

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page IIT



Table of Contents - List of Figures

LIST OF FIGURES

Section 2
Operation and Specifications
Figure 2-1: Chassis Controls .. .. ... e e 2-2
Figure 2-2: Emergency LOWering. . .. . ... ...ttt e e e 2-3
Figure 2-3: Platform Controls. . . . . ... ... 2-4
Figure 2-4: Platform EXtension ... ... ... ... i 2-5
Figure 2-5: Emergency Lowering Valve Knob, XRT27E .. ...... ... .. ... ... ... 2-7
Figure 2-6: Emergency Lowering Valve Knob, XRT33E .. ........ .. .. ... ... .. .. .. ..... 2-7
Figure 2-7: Fold Down Guardrails . . . . ... ... e 2-8
Figure 2-8: Brake Release .. ... ... . 2-9
Figure 2-9: Transporting the Work Platform .. ........ .. .. .. .. ... . . . ... 2-10
Figure 2-10: Supporting the Elevating Assembly . ........ ... ... ... .. . i .. 2-11
Figure 2-11: Access to Batteries. . . .. ...ttt e 2-12
Section 3
Maintenance
Figure 3-1: UpRight Connector Kits .. ...... ... i 3-2
Figure 3-2: Plugs and Receptacles, UpRight Connectors . .. ......... ..., 3-2
Figure 3-3: Locking Finger, UpRight Connector. . .. ........ .. ... i, 3-3
Figure 3-4: Heavy Duty UpRight Connector . .. ... ...ttt 3-3
Figure 3-5: Final Assembly . .. ... .. 3-4
Figure 3-6: Elevating Assembly and Platform Installation ........... .. .. ... .. ... .. ... .. 3-5
Figure 3-7: Deck EXtension . ... ... e e 3-6
Figure 3-8: Guardrail Installation. . . ......... .. .. e 3-7
Figure 3-9: Guardrail Installation. . . ......... .. .. . e 3-8
Figure 3-10: Scissor Guard. . . ... ... . e 3-9
Figure 3-11: Front AXIe . ... ..o e 3-10
Figure 3-12: Front Hub Assembly . . ... ... e 3-11
Figure 3-13: Steering COMPONENLS. . . . ..ottt t et ettt e et e 3-12
Figure 3-14: Rear AXIe. . ... oottt 3-13
Figure 3-15: Planetary Drive Unit . ... .. ... e e 3-14
Figure 3-16: Planetary Drive Unit . .. ... ... . e 3-15
Figure 3-17: Measuring Hub Endplay ... ....... . . i 3-17
Figure 3-18: Brake Assembly. . ... ... .. 3-19
Figure 3-19: Replace Electric Drive Motor Brushes . ........ ... .. .. ... .. . ... .... 3-20
Figure 3-20: Power Module . . . ... .. 3-21
Figure 3-21: Control Module . . .. ... o 3-21
Figure 3-22: Battery Tray. . . .. ..ottt e e e e 3-22
Figure 3-23: Lower Control Assembly. .. ... ... ... i i 3-23
Figure 3-24: Relay Panel Assembly ... ... ... . i 3-24
Figure 3-25: Upper Controller Assembly. ... ... ... i i 3-25
Figure 3-26: Horn Assembly ... ... ... . 3-26
Figure 3-27: Battery Charger . . .. ... ...ttt e e 3-27
Figure 3-28: MOS90 Relay Panel Assembly . ....... .. .. i 3-28
Figure 3-29: MOS90 17 Way Connector Pin-out Designation ............................ 3-28
Figure 3-30: Upright Tachometer Board ... ........ ... .. .. .. .. . . ... 3-29
Figure 3-31: MOS90 Diagnostics L.E.D. and Calibrator Connections . ..................... 3-29
Figure 3-32: MOS90 Calibrator LED Segments . .......... ...ttt .. 3-30
Figure 3-33: Hydraulic Oil Filter Replacement .. . ........ ... .. .. .. ... .. . .. .. .... 3-31
Figure 3-34: Hydraulic Power Unit Assembly. .. ... .. ... .. . .. .. . ... 3-32
Figure 3-35: Hydraulic Power Unit Remove and Replace. .. ............. .. ... .. ... .... 3-33
Figure 3-36: Main Valve Block Location. . . ........ .. .. . . i, 3-34
Figure 3-37: Main Valve Block Components. . .. ...ttt nnnnenen... 3-35
Figure 3-38: FIow Meter SetUp . .. ..o .ottt e e e e e e 3-36
Figure 3-39: Main Valve Block .. ... ... i 3-36
Figure 3-40: Steering Cylinder Removal & Installation ............ ... ... .. ... .. ... .... 3-38

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page IV



Table of Contents - List of Figures

Figure 3-41: Steering Cylinder Seal Kit. .. ....... . .. .. . . i, 3-38
Figure 3-42: Lift Cylinders, Remove and Replace. . ........... ... ... .. .. .. .. ...... 3-39
Figure 3-43: Lift Cylinder Seal Kit .. ....... ... e 3-41
Figure 3-44: Emergency Lowering Valve, XRT27E . ... ... ... .. .. .. 3-42
Figure 3-45: Emergency Lowering Valve Pump, XRT33E .. ........ ... .. ... .. ... .... 3-42
Figure 3-46: Tilt Sensor Adjustment . . . ...ttt e 3-43
Figure 3-47: Up-limit SWitch . . .. ... 3-44
Figure 3-48: Up-Limit Switch Adjustment . ............ .. ... 3-44
Figure 3-49: Platform Down Limit Switch. .. ....... .. .. .. 3-45
Figure 3-50: Electric Motor SErviCe. . . . .. oottt ettt e e 3-47
Figure 3-51: Air to Platform Option. . . .. ... ..o 3-48
Figure 3-52: Motion Alarm . . ... ... 3-48
Figure 3-53: Flashing Amber Beacon ............ . .. . i, 3-49
Figure 3-54: Removable Controller . . ......... ... i i i 3-49

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page V



Table of Contents - List of Tables

LIST OF TABLES

Section 3
Maintenance
Table 3-1: Calibrator SEttngS . . . . . oottt e et e e e e e 3-30
Table 3-2: Calibrator Display . . ... ... ..o 3-30
Table 3-3: Torque Specifications for Hydraulic Components . ............. ... cooienoo.... 3-51
Table 3-4: Torque Specifications for SAE Fasteners ... ............. ... 3-51
Table 3-5: Torque Specifications for Metric Fasteners, U.S. Customary Units . ... ............... 3-52
Table 3-6: Torque Specifications for Metric Fasteners, SIUnits . .. ......... ... .. ... .. ... .... 3-52
Section 4
Troubleshooting
Table 4-1: Hydraulic Truth Table - XRT27E . . .. ... e 4-3
Table 4-2: Hydraulic Truth Table - XRT33E . . .. ... . e 4-4
Table 4-3: Electronic Truth Table . ... ... ... . e 4-5
Section 5
Schematics
Legend: Hydraulic Schematic, XRT27E. . . ... ... .. e e 5-2
Legend: Hydraulic Schematic, XRT33E. .. ... ... .. e e 5-3
Legend: Wire ROULING. . . . ..o e e e e e e 5-4
Legend: Upper Control Box Schematic .. ........... it 5-5
Legend: Lower Control Box Schematic .. ... e 5-6
Legend: Electric Schematic. . .. ... ...t e e 5-8

Page VI XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



o
e
=)

o

-~
&
)

7}

INTRODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

PURPOSE

The purpose of this service and parts manual is to provide instructions and illustrations for the operation and
maintenance of the XRT Electric Work Platform manufactured by UpRight, Inc. of Selma, California.

SCOPE

The manual includes procedures for proper operation, maintenance, adjustment, and repair of this product as
well as recommended maintenance schedules and troubleshooting.

1.2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The XRT Electric Work Platform consists of the platform, controller, elevating assembly, power module, con-
trol module, and chassis.

PLATFORM

The platform has a reinforced steel floor, 1.11 m (44 inch) high guardrails with midrail, 152 mm (6 inch) toe-
boards, and an entrance gate at the rear of the platform. The guardrails can be folded down for access
through doors or for shipment.

AWARNING A

DO NOT use the maintenance platform without guardrails properly
assembled and in place.

UPPER CONTROLLER

The Upper Controller contains the controls to operate the machine. It should be hung on the front, left, or
right guardrail, but may be hand held if necessary. To operate the machine, the interlock lever must be
depressed to operate any function. A complete explanation of control functions can be found in Section 2.

ELEVATING ASSEMBLY
The platform is raised and lowered by the elevating assembly:

XRT27E: afour section scissor assembly powered by one (1) single stage lift cylinder
XRT33E: a five section scissor assembly powered by two (2) single stage lift cylinders.

The hydraulic power unit powers the cylinder(s). Solenoid operated valves control raising and lowering.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 1-1



Introduction 1.2 - General Description

Page 1-2

POWER MODULE
The power module contains:

e Four (4) Batteries.

e Battery Charger.

¢ Valve Block Assembly.

* Hydraulic Power Unit (including Hydraulic Oil Reservoir).
* Hydraulic Oil Filter.

* 48 Volt Relay.

¢ Accumulator Valve.

CONTROL MODULE
The control module contains:
e Four (4) Batteries.
* Lower Controller Assembly.
* Level Sensor.
* Relay Panel Assembly (M0s90).
e Alarms.

A complete explanation of the chassis control functions is found in Section 2.

CHASSIS
The chassis is a structural frame that supports all the components of the XRT Electric Work Platform.

PURPOSE OF EQUIPMENT
The objective of the XRT Electric Work Platform is to provide a quickly deployable, self-propelled, variable
height work platform to elevate personnel and materials to overhead work areas. This machine can be driven
over rough terrain.

SPECIAL LIMITATIONS
Travel with the platform elevated is limited to a creep speed range.

Elevating of the work platform is limited to firm, level surfaces only. Any degree of slope greater than 3° will
lock out the elevating circuits and sound a warning alarm.

A DANGER A

The elevating function shall ONLY be used when the work platform is level
and on a firm surface. The work platform is NOT intended to be driven over
uneven, rough or soft terrain when elevated.

OPTIONS
Options available for the XRT Electric Work Platform are:

e Air Line to Platform.

¢ Flashing Amber Beacon.

¢ All Motion Alarm.

¢ Removable Controller.

¢ 350 Ah Batteries

* Solid Non-marking Tires.

* G78 1510 ply Poly Filled Street Tires.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Electrocution Hazard Tip Over Hazard Collision Hazard Fall Hazard

THIS MACHINE IS NEVER elevate the platform or drive NEVER position the platform NEVER climb, stand or sit on

NOT INSULATED the machine with the platform without first checking for overhead the platform guardrails or
elevated unless on firm, level surface. obstructions or other hazards. midrail.

OPERATION AND SPECIFICATIONS

Section 2

WARNING

All personnel shall carefully read, understand and follow all safety rules, operating
instructions, and National Safety Instructions/Requirements before operating or
performing maintenance on any UpRight Aerial Work Platform.

Safety Rules

USE OF THE AERIAL WORK PLATFORM: This aerial work platform is intended to lift persons and their tools as well as
the material used for the job. It is designed for repair and assembly jobs and assignments at overhead workplaces (ceil-
ings, cranes, roof structures, buildings, etc.). All other uses of the aerial work platform are prohibited!

THIS AERIAL WORK PLATFORM IS NOT INSULATED! For this reason it is imperative to keep a safe distance from live
parts of electrical equipment!

Exceeding the specified permissible maximum load on the platform is prohibited!
XRT27E 567 kg (1,250 Ibs.) including four (4) persons
XRT33E 454 kg (1,000 Ibs.) including three (3) persons

The use and operation of the aerial work platform as a lifting tool or a crane (lifting of loads from below upwards or from up
high on down) is prohibited!

NEVER exceed 400 N (90 Ibs.) of side force.
DISTRIBUTE all platform loads evenly on the platform.

NEVER operate the machine without first surveying the work area for surface hazards such as holes, drop-offs, bumps,
curbs, or debris; and avoiding them.

Operate the machine only on surfaces capable of supporting wheel loads.
NEVER operate the machine when wind speeds exceed 45 km/h (28 mph) (12,5 m/sec.= Beaufort scale 6).
IN CASE OF EMERGENCY push EMERGENCY STOP button to deactivate all powered functions.

Climbing up the railing of the platform, standing on or stepping from the platform onto buildings, steel or prefab concrete
structures, etc., is prohibited!

Dismantling the swing gate or other railing components is prohibited! Always make certain that the swing gate is closed
and securely locked!

It is prohibited to keep the swing gate in an open position (held open with tie-straps) when the platform is raised!
To extend the height or the range by placing of ladders, scaffolds or similar devices on the platform is prohibited!
NEVER perform service on the machine while the platform is elevated without supporting the elevating assembly.

INSPECT the machine thoroughly for cracked welds, loose or missing hardware, hydraulic leaks, loose wire connections,
and damaged cables or hoses before using.

VERIFY that all labels are in place and legible before using.
NEVER use a machine that is damaged, not functioning properly, or has damaged or missing labels.

IF ALARM SOUNDS while the platform is elevated, STOP, carefully lower the platform. Move the machine to a firm, level
surface.

To bypass any safety equipment is prohibited and presents a danger for the persons on the aerial work platform and in its
working range.

NEVER charge batteries near sparks or open flame. Charging batteries emit explosive hydrogen gas.
Modifications to the aerial work platform are prohibited or permissible only at the approval of UpRight.
AFTER USE, secure the work platform from unauthorized use by turning both keyswitches off and removing the key.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 2-1



Operation and Specifications 2.1 - Introduction

2.1 INTRODUCTION

This manual covers the XRT Self-Propelled Electric Work Platforms. This machine operates on a 48 volt bat-
tery powered system. This manual must be stored on the machine at all times.

2.2 PRE-OPERATION AND SAFETY INSPECTION

Carefully read, understand and follow all safety rules, operating instructions, labels, and the Scaffold Industry
Association’s MANUAL OF RESPONSIBILITIES. Perform the following steps each day before use.

. Open module covers and inspect for damage, oil leaks or missing parts.

Check the hydraulic oil level sight gauge on the hydraulic tank with the platform fully lowered. Add
hydraulic oil if necessary.

Check that fluid level in the batteries is correct (see “ Battery Maintenance” on Page 2-12).
Check that all guardrails are in place with all fasteners properly tightened.

Check that the slide-out deck extension is secured with the pin.

Check tires for damage.

Inspect the machine thoroughly for cracked welds, loose or missing hardware, hydraulic leaks, damaged
control cable, loose wire connections and wheel bolts.

Close and secure module covers.

. Move the machine, if necessary, to an unobstructed area to allow for full elevation.
. Pull the Chassis Emergency Stop Switch to the ON position.
. Pull the Platform Emergency Stop Switch to the ON position.

CHASSIS CONTROLS

Figure 2-1: Chassis Controls

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Page 2-2

Turn the Platform Controls Key Switch clockwise to PLATFORM/CHASSIS/BRAKE RELEASE
ON. EMERGENCY STOP

Turn the Platform/Chassis/Brake Release Switch to
CHASSIS.

Push the Chassis Controls RAISE button to elevate
the platform until the Scissor Brace can be rotated

to the vertical position. Block the elevating assem-

bly as described on Page 2-11.

Visually inspect the elevating assembly, lift cylinder,
cables and hoses for damage or erratic operation.
Check for missing or loose parts.

Remove the Scissor Brace as described onPage
2-11.

Push the Chassis Controls RAISE button to fully
elevate the platform.

Lower the platform partially by pushing in on the Chassis Controls LOWER button, and check operation
of the audible lowering alarm.

Push the Chassis Emergency Stop button to check for proper operation. All the machine functions
should be disabled. Pull out the Emergency Stop button to resume.

BRAKE RELEASE

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Operation and Specifications

EMERGENCY LOWERING

2.2 - Pre-Operation and Safety Inspection

20. Check the Emergency Lowering system for proper operation.

A. XRT27E — The Emergency Lowering Valve Knob is located in
the Power Module, above the hydraulic oil tank.

a.
b.

C.

d

Open the Power Module Cover.

Open the Emergency Lowering Valve by pulling and
holding the knob.

Once the platform is completely lowered, release the
knob to close the valve. The platform will not elevate
if the Emergency Lowering Valve is open.

Close and secure the Power Module cover.

B. XRT33E - The Emergency Lowering Valve is located in the Power
Module, next to the hydraulic oil tank.

a.
b.

C.

Open the Power Module cover.

Hold the control valve in the closed position, then pump
up pressure to release holding valves on the cylinders.
Once the platform is fully lowered, release the control
valve to close the holding valves. The platform will not
elevate if the Emergency Lowering Valve is open.

. Close and secure the Power Module cover.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

Figure 2-2: Emergency Lowering

S

G VALVE KNOB
XRT27E
O —
. P = 3 .
| EMERGENCY LOWERING VALVE |4

=

XRT33E

Page 2-3



Operation and Specifications 2.2 - Pre-Operation and Safety Inspection
PLATFORM CONTROLS

Figure 2-3: Platform Controls

21. Turn the Platform/Chassis Switch to PLATFORM. | STEERING SWITCH |
22. Check that the route is clear of obstacles (persons, | INTERLOCK SWITCH | ‘ SPEED SELECTOR ‘
obstructions, holes, drop-offs, bumps, and debris), is |
level, and capable of supporting the wheel loads.
23. Mount the platform and properly close the entrance. ‘ MC?Q
24. Turn the Lift/Drive Switch to DRIVE. TEAPERATIRE

NOTE: The Speed Range Selector Switch has two positions: HIGH
SPEED and LOW SPEED. Perform Step 25 for each speed.

25. Engage the Interlock Switch and slowly push the Con-
trol Handle FORWARD, then REVERSE, to check for \
proportional speed control. EJMERGENCY (//

STOP LOWER mm REV.
26. Push the Steering Switch RIGHT, then LEFT, to check ¢
for steering control.

’ [Grvomve|
EMERGENCY STOP
27. Turn the Lift/Drive Switch to LIFT. [ EMERGENCY STOP | \ HFT/DRIVE

28. Engage the Interlock Switch and slowly push the Con- ‘ CONTROL HANDLE ‘
trol Handle forward to check the platform lift controls. | i
Raise the platform to full elevation.

29. Pull back on the Control Handle. The platform should
descend and the Audible Lowering Alarm should
sound.

30. Lower the platform completely.

31. Push the Platform Emergency Stop button to check for
proper operation. All the machine functions should be
disabled. Pull out the Platform Emergency Stop button
to resume.

32. Turn the Platform Controls key switch to OFF.

33. Push the Platform Emergency Stop button to the OFF
position.

34. Dismount the platform.
35. Push the Chassis Emergency Stop button to the OFF position.

HIGH Low
SPEED SPEED

S
©©

LIFT DRIVE

A CAUTION

KEY SWITCH

Page 2-4 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Operation and Specifications 2.3 - Operation

2.3 OPERATION

Before operating the work platform, ensure that the pre-operation safety inspection has been completed, and
that any deficiencies have been corrected. Never operate a damaged or malfunctioning machine. The
operator must be thoroughly trained on this machine, and must read, fully understand, and follow this Opera-
tor Manual and National Safety Instructions/Requirements.

PLATFORM EXTENSION

Figure 2-4: Platform Extension

1.
2.

3.

TRAVEL WITH PLATFORM LOWERED
1.

N

—

11.
12.

SO NG AW

Mount the platform and properly close the entrance.

Depress the foot lever located at the rear of the platform
extension. Push the platform extension forward until the pin
engages the front stop.

To retract the platform extension, depress the foot lever and
pull the platform extension toward the rear of the machine
until the pin engages the rear stop.

Check that the route is clear of obstacles (persons, obstruc-
tions, holes, drop-offs, bumps, and debris), is level, and
capable of supporting the wheel loads.

Turn the Platform/Chassis/Brake Release Switch to
PLATFORM.

Pull the Chassis Emergency Stop Switch to the ON position.
Mount the platform and properly close the entrance.

Check clearances above, below and to the sides of the platform.
Pull the Platform Emergency Stop Switch to the ON position.

. Turn the Platform Controls key switch to the ON position.
. Turn the Lift/Drive Switch to DRIVE.
. Set the Speed Range Selector Switch to the HIGH SPEED position.

Engage the Interlock Switch and move the Control Handle to FORWARD or REVERSE to travel in the
desired direction. The speed of the machine will vary depending on how far from center the Control Han-
dle is moved.

Turn the Speed Range Selector Switch to HIGH SPEED for travel on level surfaces.

Turn the Speed Range Selector Switch to LOW SPEED for climbing grades or traveling in confined
areas.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 2-5



Operation and Specifications 2.3 - Operation

STEERING
1. Turn the Lift/Drive switch to DRIVE.

2. Engage the Interlock Switch, push the Steering Switch RIGHT or LEFT to turn the wheels in the desired
direction. Observe the tires while operating the machine to ensure proper direction.

NOTE: Steering is not self-centering. Wheels must be returned to the straight ahead position by operating the Steering
Switch.

ELEVATING THE PLATFORM
1. Select a firm, level surface.
2. Turn the Lift/Drive Switch to LIFT.
3. Engage the Interlock Switch and push the Control Handle forward.

4. If the machine is not level, the tilt alarm will sound and the machine will not lift or drive. If the tilt alarm,
sounds the platform must be lowered and the machine moved to a firm, level surface before
attempting to re-elevate the platform.

TRAVEL WITH WORK PLATFORM ELEVATED
NOTE: The machine will travel at reduced speed when the platform is elevated.
1. Check that the route is clear of obstacles (persons, obstructions, holes, drop-offs, bumps, and debris), is
level, and capable of supporting the wheel loads.
Check clearances above, below, and to the sides of the platform.
Turn the Lift/Drive Switch to DRIVE.
Set the Speed Range Selector Switch to the HIGH SPEED position.

Engage the Interlock Switch and move the Control Handle to FORWARD or REVERSE to travel in the

desired direction. The speed of the machine will vary depending on how far from center the Control
Handle is moved.

Al A

6. If the machine is not level, the tilt alarm will sound and the machine will not lift or drive. If the tilt alarm
sounds, the platform must be lowered and the machine moved to a firm, level surface before
attempting to re-elevate the platform.

LOWERING THE PLATFORM
1. Turn the Lift/Drive Switch to LIFT.
2. Engage the Interlock Switch and pull back on the Control Handle to lower the platform.

Page 2-6 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Operation and Specifications 2.3 - Operation

EMERGENCY LOWERING

AWARNING A

If the platform should fail to lower, NEVER climb down the elevating
assembly.

XRT27E

Figure 2-5: Emergency Lowering Valve Knob, XRT27E

The Emergency Lowering Valve Knob is located in the
Power Module, above the hydraulic oil tank.

1. Open the Power Module Cover.

2. Open the Emergency Lowering Valve by pulling and
holding the knob.

3. Once the platform is completely lowered, release the
knob to close the valve. The platform will not elevate
if the Emergency Lowering Valve is open.

4. Close and secure the Power Module cover.

NOTE: The alarm will not sound when the platform is being lowered
with the emergency lowering valve.

- 4' 8
CY LOWERING VALVE KNOB
')

XRT33E

Figure 2-6: Emergency Lowering Valve Knob, XRT33E

-

The Emergency Lowering Valve is located in the Power |- i d— EMERGENCY LOWERING VALVE =
Module, next to the hydraulic oil tank. '

1. Open the Power Module cover.

2. Hold the Control Valve in the closed position, then

pump up pressure to release holding valves on the
cylinders.

3. Once the platform is fully lowered, release the control
valve to close the holding valves. The platform will
not elevate if the Emergency Lowering Valve is
open.

4. Close and secure the Power Module cover.
NOTE: The alarm will not sound when the platform is being lowered

with the emergency lowering valve. CONTROL VALVE

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 2-7



Operation and Specifications

FOLD DOWN GUARDRAILS

NOTE: When performing the following procedures, retain all fasteners.

2.3 - Operation

This procedure is only for passing through doorways. Guardrails must be returned to proper position before
using the machine.

Figure 2-7: Fold Down Guardrails

FoLD DOWN PROCEDURE

1.

Ensure that the slide-out deck extension is fully
retracted and deck pin is locked. Place the Platform
Controls on the platform.

. Pull the pins on the two end gate arms. Lower the rear

gate to the floor. Replace the pins.

. Pull the two pins on the left side of the front rail and

swing the front rail back against the right handrail.
Insert pins into the right handrail.

. Lift the right handrail up, then lower it to the extension

deck floor.

. Push the deck extension handle into locked position.

Lift the left handrail up, then lower it on top of the right
handrail.

Rotate the arms in against the handrails.
Lift the right main handrail and lower it to the floor.

. Lift the left main handrail and lower it on top of the

right main hand rail.

ERECTION PROCEDURE

1.
2.

Reverse the fold down procedure.
Hang the Platform Controls from front guardrail.

3. Before operating the work platform, check that all fasteners are in place and securely fastened.

AWARNING A

Before operating the machine, guardrails must be securely fastened in their
proper position.

* Rear bar may be raised to load material. Material may not be longer than the platform.
* Be sure gate is closed and bar is lowered before operating the machine.

Page 2-8

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Operation and Specifications 2.3 - Operation

AFTER USE EACH DAY
1. Ensure that the platform is fully lowered.

2. Park the machine on a firm, level surface, preferably under cover, secure against vandals, children and
unauthorized operation.

3. Turn the key switch to OFF and remove the key to prevent unauthorized operation.

Electrocution Hazard

This machine is not insulated. Follow your national safety standards and maintain the
required safety distance when working near energized equipment.

THIS MACHINE IS
NOT INSULATED

PARKING BRAKE RELEASE AND TOWING

Perform the following only when the machine will not operate under its own power and it is necessary to move
the machine or when winching onto a trailer to transport. Never release brakes if machine is on a slope.
Hook machine to towing vehicle before releasing brakes.

Figure 2-8: Brake Release

. _ 3| PLATFORM/CHASSIS/BRAKE
1. Turn the Platform/Chassis/Brake Release switch to BRAKE RELEASE SWITCH

RELEASE. Alarm will sound.
2. Momentarily push BRAKE RELEASE button.
3. The machine will now roll when pushed or pulled.

4. Turn the Platform/Chassis/Brake Release switch to PLATFORM or
CHASSIS for normal parking brake function.

BRAKE RELEASE BUTTON

AWARNING A

Never tow faster than 0,3 m/sec. (1 ft./sec.)

Never operate the work platform with the parking brakes released. Serious
injury or damage could result.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 2-9



Operation and Specifications

2.4 TRANSPORTING THE WORK PLATFORM

2.4 - Transporting the Work Platform

Figure 2-9: Transporting the Work Platform

=

P r—i.

BY CRANE o

1. Secure straps to chassis Tie Downs/Lifting Lugs only.

By TRUCK

1. Maneuver the work platform into transport position and chock

the wheels. The platform must be in the fully lowered position
for transport.

2. Secure the work platform to the transport vehicle with chains or
straps of adequate load capacity attached to the front and rear
Lift/Tie Down points on both sides of the chassis.

REAR TIE DOWNS / LIFTING LUGS

A CAUTION A

Overtightening of chains or straps through Tie Down lugs may result in
damage to the work platform.

Page 2-10 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Operation and Specifications

2.5 MAINTENANCE

2.5 - Maintenance

AWARNING A

Never perform service in the elevating assembly area while the platform is
elevated without first blocking the elevating assembly.

DO NOT stand in elevating assembly area while deploying or storing brace.
DO NOT block elevating assembly with a load on the platform.

Figure 2-10: Supporting the Elevating Assembly

SUPPORTING THE ELEVATING ASSEMBLY
INSTALLATION

1.

o0 MDD

Park the work platform on a firm, level surface.

Pull the Chassis Emergency Stop Switch to the ON position.
Pull the Platform Emergency Stop Switch to the ON position.
Turn the Platform Controls Key Switch to ON.

Turn the Platform/Chassis switch to CHASSIS.

Push the RAISE button to elevate the platform until the Scissor
Brace can be rotated to the vertical position.

XRT27E — From the rear of the machine, lift the Scissor Brace
from its stowed position. Rotate upward and outward, then down
until it is hanging vertically below its attachment point.

. XRT33E - From the left side of the machine, pull the locking pin

securing the brace. Rotate the Scissor Brace counterclockwise
until it is in the vertical position.

. Lower the platform by pushing the Chassis Controls LOWER but-

ton and gradually lower the platform until the Scissor Brace is
supporting the platform.

REMOVAL

1.

Using the Chassis Controls, gradually raise the platform until the
Scissor Brace is clear.

. XRT27E — Rotate the Scissor Brace outward and upward over its

mounting point until it rests in the stowed position.

. XRT33E — Rotate the Scissor Brace clockwise until the locking

pin engages.

. Lower the platform by pushing the Chassis Controls LOWER but-

ton to completely lower the platform.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

CLOCKWISE
TOBLOCK

BRACE RESTS ON

WELDMENT WHEN IN
8 BLOCKING POSITION
9
XRT27E -

&Y

-
y)

PIN RESTS ON N\
BRACE WHEN IN —>5) )
BLOCKING POSITION \
\ S
SCISSOR BRACE Y @)
IN REST POSITION ——> & 4

BRACE ROTATES —> | R\
TOBLOCKING
POSITION P /x

BRACE RESTS ON 5
PIN WHEN IN ‘%‘\
BLOCKING POSITION ~ V) ‘/
A
o

XRT33E

Page 2-11



Operation and Specifications 2.5 - Maintenance

BATTERY MAINTENANCE

AWARNING A

Hazard of explosive gas mixture. Keep sparks, flame and smoking materials
away from batteries.

Always wear safety glasses when working with batteries.

Battery fluid is highly corrosive. Thoroughly rinse away any spilled fluid with
clean water.

Always replace batteries with UpRight batteries or manufacturer approved
replacements.

Figure 2-11: Access to Batteries

e There are eight (8) batteries, four (4) in
each side module. Open either module
door to gain access to a slide-out battery
tray containing four batteries.

* Check battery fluid level daily, especially if
the work platform is being used in a warm,
dry climate.

* |f electrolyte level is lower than 10 mm (3/8
in.) above plates, add distilled water only.
DO NOT use tap water with high mineral
content. It will shorten battery life.

¢ Keep terminals and tops of batteries
clean.

Page 2-12 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Operation and Specifications 2.5 - Maintenance

NOTES:

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 2-13



Operation and Specifications 2.6 - Preventative Maintenance

2.6 PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE

The complete inspection consists of periodic visual and operational checks, along with periodic minor adjust-
ments to assure proper performance. Daily inspection will prevent abnormal wear and prolong the life of all
systems. The inspection and maintenance schedule is to be performed at regular intervals. Inspection and
maintenance shall be performed by personnel who are trained and familiar with mechanical and electrical
procedures.

AWARNING A

Before performing preventative maintenance, familiarize yourself with the
operation of the machine.

Always block the elevating assembly whenever it is necessary to enter the
scissor assembly to perform maintenance while the platform is elevated.

The preventative maintenance table has been designed for machine service and maintenance repair. Please
photocopy the following page and use the table as a checklist when inspecting the machine for service.

DATE CODE IDENTIFICATION ON HOSES
GATES uses a five digit code: Year, Month, Day.

i.e.: 6 11 29 - means 1996, month 11 (November), day 29.
PARKER uses a ten digit code: Plant, Year, Month, Day.

i.e.. XXXX 6 11 29 - means Plant XXXX, 1996, month 11 (November), day 29.
DAyco stamps month, day and year on each hose.

Page 2-14 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Operation and Specifications 2.7 - Preventative Maintenance Checklist

2.7 PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKLIST

PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE KEY PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE REPORT
INTERVAL Date:
Daily=each shift or every day Owner:
50h/30d=every 50 hours or 30 days Model No:
250h/6m=every 250 hours or 6 months . ]
Serial No:
1000h/2y=every 1000 hours or 2 years
Serviced By:

Y=Yes/Acceptable
N=No/Not Acceptable Service Interval:
R=Repaired/Acceptable

COMPONENT INSPECTION OR SERVICES INTERVAL Y N R COMPONENT INSPECTION OR SERVICES INTERVAL Y N R
Check electrolyte level Daily Inspect for structural cracks Daily
Check specific gravity 6m letevatin Check pivot points for wear 30d
|Batteries Clean exterior 6m Assemhﬂ( Check mounting pin pivot bolts for proper | 3.,
Check battery cable condition Daily torque
Clean terminals Bm Check elevating arms for bending 6m
Check oil level Daily Tilt Sensor  [Check for Operation 6m
|Hydrautic oil [Change filter Bm Check hoses for pinch or rubbing points Daily
Drain and replace oil 2y Ichassis ﬁll:gﬁlécnmponent mounting for proper 6m
[Hydraulic Check for leaks - Daily Check welds for cracks Daily
System Check hose connectlolns 30d Check the cylinder rod for wear 30d
Check hoses for exterior wear 30d Check mounting pin pivot bolts for proper 304
Emergency 0 . torque
: perate the emergency lowering valve and N : .
Ig""’g{:#l"c check for serviceability Daily |Lift Cylinder (ereck seals for leaks 30d
: Inspect pivot points for wear 30d
Chassis - . .
Controls Check switch operation Daily Check fittings for proper torque 30d
(I;Lanltf;znrln; Check switch operation Daily Check for and repair collision damage Daily
_ lentire Unit Check fasteners for proper torque 3m
|COntroI Cable gmﬁh;}ge :ix,:gir,'lgroﬂ"}vlz:’ahle for 6m Check for corrosion-remove and repaint 6m
Platform Check fasteners for proper torque Daily Lubricate _ _ 30d
Deckand  [Check welds for cracks Daily ILabeIs I%hheeﬁ';%"repef“"g’ missing, or unreadable | ;)
Rails — ; place
Check condition of deck Daily
Tires Check for damage Daily
Check lug nuts (torque to 90 ft. Ibs.) 30d
Wipe clean 30d
Hydraulic  [Check for leaks at mating surfaces 30d
Pump Check for hose fitting leaks Daily
Check mounting bolts for proper torque 6m
IDrive Motors |Check for operation Daily
Check hardware & fittings for proper
torque 6m
Steering q
System Grease pivot pins 30d
Check steering cylinder for leaks 30d

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 2-15



Operation and Specifications

2.8 WARNING LABELS

2.8 - Warning Labels

ENGLISH FRANGAIS DEUTSCH ESPANOL
Upper Controller Commandes de la plate-forme Obere Steuerung Controlador superior
Power Module Side C6té module d’entrainement Seitliches Energieversorgung Lateral mddulo de alimentacion
Control Module Side Coté module de commande Seitliches Steuermodul Lateral mddulo de control
Front Avant Vorn Delantero
Rear Arriere Hinten Posterior
Inside Intérieur Innen Interior
NUMERO DE NUMERO DE
REFERENCE AUTOCOLLANT SCHILDER PIEZA ETIQUETAS
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS BEDIENUNGSAN- INSTRUCCIONES DE
010076-001 INSTRUCTIONS 010076-301 D'UTILISATION 064913-000 WEISUNGEN 010076-401 FUNCIONAMIENTO
2| 066555-000 DO NOT ADJUST 066555-300 NEPASREGLER | 066555-200 NE|  NICHT EINSTELLEN | 066555-400 NO AJUSTAR
3| 067642-008 CONTROLLER 067642-308 COMMANDES 067642-208 STEUERUNG 067642-408 CONTROLADOR
4| 064444-000 USA 064444-000 ETATS-UNIS 064444-000 USA 064444-000 EE.UU.
WARNING CRUSHING ATTENTION RISQUE WARNUNG ADVERTENCIA PELIGRO
5 066568-000 HAZARD 066568-300 D'ECRASEMENT 064915-000 QUETSCHGEFAHR 066568-400 | ""pE APLASTAMIENTO
6| 062562-001 BATTERY WEIGHT 062562-301 | POIDS DE LA BATTERIE | 064923-000 | BATTERIEGEWICHT | 062562-401 | PESO DE LA BATERIA
7| 061683-013 UPRIGHT 061683-013 UPRIGHT 061683-013 UPRIGHT 061683-013 UPRIGHT
AVERTISSEMENT, BATERIA DE
8| 066552000 | WARNING BATTERY | 066552-300 RTISSEM! 064930-000 NE| WARNUNG BATTERIE | 066552-400 Prafiiilat N
CHARGE MAX. DE LA MAX. LAST AUF DER ) PLATAFORMA DE
XRT27-0| 066557-019 | MAX LOAD PLATFORM | 066557-319 g 064910-010 P 066557-419 A A
CHARGE MAX. DE LA MAX. LAST AUF DER ) PLATAFORMA DE
XRT33-0| 066557-018 | MAX LOAD PLATFORM | 066557-318 . g 064910-008 P 066557-418 A A
10| 061684-016 X SERIES 061684-016 SERIE X 061684-016 SERIE X 061684-016 SERIE X
11| 061683-006 UPRIGHT 061683-006 UPRIGHT 061683-006 UPRIGHT 061683-006 UPRIGHT
12| 060197-000 HYDRAULIG FLUID 060197-300 | HUILE HYDRAULIQUE | 064917-000 | HYDRAULIKFLUSSIGKEIT | 060197-400 | FLUIDO HIDRAULICO
DESSERRAGE DU FREIN FESTSTELLBREMSE - LIBERACION DEL FRENO
13| 068641-003 PARKING RELEASE | 068641-303 | DESSERRAGE BU FREIN - g5g641-901 TELLEE 068641-401 | LBERACION DEL FRENC
XRT27 14| 066957-004 XRT 27E 066957-004 XRT 27E 066957-004 XRT 27E 066957-004 XRT 27E
XRT33-14| 066957-005 XRT 33E 066957-005 XRT 33E 066957-005 XRT 33E 066957-005 XRT 33E
15| 061683-005 UPRIGHT 061683-005 UPRIGHT 061683-005 UPRIGHT 061683-005 UPRIGHT
16| 061205-003 NAME PLATE 061205-303 | PLAQUE SIGNALETIQUE | 061205-203 TYPENSCHILD 061205-405 | PLACA IDENTIFICATIVA
XRT27 -17|  066561-000 SAFETY STAND 066561-300 | CHANDELLE DE SECURITE| 066561-200 |  SICHERHEITSSTAND | 066561-400 PLATAFORMA DE
XRT33-17| 066561-002 SAFETY STAND 066561-303 | CHANDELLE DE SECURITE| 066561203 |  SICHERHEITSSTAND | 066561-403 PLATAFORMA DE
BRAKE RELEASE INSTRUCTIONS DE HINWEISE ZUR INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA
18] 066640-000 INSTRUCTIONS 066640-300 | pesSERRAGE DE FREIN | 066640-200 | preyisENFREIGABE | 086640-400 | | igERACION DEL FRENO
19| 066551-002 CAUTION TIPPING 066551-302 pATTENTION, - 066551-202 VORSICHT KIPPEN 066551-402 | ATENCION DE VUELCO
VORSICHT ——
CAUTION STRUCTURAL ATTENTION, DOMMAGES ] 0 ] ATENCION DARO
20| 066561-003 AN 066561-303 NTION, DOMM; 066561-203 | BESCHADIGUNG DER | 066561-403 TENCION DAAC
CHARGE MAX DE LA MAX. LAST DER ) CUBIERTA DE CARGA
21| 066551-010 MAX LOAD DECK 066551-310 pRGE MAX DE 066551-200 X asTDER 066551-400 R e
22| 067195000 CAUTION 067195-300 ATTENTION 067195-200 VORSICHT 067195-400 ATENCION
INSTRUCTIONS - INSTRUCCIONES
23| 067195001 | EURO INSTRUCTIONS | 067195-301 NSTROCTIONS 067195-201 | HINWEISE FUR EUROPA | 067195-401 T RCclon
24| 066554-000 CAUTION READ 066554-300 | ATTENTION. LIRE LES | g5ag54 900 NE ANWEISUNGEN 066554-400 ATENCION LEER
INSTRUCTIONS INSTRUCTIONS e INSTRUCCIONES
ATTENTION, VORSICHT
25| o066556-000 | CAUTIONDESCENDING - 066556-300 |  ABAISSEMENTDELA | 066556-200 ARBEITSBUHNE 066556-400 | CY)DADO L BAAR
PLATE-FORME SENKT SICH
26| 061515-000 LIFT HERE 061515-300 SOULEVER ICI 064937-000 HIER ANHEBEN 061515-400 ELEVAR POR QUi
27| 067639-001 LOWER CONTROL 067639-301 | COMMANDESAUSOL | 067639-201 | ABSENKSTEUERUNG | 067639-401 | CONTROL DE DESCENSO
ABAISSEMENT DESCENSO DE
28| 067196-000 | EMERGENCY LOWERING | 067196-300 BAISIEMEN 067196-200 | ABSENKEN IM NOTFALL | 067196-400 P,
ABAISSEMENT DESCENSO DE
XRT27 -20| 066558-001 | EMERGENCY LOWERING | 066558-301 BAISIEMEN 066558-201 | ABSENKEN IM NOTFALL | 066558-401 P,
ABAISSEMENT DESCENSO DE
XRT33-29| 067197-001 | EMERGENCY LOWERING | 067197-301 BAISIEMEN 067197-201 | ABSENKEN IM NOTFALL | 067197-401 P,
NE= Nicht erforderlich
Page 2-16 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model




2.8 - Warning Labels

Operation and Specifications

Upper Controller

Control Module Side

Rear

S e\

Power Module Side

Page 2-17

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Operation and Specifications

2.9 SPECIFICATIONS

ITEM

Platform Size (Outside)
Standard

XRT27E

1,48 mx 2,34 m [58 in.x 92 in.]

2.9 - Specifications

XRT33E

1,48 mx 2,34 m [58 in.x 92in.]

Slide Out Deck Extended

1,48 mx 3,33 m [58in.x 131 in.]

1,48 mx 3,33 m [58 in. x 131 in.]

Max. Platform Capacity
Standard

567 kg [1250 Ibs.]

454 kg [1000 Ibs.]

on Extension

113 kg [250 Ibs ]

113 kg [250 Ibs.]

Max. No. of occupants

Total 4 people 3 people

on Extension 1 person 1 person
Height

Working Height 10,2 m [33 ft.] 12,1 m [39 ft.]

Max. Platform Height 8,2 m [27 ft.] 10,1 m [33 ft.]

Max. Drive Height 8,2 m [27 ft.] 10,1 m [33 ft.]
Dimensions

Weight, Standard 3440 kg [7585 Ibs.] 3939 kg [8685 Ibs.]

Overall Width 1,77 m [69,5in.] 1,77 m [69.5in.]

Overall Height (Rails Up) 2,54 m[100in.] 2,67 m[105in.]

Overall Height (Rails Folded) 1,83 m [72in.] 1,96 m [77 in.]

Overall Length, Standard 2,69 m [106in.] 2,69 m [106 in.]

Drive Speed
Platform Lowered

010 5,1 km/h [0 10 3,2 m.p.h.]

0to0 5,1 km/h [0to 3,2 m.p.h.]

Platform Raised

010 0,8 km/h [0t0 0,5 m.p.h.]

010 0,8 km/h [0 to 0,5 m.p.h.]

Hydraulic Tank Capacity

2316 US Gallons]

231[6 US Gallons]

Maximum Hydraulic System Pressure

172 bar [2500 psi]

172 bar [2500 psi]

Hydraulic Fluid

Normal use: Above 0° C [32° F] ISO #46 ISO #46
Low Temp. use: Below 0° C [32° F] ISO #32 ISO #32
Below -17° C [0° F] IS0 #15 ISO #15

Lift System

One Single Stage Lift Cylinder

Two Single Stage Lift Cylinders

Lift Speed

Raise, 40 sec./Lower, 34 sec.

Raise, 39 sec./Lower, 31 sec.

System Voltage

48 VoIt DC

48 Volt DC

Power Source

Eight 6 volt 220 A Batteries (350 A option available)

Eight 6 volt 220 A Batteries (350 A option available)

Drive Control

One Hand Proportional — Sevcon MOS90

One Hand Proportional — Sevcon M0OS90

Drive Motors

48 Volt DC Series Wound

48 Volt DC Series Wound

Tires
Standard Rough Terrain

26-12-390 Poly Filled Lug

26-12-390 Poly Filled Lug

Optional Street Tire

G78-15 10 Ply Poly Filled

G78-15 10 Ply Poly Filled

Optional Solid Non-Marking

17,8 cm X 30,5¢cm [7in. X 12in.]

17,8 cm X 30,5 ¢cm [7in. X 121in.]

Parking Brakes

Dual, Spring Applied Hydraulic Release, Multiple Disc

Dual, Spring Applied Hydraulic Release, Multiple Disc

Turning Radius
(measured in low speed)

INSIDE; 2,29 m [90 in.]
OUTSIDE: 4,57 m [180in.]

INSIDE; 2,29 m [90 in.]
OUTSIDE: 4,57 m [180in.]

Maximum Gradeability 22° [40%)] 19° [35%]

Ground Clearance 178 mm [7 in] 178 mm [7 in.]

Wheel Base 2m[78.38in.] 2m[78.38in.]

Guardrails 1,1 m [44 in.] high, Fold Down with gate. 1,1 m [44 in.] high, Fold Down with gate.
Toeboard 152 mm [6 in.] High 152 mm [6 in.] High

Sound Level 76 dB 76 dB

Specifications are subject to change without notice. Hot weather or heavy use may reduce performance.

Meets or exceeds all applicable CE and GS Machinery Directive Requirements.

Page 2-18

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Section 3

MAINTENANCE

3.1 INTRODUCTION

This section contains instructions for the maintenance of the work platform. Referring to Section 2 will aid in
understanding the operation and function of the various components and systems of the work platform, and
help in diagnosing and repair of the machine.

AWARNING A

Be sure to read, understand and follow all information in the Operation
Section of this manual before attempting to operate or perform service on
any work platform.

AWARNING A

Never perform service on the work platform in the elevating assembly area
while the platform is elevated without first blocking the elevating assembly.

DO NOT stand in elevating assembly area while deploying or storing brace.

Refer to Section 2 - Operation and Specifications for elevating assembly
blocking instructions.

3.2 DATE CODE IDENTIFICATION ON HOSES

GATES uses a five digit code: Year, Month, Day.
i.e.. 61129 - means 1996, month 11 (November), day 29.

PARKER uses a ten digit code: Plant, Year, Month, Day.
i.e.. XXXX 6 11 29 - means Plant XXXX, 1996, month 11 (November), day 29.

DAYCO stamps month, day and year on each hose.

3.3 SPECIAL TOOLS

The following is a list of special tools which may be required to perform certain maintenance procedures on
the work platform.

¢ 0-69 bar (0-1000 psi) Hydraulic Pressure Gauge with Adapter Fittings
* 0-207 bar (0-3000 psi) Hydraulic Pressure Gauge with Adapter Fittings
¢ 0-414 bar (0-6000 psi) Hydraulic Pressure Gauge with Adapter Fittings
* Small UpRight Connector Field Kit (UpRight P/N 030899-000)

¢ Large UpRight Connector Field Kit (UpRight P/N 030898-000)

* Inclinometer (UpRight P/N 010199-000-00)

¢ MOS90 Calibrator(UpRight P/N 057128-000)

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 3-1



Maintenance 3.4 - UpRight Connectors / Male Connector (Plug)
3.4 UPRIGHT CONNECTORS

UpRight connectors are designed so that connector parts, contacts or electrical cables may be replaced with-
out replacing the entire connector.

Figure 3-1: UpRight Connector Kits

Small Kit Large Kit

Figure 3-2: Plugs and Receptacles, UpRight Connectors

Connector _
Plug Socket Pin

Sealing
Gasket (male) .— Contacts Contacts
& ( i \ <
Q
/7

Connector S
Receptacle
(female) =
. : Locking Wedges
< i~ :%j g g
QD“ Removal
N % Tools V

Page 3-2

MALE CONNECTOR (PLUG)
1. Disconnect the male connector (plug) from the female connector (receptacle).

2. Using the flat end of the Removal Tool (or flat blade screwdriver), pry the Locking Wedge from the male
connector. Care should be taken that the Silicon Gasket is not damaged during this procedure.

3. Check all parts for damage. Replace all parts which are damaged or worn.
4. Replace or re-crimp the wires and contacts. Refer to “Crimping” procedure.

FEMALE CONNECTOR (RECEPTACLE)
1. Disconnect the male connector (plug) from the female connector (receptacle).

2. Using the notched end of the Removal Tool (or a wire hook), pull the Locking Wedge from the female con-
nector.

3. Check all parts for damage. Replace all parts which are damaged or worn.
4. Replace or re-crimp the wires and contacts. Refer to “Crimping” procedure.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance 3.4 - UpRight Connectors / Releasing Locking Fingers

RELEASING LOCKING FINGERS
Figure 3-3: Locking Finger, UpRight Connector

1. The Locking Fingers can be released following the Locking Finger
removal of the Locking Wedge of either the male or
female connector.

2. Use the removal tool (or flat bladed screwdriver) to
push the Locking Fingers aside. This will release the
grip on the contact.

3. Pull the wire and contact out of the connector.

CRIMPING
1. Strip 6 mm (1%4”) from the wire.

NOTE: Complete crimping instructions are included in each Field Kit.

2. Insert the contact into the crimping tool.

3. Insert the stripped wire into the contact. Copper strands should be visible in the bleed hole of the contact,
and no copper strands should be loose (outside) of the contact barrel.

4. Completely close the handles of the crimping tool. Release the handles of the crimping tool and remove the
crimped contact.

5. Inspect the crimped contact to ensure that all strands are secure in the crimp barrel.

REMOVING CONTACT FROM HEAVY DUTY PLUG
Figure 3-4: Heavy Duty UpRight Connector

1. Slip the removal tool along the wire to be replaced.

2. Push the removal tool into the connector until the con-
tact is released.

3. Pull the wire and contact out of the plug.

Push removal tool into
connector to release contact.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 3-3



Maintenance 3.5 - Final Assembly Components / Removing Contact from Heavy Duty Plug

3.5 FINAL ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS

The XRT Electric is available in two (2) models: the XRT27E and the XRT33E. The final assembly of both
machines is illustrated in Figure 3-5. Individual components are described in detail later.

Figure 3-5: Final Assembly

1. Platform and Extension Deck
(see “Elevating Assembly and Plat-
form” on Page 3-5)

2. Chassis
(see “Chassis” on Page 3-10)

3. Power Module
(see “Power Module” on Page 3-21)

4. Control Module
(see “Control Module” on Page 3-21)

5. Upper Controller
(see “Upper Controls” on Page 3-25)

6. Battery Charger
(see “Battery Charger” on Page 3-27)

7. Ladder Weldment

Page 3-4 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance 3.6 - Elevating Assembly and Platform / Remove and Replace Platform

3.6 ELEVATING ASSEMBLY AND PLATFORM

Refer to “Lift Cylinders” on Page 3-39 for cylinder repair instructions.

Figure 3-6: Elevating Assembly and Platform Installation

The XRT27E is equipped with a four sec- The numbers on this

tion scissor assembly and one Lift Cylin- illustration correspond to
der. the accompanying text

The XRT33E is equipped with a five sec-
tion scissor assembly and two Lift Cylin-
ders.

Do not attempt to remove the platform
and/or elevating assembly without a
proper overhead lifting device. Do not
use a forklift!

If it is necessary to remove or dismantle
the elevating assembly, contact UpRight
for special instructions.

REMOVE AND REPLACE
PLATFORM
1. Remove the guardrails.

2. Elevate the platform and block the
elevating assembly (refer to Opera-
tor Manual).

3. Attach a sling to the platform.
4. Remove the mounting pins.

5. Lift the platform from the elevating
assembly.

6. Before replacing, inspect the wear
pads and slide blocks. Replace if
necessary. Refer to the Parts Man-
ual for a complete parts list.

Installation is reverse of removal.

Torque all fasteners to “Torque @
Specifications” on Page 3-51.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 3-5




Maintenance 3.6 - Elevating Assembly and Platform / Deck Extension

DECK EXTENSION
REMOVE AND REPLACE
Figure 3-7: Deck Extension

Torque all fasteners to “Torque

1. Remove the guard- ue all
Specifications” on Page 3-51.

rails.
2. Extend the deck.

3. Attach a sling to the
deck.

4. Remove the brack-
ets from the platform.

5. On the left side, the
deck lock assembly
and the platform
roller mount share
two (2) long cap
screws.

a. Remove the
two (2) long

cap screws The numbers on this illustration
and remove correspond to the accompanying text
the deck lock

assembly.
b. Remove the two (2) remaining cap screws from the platform roller mount.
6. Remove the four (4) cap screws from the right side platform roller mount.

7. Lift the extension deck from the platform.
8. Examine all wear pads and rollers for wear before reassembly.

Installation is reverse of removal.

Page 3-6 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance 3.6 - Elevating Assembly and Platform / Guardrails

GUARDRAILS
REMOVE AND REPLACE
Figure 3-8: Guardrail Installation

REAR SWING TUBES The numbers on this illustration correspond to the accompanying text

1. Remove the locking pin assem-
blies Torque all fasteners to “Torque
: Specifications” on Page 3-51.

2. Remove the cap screws.

3. Separate the swing tubes from
the side guardrails.

SIDE RAILS

4. Remove the screw and nut from
the tube where the guardrail con-
nects to the platform. (Two [2]
connections per guardrail.)

5. Lift the guardrail from the plat-
form.

ENTRY GATE

6. Remove the screw and nut from
the base of each slide tube.

7. Lift the entire entry gate assembly
from the platform.

GATE DISASSEMBLY

8. Remove the two (2) stop screws
from the base of the upper slide
tube.

9. Pull the retaining pin on each
lower slide tube.

10. Slide the upper slide tube out of
the lower tubes.

11. Remove the nuts and u-bolt that
secures the swing gate to the
right side lower slide tube.

12. Lift the swing gate from the gate
pivot and spring.

13. Remove the bolt and nut from the
gate pivot. When installing the
swing gate, this nut aligns with a
hole in the platform.

Installation is reverse of removal.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 3-7



Maintenance 3.6 - Elevating Assembly and Platform / Extension Deck Guardrails

EXTENSION DECK GUARDRAILS

REMOVE AND REPLACE
Figure 3-9: Extension Deck Guardrail Installation

FRONT GATE
1. Remove the two (2) retaining pins.

2. Remove the two (2) screws and nuts from
the opposite side.

3. Separate the front gate from the side guard-
rails.

DECK EXTENSION HANDLE

4. Remove the screw and nut from each end
of the handle and remove the handle.
5. The handle will separate into two (2)
pieces:
a. the upper “Pivot’
b. the lower “Handle.”

SIDE RAILS

6. Remove the screw and nut from the tube
where the guardrail connects to the plat-
form. There are two (2) connections per
guardrail.

7. Lift the guardrail from the platform.

Installation is reverse of removal. The numbers on this illustration correspond to the accompanying text

Torque all fasteners to “Torque Specifications” on Page 3-51.

Page 3-8 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance 3.6 - Elevating Assembly and Platform / Scissor Guard

SCISSOR GUARD

REMOVE AND REPLACE
Figure 3-10: Scissor Guard

The numbers on this illustration correspond to the accompanying text

Torque all fasteners to “Torque
Specifications” on Page 3-51.

SIDE GUARDS

Remove the two (2) screws and nuts where the guard attaches to the front of the module.
Remove the two (2) screws and nuts where the guard attaches to the rear of the module.
Remove the two (2) screws where the guard attaches to the ladder.
Remove the two (2) screws where the guard attaches to the front guard.
Repeat for the opposite side.

ok w0n =

FRONT GUARD
6. Remove the six (6) screws and nuts that secure the front guard to the chassis, and remove the front guard.

REAR GUARD

7. Remove the ten (10) screws and nuts that attach the rear guard/ladder to the chassis, and remove the rear
guard/ladder.

Installation is reverse of removal.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 3-9



Maintenance

3.7 CHASSIS

Chassis repair procedures may require the removal of one or more wheels.

Page 3-10

REMOVE WHEELS
Park the work platform on a firm, level surface and block the wheels to prevent the work platform from roll-

1.

o kN

Installation is reverse of removal.

ing.

3.7 - Chassis / Remove Wheels

Loosen the wheel lug bolts on the wheel to be removed.
Raise the work platform, using a 2-ton jack.

Position two (2) 1-ton jack stands under the axle.
Remove the wheel lug nuts and wheel.

FRONT AXLE

Figure 3-11: Front Axle

REMOVE STEERING
MOUNT

1.

Installation is reverse of removal.

Support the platform on two (2)
1-ton jack stands and remove
the wheel as described above.

. Remove the screw and nut that

connects the steering links to
the steering mount.

. Remove the dust cap.
. Remove the two (2) screws

that secure the pivot pins from
the steering mount.

. Remove the pivot pins and

bearings from the steering
mount. Grease liberally before
reinstalling.

a. Each pivot pin has a

grease zerk that can be
replaced if necessary.

. Remove the following items

from the axle:

a. steering mount
b. thrust washer.

The numbers on this illustration correspond to the accompanying text

Torque all fasteners to
“Torque Specifications”
on Page 3-51.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance

FRONT HUB

3.7 - Chassis / Front Hub

Figure 3-12: Front Hub Assembly

REMOVE HUB

©C©®NOO AN~

—

NOTE: Cups do not need to be replaced if they are not

Remove the dust cap

Remove cotter pin.

Remove hub nut.

Remove washer.

Remove outer bearing.

Remove hub assembly.

Remove seal.

Remove inner bearing.

Clean all parts, using a suitable solvent.

Inspect bearings, cones and cups for wear
and replace if necessary.

damaged.

INSTALLATION

NOTE: Torque all hardware to torques listed in “Torque

Specifications” on Page 3-51.

1.
2.

Apply a liberal coating of grease to each cup.

© N oA~

Dust Cap
Cotter Pin
Hub Nut
Washer

Outer Bearing
Hub Assembly
Seal

Inner Bearing

Enlarged cross
section of seal

Install rear
grease seal

this way into
the hub

Zzz7 7777

Pack the inside bearing with a liberal amount of multi-purpose grease and position it in the hub. Install new

grease seal.

outer bearing cup.

. Apply a thin coating of grease to the spindle and slide the hub onto the spindle.
. Pack the outside bearing cone with multi-purpose grease and slide it onto the spindle until it seats in the

the nut off until a slot lines up with the hole in the spindle.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

. Install a new cotter pin and bend the end up over the nut.
. Install the dust cap and wheel.

. Install the washer and hub nut. While rotating the hub, tighten the hub nut until the hub drags; then back

Page 3-11



Maintenance

STEERING
For steering cylinder removal and repair, refer to “Steering Cylinder” on Page 3-38.

Page 3-12

3.7 - Chassis / Steering

Figure 3-13: Steering Components

STEERING ADJUSTMENT

1.

Remove the cover plate to gain access to the steering
cylinder.

. Disconnect the cylinder rod ends.
. Operate steering so that both ends of the cylinder rod

are equal in length.

. Position both tires so they are parallel with the frame

and with each other.

. Adjust the rod ends until they align with the holes on

the steering linkage bars.

. Reinstall the bolts through the steering linkage bars

and rod ends.

. Tighten the jam nuts on the rod ends and all hard-

ware.

. When properly adjusted, the wheels must turn the

same amount in each direction.

The numbers on this
illustration correspond to
the accompanying text

Torque all fastenérs to “Torque Specifications” on Page 3-51.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance

REAR AXLE

3.7 - Chassis / Rear Axle

Figure 3-14: Rear Axle

DISASSEMBLY

1.

11.

Disconnect the battery connector
(see “Battery Tray” on
Page 3-22).

. Remove the wheel.
. Remove the cover plate.
. Tag and disconnect the wire

leads from the electric motor.

. Disconnect the tach assembly.
. Disconnect and plug the hydrau-

lic hose from the brake assembly.

. Remove the eight nuts that

secure the planetary drive to the
rear axle housing. When install-
ing, use Loctite #242 on threads.

. Pull the planetary drive, brake,

and electric motor (assembled as
a unit) out of the rear axle hous-
ing. When installing, make sure

The numbers on this illustration correspond to the accompanying text

Secure wires to body of
tachometer with tie wrap

e Make sure the fill hole is
pointing straight up.

Fill planetary with 80-90 weight
gear oil.

Torque all fasteners to “Torque Specifications” on Page 3-51.

that the fill hole on the planetary drive is pointing straight up.

a. Planetary Drive
b. Brake
c. Electric Drive Motor

. Remove the two (2) screws that secure the electric motor and brake to the planetary drive.
. Separate the assembly into its base units:

When assembling, install new gaskets.

Assembly is reverse of disassembly.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

Page 3-13



Maintenance 3.7 - Chassis / Planetary Drive

PLANETARY DRIVE

LUBRICATION
Figure 3-15: Planetary Drive Unit
NOTE: Change oil in torque hubs after the first 50 hours of Wheel Stud TOP OF HUB
operation. Change every 2000 hours thereafter. _ Fill Pl
ill Plu

1. Remove the Torque Hub from the drive assembly | [ J

(refer to “Rear Axle” on Page 3-13). — D
2. Remove the drain plug from the underside of the (M| ] | £ %ﬂ

Torque Hub. il
3. Drain the oil from the unit. j
4. Replace the drain plug. [ i
5. Remove the fill plug from the top side of the torque © j

hub. \ j
6. Remove the fill level plug from the side of the hub. 1) e

. o o m—] ] | Fm i

7. Fill the unit with SAE 90 gear oil until oil comes out - @

of the fill level plug opening (1/2 full). il \

. Fill Level Plug

8. Replace the fill level plug. L
9. Replace the fill plug. Drain Plug—

RoLL AND LEAK TESTING

IMPORTANT: Always perform a roll and leak test before disassembly and after assembly to make sure gears and sealants
are working properly.

RoLL TEST

The gears should be able to rotate by applying a constant force to the axle. Some gear packages roll with
more difficulty than others.

Do not be concerned if the gears seem to roll hard as long as they roll with consistency. If you feel more drag
only at certain points, the gears are not rolling freely and should be checked for improper installation or
defects.

LEAK TEST

The purpose of a leak test is to make sure the unit is air-tight. Pressurize the hub to 0,34 bar (5 psi). The
torque hub has a leak if the air pressure starts to fall after the hub has been pressurized.

Use soap and water on the hub to detect location of leaks. If a leak is detected, the seal or O-ring must be
replaced.

PRESSING TOOLS
Use pressing tools to remove the seal, cup and cone.

Page 3-14 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance 3.7 - Chassis / Planetary Drive Seal Replacement

PLANETARY DRIVE SEAL REPLACEMENT
Figure 3-16: Planetary Drive Unit

A. Spindle H. Cover Repair Kit (068570-010) contains:
B. Housing I.  Shoulder Bolt 1. Lip Seal
C. Carrier Assembly J. Bolt 2. Bearing, Cone
D. Gearring K. Stud 3. Bearing, Cup
E. Spaces, Input L. Stud 4. Thrust Washer
F.  Sun Gear M. Pipe Plug 5. Retaining Ring
G. Gear, Internal N. Pipe Plug 6. O-ring (2)
7. Washer (2)
8. Thrust Washer - SK91 (068570-011)
9. Bearing, Cup
10. Bearing, Cone

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 3-15



Maintenance 3.7 - Chassis / Planetary Drive Seal Replacement

REPAIR
Refer to Figure 3-16, Page 3-15.

A CAUTION A

Safety glasses should be used during disassembly of hub.

. Remove the two (2) pipe plugs in cover and drain the oil from the unit.

. Loosen and remove the shoulder bolts and cap screws from the cover. Remove the cover from the hub.
. Remove the O-ring.

. Remove the thrust washer from counterbore in cover.

. Remove the input gear from the planet gears.

. Using a punch, remove the retaining ring from the groove around the inside of the input gear.
. Lift the carrier sub-assembly from the hub.

. Lift the ring gear from the hub.

. Remove the O-ring from the counterbore in the hub.

. Remove the pipe plugs from the side of the hub body.

. Apply a preload to the output shaft to remove the retaining ring. Follow Step a and Step b.

a. Place the bearing cone pressing tool on the retaining ring.

b. Apply pressure to the fixture using a hydraulic ram or by striking the fixture with a soft face hammer.
Pressure should be applied until the hub rotates with difficulty.

12. Using retaining ring pliers, remove the retaining ring.
13. Remove the spacer from the output shaft.
14. Place the spacer under the hub so the output shaft will fall through the bottom when pressed out.

15. Press the output shaft out of the hub. The output shaft may come out with the bearing cone and seal
attached. Remove the seal and discard. Use a punch and hammer to remove the bearing cone. Be careful
not to strike the shaft with the punch.

16. If the seal and cone remain in the hub, press them out using a pressing tool.
17. Lift the bearing cone out of the hub.

18. Stand the hub on its small end. Using a punch and hammer, remove the bearing cup from the counterbore
of the hub. Be careful not to strike the counterbore with the punch.

19. Turn the hub over on the larger end. Using a punch and hammer, remove the bearing cup from the counter-
bore of the hub. Be careful not to strike the counterbore with the punch.

- O © 0o N O O &~ WN =

—_ -

NOTE: The carrier sub-assembly does not need to be disassembled to replace seals.

Page 3-16 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance 3.7 - Chassis / Planetary Drive Seal Replacement

HUB ASSEMBLY
Refer to Figure 3-16, Page 3-15.
NOTE: Unless otherwise specified, torque all fittings according to “Torque Specifications” on Page 3-51.
1. QOil the output shaft and bearing cone. Using a cone press, press the bearing cone onto the end of the out-
put shaft with the retaining ring groove.
2. Stand the hub on its small end. Using a bearing cup pressing tool, press the bearing cup down into the hub.

NOTE: Make sure the cup sits square with the counterbore.

3. Turn the hub over so it sits on its large end. Using a bearing cup pressing tool, press the bearing cup into
the small end of the hub.

NOTE: Make sure the cup sits square with the counterbore.

4. Place the output shaft into the hub so the end of the shaft with the retaining ring groove points down.

5. Oil the output shaft. Using a seal pressing tool, press the seal into the counterbore in the small end of the
hub. The closed face of the seal should be up.

6. Turn the hub over so the small end points down. Using a bearing cone pressing tool, press the bearing cone
onto the output shaft. Rotate the hub while pressing the bearing. Stop pressing when the hub starts to resist
rotating.

7. Place the spacer onto the output shaft so it rests on top of the bearing cone. Using retaining ring pliers,
place the retaining ring to make sure it is seated.

8. Hit the end of the output shaft once or twice with a soft face hammer. Turn the shaft in both clockwise and
counterclockwise directions while hitting. This will seat the bearing cone against the spacer and retaining
ring, allowing necessary endplay in the hub-shaft sub-assembly.

9. Turn the hub over so it rests on its large end. Measure the endplay in the hub-shaft sub-assembly. Follow
Step a through Step c. Refer to Figure 3-17.

Figure 3-17: Measuring Hub Endplay

a. Mount a dial indicator on the hub.
Locate the dial rod on top of the output
shaft.

b. Lift up on the output shaft until the nee-
dle on the dial stops moving.

c. Read the dial. The reading should be
no greater than 0,203 mm (.008 in.).

- If the dial reads less than 0,203 mm (.008 in.),
continue on to step 10.
- If the dial reads more than 0,203 mm (.008 in.),
repeat steps 11-19 of “Repair” on Page 3-16.
d. Remove the spacer and replace it with
thicker spacer (SK91 068570-011).

e. Repeat Step 6 through Step 9 and
remeasure end play.

10. Apply a light coat of “Never Seize” to the pipe
plugs, and install into the pipe plug holes in the hub.

NOTE: Leave the hole for the 90° fitting open.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 3-17



Maintenance

Page 3-18

3.7 - Chassis / Planetary Drive Seal Replacement

MAIN ASSEMBLY
Refer to Figure 3-16, Page 3-15.

1.
2.
3.

Position the hub on its output shaft so that the hub’s small diameter end points down.
Using a marker, mark the four shoulder bolt holes in the hub.
Grease the O-ring and place it in the counterbore in the hub.

NOTE: 0-rings may be stretched or squeezed together in order to fit exactly in the counterbore.

4.
5.
6.

10.

Oil all exposed surfaces inside the hub. Oil the carrier sub-assembly.
Place the carrier sub-assembly, with spline connections down, into mesh with the output shaft.

Place the ring gear, with squared shoulder down, into mesh with the planet gears of the carrier sub-assem-
bly. Make sure that the marked shoulder bolt hole on ring gear aligns with any of the marked shoulder bolt
holes on the hub. The “X” mark should be on the cover side of the ring gear.

. Start one half of the retaining ring into the groove inside the input gear. Use a soft punch to press the

remaining half of the retaining ring into the groove.
Insert the input gear, with large diameter end down, into mesh with the planet gears.

. Place the large thrust washer over the input gear so it rests on the carrier housing. Oil all exposed surfaces

inside the hub.
Grease the O-ring and place it into the counterbore of the cover.

NOTE: 0-rings may be stretched or squeezed together in order to fit exactly in the counterbore.

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

17.

Place the cover on top of the ring gear so the fill hole will be at the top of the hub when it is installed.
Install the four (4) shoulder bolts into the shoulder bolt holes and tighten.

Install the eight (8) cap screws in the remaining holes and tighten.

Apply 31-37 N-m (23-27 ft.-Ibs.) of torque to all bolts.

Apply a light coat of “Never Seize” to both pipe plugs and install them into the two (2) holes in the cover.

Roll test the unit in both clockwise and counterclockwise directions. Turn the hub nine (9) full revolutions in
each direction.

Leak test the hub at 0,34 bar (5 psi) for two to three (3) minutes.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance

3.7 - Chassis / Brake

BRAKE
REMOVE
Remove as described in “Rear Axle” on Page 3-13.

Figure 3-18: Brake Assembly

BRAKE SEAL REPLACEMENT
1. With the shaft protrusion downward, remove
the capscrews and washers from the brake
assembly.
2. Remove the power plate from the housing.
Remove the power plate gasket.
3. Remove the piston from the power plate by
introducing low pressure air (15 psi) into the
hydraulic inlet. Make sure that the piston is not
pointed at anyone.
4. Remove the O-rings and backup rings from the
inner and outer diameter grooves of the piston.
5. Clean the piston and power plate assemblies
with solvent. Inspect the sealing surfaces of the
piston and power plate. Inspect the seal
grooves in the piston. If they are damaged or
scratched deeply, replace the brake assembly.
6. Lubricate the piston, power plate, and O-rings
with clean hydraulic oil prior to assembly.
7. Install the backup O-rings and O-rings into the
seal grooves in the piston. 1. Housing 12. Rotating Disk
8. Install the piston into the power plate, using a 2. Power Plate Gasket 12 §it:tt(')?]”ary Disk
shop press. Be careful not to damage the seals 2' Ea” Bearing 15 Backuo R
; . . . Retaining Ring . Backup Ring
during assembly. Center the cutouts in the pis- 5. Oil Seal 16. O-ring
ton with the torque pin holes in the power plate. 6. Spring Retainer 17. Backup Ring
Press the piston to a depth no less than flush, 7. Spring, Compression 18. O-ring
but not exceeding 3.05 mm (0.120 in.) below 8. Shaft 19. Power Plate
: 9. Pin, Torque 20. Washer
the surface of the power plate at the cutouts in 10. Primary Disk 21. Capscrews
the piston. This depth is critical. The brake will 11. Spring, Compression 22. Gaskets
not hold if it is exceeded.
9. Install the power plate gasket. Seal Kit (062_35_69'010) Includgs:
10. Install the power plate/piston assembly to the Itzm 322‘@2? tlon Quanmi’
hpusing, using the capscrews and v_vashers. 15  Backup Ring 1
Tighten sequentially, one turn at a time, to 16 O-ring 1
press the two assemblies together. 1; (B)at?kur) Ring 1
11. Torque capscrews 70-80 N-m (50-60 ft.-Ibs.). 29 G'ar;’;its >
INSTALLATION
1. Coat the output shafts of the brake and drive motor with high pressure molybdenum grease, and install the
gasket and brake onto the torque hub.
2. Install the gasket and drive motor. Align the holes, and install the two cap screws and lock washers.
3. Reinstall the cables to the drive motor and the hoses to the brake.
4. Install the wheel. Torque the wheel nuts to 122 N-m (90 ft.-Ibs.).
5. Remove the jack stands, and lower chassis to the ground.
6. Position chassis switch to parking brake release position. Alarm will sound.
7. Depress the electric motor start switch to energize brake hydraulic system.
8. Check for leaks and bleed air out of brake hydraulic system, using bleed valve located on brake housing.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 3-19



Maintenance 3.7 - Chassis / Drive Motor
DRIVE MOTOR
XRT Electric Work Platforms are equipped with two (2) 48 volt DC electric drive motors in the rear.

1. Remove as described in “Rear Axle” on Page 3-13.
2. Repair as described in “Electric Motors” on Page 3-46.

Figure 3-19: Replace Electric Drive Motor Brushes

DRIVE MOTOR BRUSHES

1. Disconnect the battery connector (see “Battery
Tray” on Page 3-22).

. If necessary, remove electric motor.
. Release latch and remove headband.
. Pull back brush spring and latch on hook.
5. Remove screw and set aside.
IMPORTANT: Be sure screw does not fall inside motor.

A W N

6. Remove old brush and replace with new brush.

7. Replace screw, unhook brush spring, and return
to original position.

8. Install and relatch headband.

Page 3-20 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance

3.8 MODULES
POWER MODULE

3.8 - Modules / Power Module

Figure 3-20: Power Module

The Power Module is located on the right side of the
machine and contains the following:

1.

Battery Tray
(see “Battery Tray” on Page 3-22).

. Main Valve Block

(see “Main Valve Block” on Page 3-34).

. Hydraulic Power Unit: includes two (2) electric

motor/pump assemblies. Drive, steer, brake and
lower controls lift functions are powered by a single
motor/pump assembly. Upper controls lift functions
require both motor/pump assemblies.

(see “Hydraulic Power Unit Assembly” on

Page 3-32).

. Relay, 48 Volt: activates the second electric motor/

pump assembly on the Hydraulic Power Unit for lift
functions.

. Hydraulic Oil Filter

(see “Hydraulic Qil and Filter Replacement” on
Page 3-31).

. Battery Charger

(see “Battery Charger” on Page 3-27).

. The Accumulator maintains hydraulic pressure in

the brake circuit.

. Emergency Lowering (not shown)

(see “Emergency Lowering Valve” on Page 3-42).

CONTROL MODULE

The numbers on this illustration correspond to the accompanying text

Figure 3-21: Control Module

The Control module is located on the left side of
the machine and contains the following:

1.

. Lower Controller

. Relay Panel Assembly

. Level Sensor

. Alarm

Battery Tray
(see “Battery Tray” on Page 3-22)

(see “Lower Controls” on Page 3-23)

(see “MOS90 Relay Panel Assembly” on
Page 3-28)

(see “Switch Adjustments” on Page 3-43)

The numbers on this illustration correspond to the accompanying text

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

Page 3-21



Maintenance

BATTERY TRAY

Page 3-22

3.8 - Modules / Battery Tray

Figure 3-22: Battery Tray

There is a slide-out Battery Tray in both
modules.

REMOVE AND REPLACE BATTERIES

1

. Disconnect the Disconnect Cable assem-

bly.

. Remove the hex nut and washer from the

Battery Hold Down assembly.

. Remove the Battery Hold Down assembly.
. Lift the battery terminal cover to gain

access to the nut and bolt securing the
cable to the terminal.

. Remove the nut and bolt to disconnect the

cable from the terminal. Repeat for each
cable.

. Lift the batteries out of the tray.
. When replacing batteries, arrange them in

the order illustrated.

. Batteries are held in place by the battery

stops and the Battery Hold Down assem-
bly.

NOTE: The optional 350Ah batteries are larger than
the standard 220 Ah batteries. The optional
Battery Tray has different hold-down hardware
and cables, and does not have battery stops.

9.

Install the Disconnect Cable assembly on
the right side for the Power Module, and
on the left side for the Control Module.

The numbers on this illustration correspond to the accompanying text

© FRONT

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance

3.9 CONTROLS
LOWER CONTROLS

3.9 - Controls / Lower Controls

Figure 3-23: Lower Control Assembly

Refer to the Lower Controller Assembly Wire
Hookup in Section 5.

1.

N O O

NOTE:

10.
11.
12.

The Emergency Stop switch is a mushroom
style push button, connected to a normally
closed contact block.

. The Raise button is a green momentary push

button connected to a normally open contact
block.

. The Lower button is a red momentary push

button connected to a normally closed con-
tact block.

. The Platform/Chassis/Brake Release switch

is a three (3) position selector switch con-
nected to two (2) double contact blocks.

a. The normally closed double contact
block supplies power to the Brake
Release button when activated.

b. The normally closed/normally open
double contact block supplies power to
either the upper controls, or the lower
controls.

The numbers on this illustration correspond to the accompanying text

NOTE: The bottom of the cover is hinged.

The alarm will not sound when the platform is being lowered with the Emergency Lowering Valve.

Connector for the Main Control harness.
Connector for the Main Valve Block harness.

. The Tilt Alarm is activated when the level sensor is activated.

. The Brake Release button is a red momentary push button connected to a normally closed contact block.
. There are two (2) 10 amp circuit breakers to protect the system.
. Hour Meter/Charge Indicator.
. The Down Alarm is activated when the platform is descending.

The Relay and Terminal Block assembly contains the relays and terminal blocks. Refer to “Relay/Terminal
Block Panel Assembly” on Page 3-24 for relay and terminal block placement and jumper placement.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

Page 3-23



Maintenance 3.9 - Controls / Relay/Terminal Block Panel Assembly

RELAY/TERMINAL BLOCK PANEL ASSEMBLY
The Relay Panel Assembly is located inside the Lower Control Assembly.

Figure 3-24: Relay Panel Assembly

Diode Arrangement On Relays
(Typical For All)

Push Relay Down Until This Latch

~. Snaps Over Top Edge Of The Relay
\@

Locking End Block

RELAYS

There are 13 relays, numbered from left (R1) to right (R13). Each relay socket includes a diode (3 Amp,
400 Volt).

TERMINAL BLOCKS
Refer to Figure 3-24.
The diode/jumper bar contains 34 tan terminal blocks and four (4) blue terminal blocks.

There are 20 diodes (5 Amp, 400 Volt) installed on the terminal blocks. Install diodes in the proper direction,
as indicated by the stripe on the body of the diode.

There are two (2) resistors (100 ohm) and four (4) jumpers installed on the terminal blocks. Their locations
are shown in Figure 3-24.

WIRING
Refer to the Lower Controller Assembly Wire Hookup in Section 5.

Page 3-24 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance 3.9 - Controls / Upper Controls

UPPER CONTROLS
Figure 3-25: Upper Controller Assembly

The control panel is secured to the control box | The numbers on this illustration correspond to the accompanying text
with four (4) screws. Remove the screws to

remove the control panel. e
Refer to Section 5 for a wiring diagram for the @ @ ?
Upper Controller Assembly. N N
/ B\\LéwEIRV TEIJ’;RT(%RE

1. The Emergency Stop Button is a normally
closed single contact block,

2. The 48 Volt Controller is secured to the con- 4dh
trol panel with four (4) screws. Do not disas-
semble the controller. If necessary, replace
the entire unit.

3. The Proportional Control Handle is a compo-
nent of the 48 Volt Controller.

4. The Steering Rocker Switch is a component |
of the 48 Volt Controller. : RN,

5. The Interlock Trigger Switch is a component
of the 48 Volt Controller.

6. The Lift/Drive Selector Switch is a double
contact block.

7. The High Speed/Low Speed Selector Switch
is a normally closed single contact block.

8. The Motor Temperature Indicator Light is acti-
vated by the temperature indicator relay
(R13).

9. The Low Battery Indicator Light is activated
by a switch in the hour meter.

10. The Platform Power Relay plugs into a recep-
tacle in the bottom of the control box. It pro-
vides power to the platform controls.

11. The Prevent Pump Start-up Relay plugs into
a receptacle in the bottom of the control box.

12. The Key Switch is a normally closed contact
block. It supplies power to the Platform Power
Relay.

13. The Horn Button supplies power to the horn.

spsso/ /@
UH@RWE/ /@

/s

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 3-25



Maintenance 3.9 - Controls / Horn

HORN
Figure 3-26: Horn Assembly

The 48 Volt horn is mounted inside the control
module. There are two wires on the horn:

¢ tan/blue = power
* black = ground.

The horn option is wired into the upper controller

Horn Buitt
and the control module, as illustrated in @( o
Figure 3-26. Horn Switch -

RED/WHT
REF.

| RED/WHT |

3 | HORN Q| (ExIsTiNg
L | st , | HIGH / Low
‘ AlN.DD 3| SWITCHN.C. ‘

REF.

TAN/BLU

DP-1 PIN 16

HORN TAN/BLU DP-2 PIN 24 TAN/BLU
48V BLK | P2 PIN 17 RED/WHT |
‘ I 1 ‘
o 1 o 1
La Lo
_ ©_ 1
| i i=ry |
I L ISH I
for fo:
L9 L9
RI2 RI3
I I
I I
OP-1 PIN 16 TAN/BLU

Horn Relay (added to Relay Panel in Lower Controls) |

Page 3-26 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance

3.10 POWER

The XRT Electric Work Platform is powered by eight (8) 6 Volt DC batteries. There are four (4) batteries in the

Control Module, and four (4) batteries in the Power Module. The battery system supplies 48 Volt DC current to
the drive system and the hydraulic system.

3.10 - Power / Battery Maintenance

BATTERY MAINTENANCE

Refer to Section 2 for battery maintenance and battery charging instructions.
Refer to “Battery Tray” on Page 3-22 for replacement instructions.

BATTERY CHARGER
Figure 3-27: Battery Charger

REMOVE AND REPLACE The numbers on
this illustration
Refer to Section 6 for a complete parts list. correspond to the

accompanying text
1. Open the Power Module door.

2. Remove the four (4) screws, flat washers and nuts
from the bottom of the battery charger.

3. Remove the battery charger from the Power Mod-
ule.

Installation is reverse of removal.

Torque all fasteners to “Torque
Specifications” on Page 3-51.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 3-27



Maintenance

3.11 MOS90 RELAY PANEL ASSEMBLY

BASICS
Refer to Section 4 for fault finding flow charts.

Page 3-28

3.11 - MOS90 Relay Panel Assembly / Basics

Figure 3-28: MOS90 Relay Panel Assembly

Important basics applicable to the motor con-
trol unit.

The MOS90 has a green diagnostics LED
in the front panel.

The green LED will turn on and shine con-
tinuously when the MOS90 is powered up
and working correctly.

The green LED will be off if no power is
supplied to the MOS90.

The green LED will flash a sequence of
flashes if the MOS90 is damaged or is
receiving an improper signal. An explana-
tion of the flash sequence’s “flash faults” is
shown in Section 4.

The MOS90 is high temperature protected MOS90 Relay Panel Assembly
by “thermal cutback.” The cutback oper-
ates between 80°C (176°F) and 90°C
(194°F). Powered functions will gradually | | Green Diagnostics LED
operate slower and slower until 90°C
(194°F). The MOS90 will shut down at 90°C (194°F). Continued operation at high temperature will dam-
age the MOS90.

The MOS90 is low voltage protected by “low voltage cutout.” The MOS90 shuts down at 14.0 VDC. Pow-
ered functions suddenly stop. When input voltage goes above 14.0 VDC, the MOS90 turns back on.

Calibration of the MOS90 is accomplished with the calibrator tool (UpRight P/N 057128-000).

Figure 3-29: MOS90 17-Way Connector Pin-out Designation

Pump/Traction

1 Black

Tachometer direction input from tach board (18 Volts = rev. & 0 Volts = FWD.

2 Brown

No connection
3 Red (spare)

Height Limit
4 Orange
Battery + side of direction & brake contactors for coil suppression (48 Volts) 5 Yellow o
+ 48 Volt supply to power up controller [©))
6 Green )
Tilt ©)
7 Blue S
48 \Volts when forward is selected & 0 Volts in neutral
8 Purple

No connection

9 Grey (spare)

No connection

10 White (spare)
48 Volts when reverse is selected & 0 Volts in neutral

Tach signal from tach gen. (7.5 Volts to 15 Volts = FWD. 0-100% ; and 7.5
Volts to 0 Volts = REV. 0-100%

High/Low Speed

11 Pink

12 White/Purple

13 White/Red

Traction accelerator signal (3.5 Volts to 0 Volts = min. to max. speed)

14 White/Black

Forward contactor driver - goes to battery negative to energize contactor

15 White/Yellow

Brake applied input (48 Volts = brake on; and 0 Volts = brake off)

16 White/Blue

Reverse contactor driver - goes to battery negative to energise contactor

17 White/Green

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance

TACHOMETER BOARD

3.11 - MOS90 Relay Panel Assembly / Tachometer Board

The Tachometer Board is mounted on the MOS90 Relay Panel Assembly. Figure 3-30 shows how the
Tachometer Board is wired to the relay panel assembly. Figure 3-31 shows its location on the relay panel

assembly.

Figure 3-30: Upright Tachometer Board

Battery Positive supply

(48 Volts)

No connection

No connection

Output over speed relay con-
nects to pin 7 of MOS90

r'1J1 Battery Negative Supply

\
Battery positive to over speed
relay (48 Volts) Ve
\
Over
speed
rela
L2

Ix Tach speed signal to pin 12 of MOS90

IIIHI Input from tach generator

Tach
Circuit

l':l:r1'Tach direction signal to pin 2 of MOS90
',:Ig{ Input from tach generator

No connection

Tach generator

@ 48 Volts = no over speed condition
0 Volts = over speed condition

Tach speed signal from tach board
7.5 Volts to 15 volts = 0-100% speed in FWD.
7.5 Volts to 0 volts = 0-100% speed in REV.

Tach direction signal

18 Volts = REV.
0 Volts = FWD.

Output of tach generator
0 to +50 Volts = 0-100% speed in FWD.
0 to -50 Volts = 0-100% speed in REV.

MOS90 CALIBRATOR TOoOL

Figure 3-31: MOS90 Diagnostics LED and Calibrator Connections
~m -

Refer to Section 4 for fault finding flow charts
relating to the green diagnostics LED Refer to
Figure 3-31 for green diagnostics LED location.
Refer to “Using the MOS90 Calibrator Tool” on
Page 3-30 for instructions on the use of the cali-
brator tool.

Refer to Figure 3-31 for the location of the calibra-
tor tool connector on the MOS90 Relay Assembly
front panel.

Refer to Figure 3-29 for pin-out designations for
the MOS90 calibrator tool connector.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

Tachometer Board

Green Diagnostics LED (Below Connector) ‘

Page 3-29



Maintenance 3.11 - MOS90 Relay Panel Assembly / Using the MOS90 Calibrator Tool

USING THE MOS90 CALIBRATOR TOOL
Refer to Section 4 for fault finding flow charts.

Figure 3-32: MOS90 Calibrator LED Segments

Connect the calibrator to the front panel of the MOS90 Relay Panel TRACTION
Assembly (refer to Figure 3-31). The calibrator has 20 LED segments
marked as shown.
The values which should be expected when checking the machine are IMAX - AMP
shown in Table 3-1 and Table 3-2. Az'(-:lé?_ = g'\é'g
There are three buttons on the calibrator: -
¢ increment, marked CREEP %VB
' ’ * BYPASS I AwWP
¢ decrement, marked - SPEED - % MAX
e select SPEED1 Il %
When select is pressed, each LED will light in sequence until the select SPEED2 I %
button is released. Each setting can be incremented or decremented FWEAK Tl AvVP
using the + or - buttons when the adjacent LED is lit. TMER [l SEC
When “Test” LED is lit, the state of the MOS90 inputs is displayed. The SEAT - SEC
first input displayed is the accelerator which can vary from 0-100%. x 1R
When the + button is pressed once, the switch Input 1 is displayed. This x3 1R
will be seen as “1.0P” until the switch Input voltage changes. “1.CL” will x 1R
then be displayed. This is repeated for all the switch inputs. x5 R
When BATTV, MOTORV, MOTORA and TEMPC are selected, the control- BATT N Vv
ler shows their values. MOTOR R Vv
When BATTV is selected and the “+” button is held in, the highest voltage MOTOR R AMP
that the MOS90 has recorded will be displayed. TEMP I C
When TEMPC is selected and the “+” button is held in, the highest tem- TEST R
perature that the MOS90 has recorded will be displayed. The “-” button

will display the lowest values.

When the MOS90 is first powered up, the recorded minutes of run time is displayed. The “+” button displays
thousands of hours and the “-” button displays hundreds of hours.

When the MOS90 is pulsing (being used), run time is being incremented and stored. The “dot” in the time dis-
play is blinking when MOS90 is being used, steady when idle.

Table 3-1: Calibrator Settings Table 3-2: Calibrator Display

LED  Function Unit Setting Comments Sequence No. Test Display Input #
1 |MOS90 Maximum Amp. Amps 600 |Adjustable from 50 amps to - Acc. Input 0-100% 14
Capacity 600 amps 1 Forward CL/oP 8

2 |Acceleration Delay Seconds| 1.0 [Adjustable from 1.0 sec to 2 Reverse CL/OP 11
3.0 sec. 3 Tach Input 0-100% 12

3 |Deceleration Delay Seconds| 0.5 [Adjustable from 0.5 sec. to 4 Elev. Pos. CL=Collapsed. 4
3.0 sec. OP-=Lifted

4 |Traction Creep % 0 Adjustable from 0% to 10% 5 Tilt Switch CL=Level 7

5 |Max. allowed Speed % 80 |Adjustable from 5% to 100% OP=Tilt

6 |Cutback Speed 1 % 13 |Adjustable from 5% to 25% 3 Pump Switch CL= Pump 16

7 | Cutback Speed 2 % 75 | Adjustable from 20% to 75% OP=Trac.

8 |Pump Current limit Amps | 270 |Adjustable from 50 amps to 7 Act. Direction OP=FWD 2
600 amps Tacho Output |  CL=REV

9 [Cutback1 Plug Current Amps 400 |Adjustable from 180 amps to g High/Low Speed CL=High 13
750 amps OP=Low

10 [CSC Proportional Gain 1 32 [Adjustable from 1to 100 3 Direction Fia OP—;\Io Br

11 |CSC Integral Gain 1 23  |Adjustable from 1to 100 g CL—E)rv act;/

12 |Low Voltage Cutout Volts 32 [Adjustable from 25 Volts to : — .
40 Volts 10 First Error Latch Value= 0-255

13 [Pump Acceleration Delay Seconds| 2.0 [Adjustable from 1.0t0 3.0 O RS Flash Code

14 |Pump Creep % 0% |[Adjustable from 0% to 30% OP = Switch Open

Page 3-30 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance 3.12 - Hydraulic System / Hydraulic Oil and Filter Replacement
3.12 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
HYDRAULIC OIL AND FILTER REPLACEMENT

A CAUTION A

The hydraulic oil may be hot enough to cause burns. Wear safety gloves and
safety glasses when handling hot oil.

Figure 3-33: Hydraulic Oil Filter Replacement

1. Operate the work platform for 10-15 minutes to
bring the hydraulic oil up to normal operating tem-

perature. s

2. Lower the platform completely. // 2
3. Provide a suitable container to catch the drained //
oil. The hydraulic tank has a capacity of 23 liters : ) 2 >

(6 U.S. gal.). — &

“ »

4. Open the module door.

5. Remove the magnetic drain plug and allow all oil
to drain into the container; be sure to dispose of
oil properly. The drain plug is accessible through
an opening in the bottom of the power module.

6. Clean and reinstall the drain plug.
. Unscrew the filter from the filter assembly.

8. Apply a thin film of clean hydraulic oil to the gas-
ket of the replacement filter.

9. Screw the replacement filter onto the filter head
until the gasket makes contact, then rotate the fil-
ter 3% of a turn further.

10. Fill the hydraulic reservoir with the appropriate
hydraulic oil until the oil is visible through the sight gauge.

~

POWER MODULE

NOTE: The platform must be fully lowered when filling the reservoir.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 3-31



Maintenance 3.12 - Hydraulic System / Hydraulic Power Unit Assembly

HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT ASSEMBLY
Figure 3-34: Hydraulic Power Unit Assembly

The Hydraulic Power Unit Assembly is located in
the Power Module. The hydraulic oil capacity is 23
liters (6 U.S. gal.).

REMOVAL

NOTE: If the hydraulic tank has not been drained, suitable
means for plugging the hoses should be provided to
prevent excessive fluid loss.

1. Disconnect the battery power supply (refer to
“Battery Tray” on Page 3-22).

2. Mark, disconnect, and plug the hose assem-
blies.

3. Mark and disconnect the electrical connections
from each motor.

4. Remove the mounting bolts from the base of
the assembly.

5. Remove the assembly from the Power Module.

Hydraulic Oil Tank

Hydraulic Tank Filler Cap

Hydraulic Oil Sight Glass

48 Volt DC Electric Motor

Hydraulic Hose Fitting from Lift Cylinder
Hydraulic Hose Fitting from Filter
Hydraulic Hose Fitting to Main Valve Block
Drain Plug (bottom side of tank)

INSTALLATION

1. Replace the Power Unit Assembly into the
Power Module, and install all mounting bolts.

Unplug and reconnect the hydraulic hoses.

Fill the tank completely with clean hydraulic oil.
Connect the electrical connections to the motors.
5. Connect the battery power supply.

ONDO AN~

oD

NOTE: Hydraulic pump pressure is factory set. Adjusting pump pressure may cause damage to hydraulic components.

Page 3-32 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance 3.12 - Hydraulic System / Hydraulic Pumps

HYDRAULIC PUMPS
Figure 3-35: Hydraulic Power Unit Remove and Replace

Each pump and motor delivers 9.46 liters/minute Top View 2
(2.5 U.S.gallons/minute) minimum at 90 amps = > = P
T

maximum. HJ - ‘ QHJA@DI]
000000000000 Jo000000000D
REMOVE AND REPLACE Bottom View __— - 1
1. Remove the Power Unit Assembly from the Do000000000( 00000000000
Power Module (see “Hydraulic Power Unit

Assembly” on Page 3-32). \L@LEMW‘W— @ |]
2. Loosen the swivel nuts, and remove the cross- Jg#/l—

over tube from the top of the pumps. When re- Side View QJ
installing, torque to 52 - 57 N-m (456 - 504 in.- @
Ibs.).

3. For each pump/motor, remove the four (4) cap
screws and separate the unit from the tank.

Installation is reverse of removal.

Front View

Rear View

1. Auxiliary Port (plugged) Torque Values

2. Pump Crossover Tube 3. 52-57N-m

3. Swivel Nut (456-504 in. Ibs.)

4. Fitting (pump/tube/hose) 4.&5. 68-81N-m

5. Fitting (pump/tube) (600 - 720 in. Ibs.)

6. Terminal (negative) 7.&8. Bﬁt??SNUtl_b% =12 N-m

7. Terminal (positive) '(I'op o -In6,8 5%5 e
(60-84 in. Ibs.)

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 3-33



Maintenance 3.12 - Hydraulic System / Main Valve Block

Page 3-34

MAIN VALVE BLOCK

Figure 3-36: Main Valve Block Location

Refer to “Main Valve Block Components” on Page 3-35.

The Main Valve Block is located in the Power Module.
Though it is not necessary to remove the valve block to per- Main Valve
form all maintenance procedures, a determination should Block
be made prior to beginning as to whether or not the valve
block should be removed before maintenance procedures
begin.

REMOVAL

. Disconnect the battery ground cable.

. Unplug the Main Valve Block wiring harness.

. Tag, disconnect, and plug the hydraulic hoses.

. Remove the bolts that hold the valve block to the mount-
ing bracket.

5. Remove the valve block.

AW DN =

DISASSEMBLY
Refer to Figure 3-37.

NOTE: Mark all components as they are removed so as not to confuse their location during assembly.

1. Remove coils from solenoid valves.

2. Remove spool valve cover and spool valve.

3. Remove solenoid valves, lift relief valve, counterbalance valves, and divider combiner valve.
4. Remove fittings, plugs, springs, balls and orifices.

CLEANING AND INSPECTION
1. Wash the valve block in cleaning solvent to remove built up contaminants, and then blow out all passages
with clean compressed air.

2. Inspect the valve block for cracks, thread damage and scoring where O-rings seal against internal and
external surfaces.

3. Wash and dry each component and check for thread damage, torn or cracked O-rings, and proper opera-
tion.

4. Replace parts and O-rings found unserviceable.

ASSEMBLY

NOTE: Lubricate all 0-rings before installation to prevent damage to 0-rings. Seat all balls in the valve block by lightly

tapping on the ball with a brass drift punch.

1. Install fittings, plugs, springs, balls and orifices. Use one drop of Locktite #242 on each screw-in orifice.
2. Install solenoid valves, lift relief valve, counterbalance valves, divider combiner valve, and spool valve.
3. Install coils on solenoid valves.

INSTALLATION

1. Attach valve block assembly to the mounting bracket.

2. Plug in the Main Valve Block wiring harness.

3. Operate each hydraulic function, and check for proper operation and leaks.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance 3.12 - Hydraulic System / Main Valve Block
Figure 3-37: Main Valve Block Components

@ XXX

X €1811d0
000~ 4269040
1o0dwo)d

©)

1 T Ay T

©

/’“\
/
o s
Sois s

)
©
\
)
r T @

- = ﬁk 1. Steering Relief Valve 14. Brake Cylinder Port
H= = 2. Flow Divider 15. Lift Cylinder Port
3. Lift Relief Valve 16. Pump Pressure Port
H i s 4. Lift Solenoid Valve 17. Tank Return Port
- 5. Brake Solenoid Valve N.C. 18. Steering Cylinder Port, Left
O ./ 6. Brake Solenoid Valve N.O. 19. Steering Cylinder Port, Right
2 7. Dump Solenoid Valve 20. Check Valve
@ 8. Steering Solenoid Valve 21. Spring

9. Brake Pressure Switch Port 22. Orifice (.030)
10. Steering Pressure Test Port 23. Jam Nut

11. Main Pressure Test Port 24. Spring
o 12. Brake Pressure Test Port 25. Orifice (.063)
13. Accumulator Port 26. Jam Nut

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 3-35



Maintenance

Page 3-36

3.12 - Hydraulic System / Setting Hydraulic Pressures

SETTING HYDRAULIC PRESSURES

Figure 3-38: Flow Meter Setup

NOTE: Follow Pump Setup procedure whenever Pump PRESSURE GAUGE
has been replaced, or when testing performance to
isolate possible failure. Refer to Figure 3-38 for Flow
Meter Setup. FLOW RELIEF VALVE
PUMP FLOWMETER COMIROL T T
TANK TANK
Figure 3-39: Main Valve Block
LIFT RELIEF VALVE e
1. Operate the hydraulic system

. Remove the cap or loosen

. Turn the Lift Relief Valve

. Place rated load on the plat-
. Push the Raise Button to lift

. Slowly turn the Lift Relief

. Replace the cap, or tighten

10 to 15 minutes to warm the
oil.

the locknut on the Lift Relief
Valve.

adjustment screw counter-
clockwise two full turns.

form (refer to specifications).
the platform.

Valve adjustment screw
clockwise until the platform
begins to rise.

the locknut on the Lift Relief
Valve, and remove the load
from the platform.

Steering Relief Valve

1. 7. Dump Solenoid Valve

2. Flow Divider 8. Steering Solenoid Valve

3. Lift Relief Valve 9. Brake Pressure Switch

4. Lift Solenoid Valve 10. Steering Pressure Test Port
STEERING RELIEF 5. Brake Solenoid Valve, N.C. 11. Lift Pressure Test Port
VALVES 6. Brake Solenoid Valve, N.O. 12. Brake Pressure Test Port

1

0 N O oA~ WD

. Operate the hydraulic system

10 to 15 minutes to warm the oil.

. Install a 207 bar (0-3000 psi) gauge at the Steering Pressure Test Port.

. Loosen the locknut or remove the cap on the Steer Relief Valve.

. Turn the adjustment screw two full turns counterclockwise.

. Press the Steering Switch to the left and hold until the system bypasses.

. Turn the Steering Relief Valve adjustment screw clockwise until the gauge reads 96,5 bar (1400 psi).
. Tighten the locknut or replace the cap on the Steering Relief Valve.

. Press the steering switch to the right and hold to check pressure in that direction.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance 3.13 - Cylinder Repair / Removal

3.13 CYLINDER REPAIR

AWARNING A

Cylinders may be very heavy. Support cylinders before removing pins that
secure cylinder to machine.

REMOVAL
NOTE: Refer to “lllustrated Parts Section” for location of cylinder and list of parts that secure cylinder.

1. Remove the cylinder from the machine as described for each cylinder on the following pages.
2. Mark and disconnect hoses and IMMEDIATELY cap the openings to prevent contamination.

DISASSEMBLY
1. Remove the head from the cylinder body.
2. Carefully slide the rod assembly out of the cylinder.
3. Remove the seal kit components (wipers, rod seals, O-rings and backup rings) from the head and piston.
4

. Inspect parts for scratches, pits or polishing. Check seal grooves and sealing surfaces. Scratches or pits
deep enough to catch the fingernail are unacceptable; replace the cylinder. Polishing is a sign of uneven
loading. When this occurs, the surface should be checked for roundness. Cylinders not round within
0,18 mm (.007 in.) should be replaced.

ASSEMBLY

NOTE:
*To avoid cutting the seals, do not use sharp edged tools during seal replacement. After installing seals, allow at least
one hour for the seals to elastically restore to their original shape before assembling cylinder.
eTorque all hardware to torques according to Table 3-3, “Torque Specifications for Hydraulic Components,” on
Page 3-51 unless otherwise specified.

. Lubricate all components with clean hydraulic fluid.

. Install new seal kit components.

. Lubricate the rod wiper and seal with hydraulic fluid, and slide the head onto the rod.
. Lubricate the seals on the piston and head.

. Carefully slide the rod assembly into the cylinder.

. Secure the head into the cylinder.

o O~ W N =

INSTALLATION
1. Installation is reverse of removal.
2. Carefully remove the elevating assembly support.
3. Slowly cycle the cylinder several times to remove air from the hydraulic system.
4. Check for proper cylinder operation. Check hydraulic connections for leaks.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 3-37



Maintenance

3.14 CYLINDERS

Page 3-38

STEERING CYLINDER

3.14 - Cylinders / Steering Cylinder

Figure 3-40: Steering Cylinder Removal & Installation

REMOVAL

1. Remove the cover panel to gain access to the
Steering Cylinder.

2. Remove the capscrews securing the rod ends to
the steering linkage.

3. Remove the capscrews and locknuts that fasten
the cylinder assembly to the chassis.

4. Remove the cylinder from the chassis.

INSTALLATION

1. Install jam nut on rod end, then thread onto steer-
ing cylinder. Do not tighten jam nut.

2. Position the cylinder assembly in the chassis, and
install with fasteners and locknuts.
3. Adjust the cylinder rod ends in or out to line up

with holes in the steering links. Then tighten jam
nut to lock rod end into position.

4. Connect the hose assemblies to the fittings.

5. Operate the steering circuit several times
throughout its entire range of travel to expel
trapped air and check for leaks.

oakrwhd~

Cover Panel
Steering Cylinder
Jam Nut

Rod End
Steering Linkage
Steering Mount

6. Adjust steering. Refer to “Steering Adjustment” on Page 3-12

REPAIR

Figure 3-41: Steering Cylinder Seal Kit

Refer to “Cylinder Repair’ on Page 3-37. Seal Kit Part Number 067168-010 4

Refer to Figure 3-41 for seal kit installation. 1.Rod Wiper T
2.Rod Seal // ‘
3.Static Seal .

4.Retaining Ring
5.Static Seal
6.Piston Seal

A.Cylinder
B.Head
C.Piston
D.Rod

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance 3.14 - Cylinders / Lift Cylinders

LIFT CYLINDERS
Figure 3-42: Lift Cylinders, Remove and Replace

1. Lift Cylinder 8. Roll Pin 1A. Lower Lift Cylinder

2. Lift Cylinder Pin 9. Bearing 1B. Upper Lift Cylinder

3. Retaining Ring 10. Flat Washer 2. Valve Solenoid

4. Oilite Bearing 11. Screw 3. Velocity Fuse

5. Shaft Locking Pin 12. Nut 4. Roll Pin

6. Lift Cylinder Pin 13. Torsion Arm, Right Side 5. Retaining Ring

7. Washer 14. Torsion Arm, Left Side 6. Lift Cylinder Pin
7. Shaft Locking Pin
8. Bottom Inner Weldment
9. Cable Channel
10. Mid Inner Arm Weldment
11. Top Inner Arm Weldment

USE WASHERS AS SPACERS ON
BOTH SIDES OF ROLLER TO
ALLOW FREE MOVEMENT OF
ARMS ON LIFT CYLINDER PIN

INSTALL WITH ¢
SPACER BLOCKS OOWN 3\

FUE“ARD’/J7

XRT27E XRT33E

A DANGER A

Use a suitable maintenance stand to access the upper Lift Cylinder on the
XRT33E. DO NOT stand in the elevating assembly

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 3-39



Maintenance

Page 3-40

3.14 - Cylinders / Lift Cylinders

REMOVAL

1.

Elevate platform and install brace.

2. Remove Emergency Lowering Valve cable and Emergency Lowering Valve wires from the Emergency
Lowering Valve.

3. Remove retaining rings securing Lift Cylinder Pivot Pins. On XRT27E machines, remove the left roll pin in
the upper Pivot Pin.

4. Remove lower Pivot Pin by driving pin towards locking pin side. Lower cylinder to rest on chassis.

5. Attach a suitable hoisting device and sling to the cylinder and remove upper Pivot Pin.

6. Carefully remove cylinder.

INSTALLATION

1. Attach a suitable hoisting device and sling to the cylinder. Carefully position cylinder in the elevating
assembly and install the upper Pivot Pin.

2. Make sure the Locking Pin fully engages the pivot and pin, and install the retaining ring.

3. Install a new roll pin (if equipped).

4. Carefully lift the cylinder and align the lower mount and install the Pivot Pin. Make sure the Locking Pin is
properly installed, then install the retaining ring.

5. Connect the Emergency Lowering Valve cable and Down Valve wires.

6. Unplug hydraulic hoses and attach to the cylinder.

7. Replace hydraulic fluid removed from Lift Cylinder.

8. Test with weight at rated platform load to check system operation. Check for leaks and level of fluid.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance

REPAIR

3.14 - Cylinders / Lift Cylinders

Figure 3-43: Lift Cylinder Seal Kit

Refer to “Cylinder Repair’ on
Page 3-37.

Refer to Figure 3-43 for seal kit
installation.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

XRT27E Lift Cylinder
XRT33E Lower Lift Cylinder

Rod

Thread Cap Head
Piston

Barrel

Bronze Bushings
Set Screw

A
B.
C.
D.
E.
F

Seal Kit Part Number 066601-010
1.

oukrwbd

O-Ring
Back-up Ring
O-Ring
Back-up Ring
Loaded U-Cup
Rod Wiper

XRT33E Upper Lift Cylinder

Rod

Thread Cap
Thread Cap Head
Piston

Thin Locknut
Barrel

Bronze Bushings
Set Screw

IOMmMOOw>»

Seal Kit Number 066168-101

1.

Nookrwd

Uniring
Back-up Ring
O-Ring
O-Ring
Back-up Ring
Loaded U-Cup
Rod Wiper

Page 3-41



Maintenance 3.15 - Emergency Lowering Valve / XRT27E
3.15 EMERGENCY LOWERING VALVE

XRT27E
Figure 3-44: Emergency Lowering Valve, XRT27E

Narrow Terminal is Positive (white wire)
Wide Terminal is Negative (black wire)

The Emergency Lowering Valve is mounted
on the lift cylinder and is operated by a pull
cable.

Adjust the cable cover to stop the inner cable
when the Emergency Lowering Valve is fully
open.

Route the Emergency Lowering cable along
the scissor arm and through the cable
access hole to the bracket inside the Power

LIFT CYLINDER

Module.
Emergency Lowering Knob
.
POWER MODULE
agaa” .
XRT33E
Figure 3-45: Emergency Lowering Valve Pump, XRT33E

The Emergency Lowering Valve is operated by means Pump Handle
of hydraulic pressure supplied by a manual pump
located in the Power Module.

Pump Bracket

POWER MODULE

Upper Lift Cylinder

Lower Lift Cylinder

Pump

AN

HOSE ROUTING

Manual ﬁ Hydraulic Oil Reservoir
'O

Page 3-42 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance 3.16 - Switch Adjustments / Tilt Sensor

3.16 SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS

TILT SENSOR
Figure 3-46: Tilt Sensor Adjustment

The Level Sensor has three wires:
e red - power (48 v in)
¢ black - ground Adjusting
Screws
¢ white output (48 v out).

Bubble Level |

TEST

1. Place the machine on a firm, level surface
+6 mm (%°).

2. Use an Inclinometer (P/N: 010119-000-00) to
ensure that the front and rear of the chassis
is level 6 mm (%4°).

3. Elevate the platform while pushing the level
sensor off level.

* The platform should stop elevating at
approximately two (2) meters (10 ft.), and
the alarm should sound.

4. If the platform continues to elevate, and/or there is no alarm, STOP and remove the machine from service
until it is repaired.

CONTROL MODULE

ADJUST
1. Place the machine on a firm, level surface +6 mm (4°).

2. Use an Inclinometer (P/N: 010119-000-00) to ensure that the front and rear of the chassis is level
+6 mm (1%°).
3. Adjust the three leveling locknuts until the bubble is centered in the circle on the bubble level.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 3-43



Maintenance 3.16 - Switch Adjustments / Up-limit Switch

UP-LIMIT SWITCH
Figure 3-47: Up-limit Switch

The Up-limit Switch is a mercury switch that prevents
the cylinders from reaching the end of their stroke.

REMOVE AND REPLACE

1. Elevate the platform and block the elevating assem-
bly (refer to Section 2).

2. Tag and disconnect the two (2) wires.

3. Remove the capscrew from the switch bracket, and
remove the switch.

Installation is reverse of removal. ——
| Up-limit Switch |

ADJUST

1. Elevate the platform and block the ele-
vating assembly (refer to the Operator
Manual).

2. Place a mark in the slide block channel % \
15,25 cm (6 in.) from the chassis cross '
member (distance “A”).

3. Fully elevate the platform.

4. If the slide block stops at the mark, the
adjustment is correct. If the slide block
does not stop at the mark, proceed.

5. Lower the platform and block the elevat-
ing assembly.

6. Place a reference mark alongside the
switch.

7. Loosen the capscrew and adjust as fol-
lows:

: “pn " Slide Block Channel
a. If distance “A” was less than -

15,5 cm (6 in.), rotate the switch
slightly toward the front of the
machine, and tighten the cap-
SCrew.

b. If distance “A” was more than
15,5 cm (6 in.), rotate the switch slightly toward the rear of the machine, and tighten the capscrew.

8. Repeat steps 1 through 4.
9. Lower the platform and block the elevating assembly.

Adjust
A =15,25 cm (6 inches)

Page 3-44 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance 3.16 - Switch Adjustments / Platform Down Limit Switch

PLATFORM DOWN LIMIT SWITCH

AWARNING A

DO NOT attempt to adjust Limit Switches without first blocking the elevating
assembly. Refer to Section 2.

Figure 3-49: Platform Down Limit Switch

The Platform Down Limit Switch (proximity switch)

prevents the machine from driving at high speed _
unless the platform is lowered. When the platform
is lowered, the switch closes the circuit to: 4 Down Limit Switch |

» the Cutout Relay, bypassing the Tilt Sensor
when the platform is lowered, and to

¢ the Platform Down Relay, which provides
power to the Drive Relay and the Proportional
Controller high speed circuit.

Mounting
Bracket

TEST AND ADJUST

1. Lower the platform completely.

2. With the Platform/Chassis Switch on Chassis,
push the Tilt Sensor base to test the alarm cir-
cuit.

3. If the alarm sounds, elevate and block the plat-
form, and adjust the position of the switch
mounting bracket as follows:

a. remove the cover

b. loosen the capscrews and nuts that hold
the bracket in place

c. move the bracket and tighten the cap-
screws and nuts.

4. Lower the platform and retest. When the switch is aligned, the alarm will not sound while the platform is low-
ered.

5. Elevate the platform and block the elevating assembly (refer to Section 2).
6. With platform elevated, repeat Step 2. When the switch is properly adjusted, the alarm will sound.
7. Replace the cover.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 3-45



Maintenance 3.17 - Electric Motors / Troubleshooting
3.17 ELECTRIC MOTORS

TROUBLESHOOTING
1. Read the nameplate to become familiar with the motor, especially the rated voltage.

2. Try to turn the shaft by hand. Keep motor leads separated while doing this. If the shaft turns freely, go to
Step 3. If the shaft won't turn, proceed to Step a.

a. The shaft could be tight for a number of reasons: this check is to determine if the tightness is of a
temporary nature only. Obtain power to produce the nameplate voltage. Do not make a permanent
connection. First, touch the motor leads quickly to the power supply just long enough to observe if
the shaft runs. If it does turn, then hold the motor leads on the power supply for a longer time. If the
motor sounds normal, go to Step 3. If the motor sounds noisy, it should be taken apart as described
in the disassembly section.

3. If the motor turned freely, connect an ammeter in the circuit as shown in Figure 3-50A. With rated voltage
applied and the shaft running free, the ammeter should read less than 20% of the nameplate full load cur-

rent. If the motor meets the above conditions, then it can be assumed the original problem is external to the
motor.

DISASSEMBLY
1. Remove throw bolts.
2. Remove pulley end cover.
3. Pull the armature out of the assembly in one swift motion.
4. Remove commutator end cover.

NOTE: Do not place the stator ring in any mechanical holding device during the disassembly or assembly operation.
Permanent distortion or other damage will result.

INSPECTION

Once the motor has been disassembled, go through the following check-list steps to determine where the
problem lies.
1. Bearings should spin smoothly and easily, have ample lubrication, and be free of corrosion.

2. Armature should be checked for grounds and shorted turns. Re-finish commutator surface if pitted or
excessively worn.

3. Brushes should be checked for wear and to ensure that they are free in the brush holders.

NOTE: Observe how brushes are assembled in brush holders and position of brush lead. New brushes must be installed in
the same manner. Brushes should be removed as follows:

* Remove brush spring clip from its mounting on brush assembly.

* Lift brush assembly from brush holder.

¢ Disconnect brush assembly lead.

* New brush assembly to be installed by reversing above procedure.
4. Inspect wire harness and all connections for signs of damage due to overheating.
5. Check stator to see if it is securely mounted.

Page 3-46 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance 3.17 - Electric Motors / Inspection

Figure 3-50: Electric Motor Service

REASSEMBLY

1. Install new brushes and be sure they are free in the
holder. Install brush with the lead wires positioned as O =
when received. Raise all brushes to the locked position. Q) JoroR
(See Figure 3-50B and Step 3 in the Inspection section).

2. Place commutator cover on a work bench with brush
assembly facing upward.

3. Place the bearing spring into the bearing bore.
4. Take a complete armature assembly, including bearings,

and insert commutator end bearing into the bearing bore. % [% ggs R
NOTE: Do not re-use bearings which have been removed from = [ ) 3= [

armature shaft. Keep assembly in a vertical position. Use BRUSHES RAISEDWITH  BRUSHES AND SPRINGS

extreme care not to damage armature with bearing pullers. New POSTION On THE SIDE ~ PoSTION,

bearings should be installed by pressing inner race of bearing OF THE BRUSH.
onto proper position on armature shaft.

5. Set the brushes to final position as shown in
Figure 3-50B.

6. Place the complete stator down over the vertical arma-
ture, and into position on the commutator cover.

7. The stator assembly must be placed in a definite relation-
ship with the commutator covers in order to obtain a neu- CLEAR OF TS
tral brush setting. There is a match-mark on both items. SPACE
These two marks must line up exactly. Rotate until they
do.

8. Assemble the pulley end cover in the proper relationship. c
Insert mounting bolts and tighten alternately to ensure a
good mechanical alignment.

9. Spin the shaft by hand to see if it is free. Be sure motor leads (if used) are not touching together. If the leads
are touching, a generator action will give the effect of friction in the motor. A no-load test can now be per-
formed. At rated voltage, observe the no-load current. It should be less than 20% of the nameplate full load
current. Anything higher indicates:

* Brushes are not on neutral setting (check match-marks for exact alignment).
e Faulty armature.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 3-47



Maintenance

3.18 OPTIONS
AIR TO PLATFORM

3.18 - Options / Air to Platform

Figure 3-51: Air to Platform Option

NOTE: The Air to Platform option is not
compatible with the Removable
Controller option.

Route the air line along the control
cable line. The air line is attached to a
bracket at the bottom of the upper
controller.

Attach an external air supply hose to
the male coupler on the rear of the
Control Module. Route the external air
supply hose through the Hose Routing
Bracket on the chassis.

When facing the controller, there is a
female air coupling on the right side of
the Upper Controller. Attach an air
supply line for air driven power tools
there.

ALL MOTION ALARM

Bracket

Female
Air Coupling

3/8 Synflex Hose

Male Air Coupling

Control Module

Hose Routing Bracket

Figure 3-52: Motion Alarm

| Connector | | Diode, 5 Amp |

| Connector

R4

R7

Terminal, #8 Fork i

]
7

The optional All Motion Alarm sounds whenever the machine moves. Wiring is added to the relays as illus-
trated in Figure 3-52. The relay panel is located inside the lower controls. Refer to “Lower Controls” on

Page 3-23.

Page 3-48

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance 3.18 - Options / Flashing Amber Beacon

FLASHING AMBER BEACON
Figure 3-53: Flashing Amber Beacon
B e o B s s s
holder with 2 amp fuse, wire, connectors and mount- - -
ing hardware.
The mounting brackets attach to:
* the front of the Control Module; and
* the rear of the Power Module.
Refer to Figure 3-53 for wiring instructions.
Refer to Section 6 for a complete parts list. I

POWER § [ =
MODULE
(Rear)

Relay Panel
(inside Lower Controls)

CONTROL
MODULE

(Front)

REMOVABLE CONTROLLER
Figure 3-54: Removable Controller

WHT
WHT/BLK

HORN

RED/BLK , GRVIHT

GRN/BLK BLK/RED

RED ORV/RED
RWV/BLK : RED/NHT

VIEW B-B o BLL/BLK VIEW C-C BLK/WHT

MODLLE END (ONTROLLER END GRN

The Removable Controller option places a connector in the controller cable, allowing the controller to be
removed from the machine. Refer to Figure 3-54 for wiring instructions.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 3-49



Maintenance 3.19 - Long Term Storage / Preservation

3.19 LONG TERM STORAGE

NOTE: Do not drain the hydraulic system prior to long term storage.

If the work platform is to be placed in long term storage, follow these recommended preservation procedures.

PRESERVATION
1. Clean painted surfaces. If paint is damaged, repaint.
2. Fill the hydraulic tank to operating level. Fluid will be visible at the sight gauge.
IMPORTANT: Do not fill the hydraulic tank while the platform is elevated.
3. Coat exposed portions of cylinder rods with a preservative such as multi-purpose grease and wrap with a
barrier material.
4. Coat all exposed unpainted metal surfaces with preservative.
5. Service the engine according to the manufacturer's recommendations.
6. Remove the batteries and place them in alternative service.

Page 3-50 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Maintenance
3.20 TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
NOTE: Always lubricate threads with clean hydraulic oil prior to installation.

3.20 - Torque Specifications / Hydraulic Components

Use the following values to torque hydraulic components used on UpRight Aerial Work Platforms.

Table 3-3: Torque Specifications for Hydraulic Components

Type: SAE Part Series Cartridge Poppet Fittings Hoses

ft.-Ibs. N-m ft.-Ibs. N-m in.-lbs. N-m
#4 N/A N/A N/A N/A 135-145 15-16
#6 N/A N/A 10-20 14-27 215-245 24-28
#8 25-30 34-41 25-30 34-41 430-470 49-53
#10 35-40 47-54 35-40 47-54 680-750 77-85
#12 85-90 115-122 85-90 115-122 950-1050 107-119
#16 130-140 176-190 130-140 176-190 1300-1368 147-155

FASTENERS

This standard applies to the preloading of fasteners measured by installation torque.
NOTE: For other preloading methods or fasteners, consult the UpRight Engineering Department.
This general standard applies to all SAE and Metric fasteners unless otherwise specified.

THREAD CONDITION
e For lubed or zinc-plated fasteners, use K =.15
¢ For dry unplated fasteners use K =.20

TORQUE TABLES

Table 3-4: Torque Specifications for SAE Fasteners

SAE J429 Grade 5 | SAE J429 Grade 8 SAE J429 Grade 5 SAE J429 Grade 8

Nominal | Gamp Terae Toraue Mominal | Gamp T erte e
K=.15| K=.20 K=.15| K=.20 K=.15| K=.20 K=15| K=.20
Ibs. |in-Ibs.|in-lbs.| Ibs. [in-Ibs.]|in-Ibs. Ibs. [in-Ibs.| in-Ibs. | Ibs. [in-Ibs.| in-Ibs.

‘ 1/4-20 [ 2,000 75 100 | 2850 | 107 | 143 1/4-28 | 2,300 85 115 | 3250 | 120 163
§ ‘ 5/16-18 | 3,350 | 157 | 210 | 4700 | 220 | 305 9 5/16-24 | 3,700 | 173 230 | 5200 | 245 325
3‘ Ibs. | ft-Ibs. | ft-lbs. | Ibs. | ft-Ibs. | ft-bs. | 5 Ibs. | ft-bs.| ft-lbs. | Ibs. | ft-Ibs.| ft-Ibs.
= ‘ 3/8-16 | 4,950 | 23 31 [ 6950 | 325 | 44 ﬁ 3/8-24 | 5,600 26 35 7900 | 37 50
g ‘ 7/16-14 | 6,800 | 37 50 | 9600 | 53 70 g 7/16-20 | 7,550 [ 42 55 {10700 59 78
: ‘ 1/2-13 [ 9,050 | 57 75 112800 80 107 =l 1/2-20 [10,200] 64 85 | 14400 90 120
2 ‘ 9/16-12 |[11,600( 82 109 [ 16400 115 | 154 E 9/16-18 {13,000 92 122 [ 18300( 129 172
E ‘ 5/8-11 [14,500f 113 | 151 [20300| 159 | 211 "-é 5/8-18 |[16,300] 128 170 |23000( 180 240
:_g ‘ 3/4-10 |21,300| 200 | 266 |30100| 282 | 376 E 3/4-16 [23,800[ 223 298 |33600| 315 420
g‘ 7/8-9 [29,435| 321 | 430 [41550| 454 | 606 =N 7/8-14 [32,480[ 355 473 | 45855 500 668
1-8 [38,600| 483 | 640 |54540( 680 | 900 1-12 42,270 528 704 |59670| 745 995
Page 3-51

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model




Maintenance 3.20 - Torque Specifications / Fasteners

Table 3-5: Torque Specifications for Metric Fasteners, U.S. Customary Units

2\ 2\ D\
8.8 { )@ { )
A1 A1 A.__1

Grade 8.8 Grade 10.9 Grade 12.9

l\_ll%r;g:(zjil Clamp Tightening Torque Clamp Tightening Torque Clamp Tightening Torque
Size Load | K=15 | K=20 | load | k=15 | K=20 | load | K=15 | K=20
mm Ibs. in-Ibs. | in-Ibs. Ibs. in-Ibs. | in-Ibs. Ibs. in-Ibs. in-Ibs.
3 - - - - - - 823 14.6 19.5
35 - - - - - - 1,109 22.9 305

4 - - - - - - 1,436 33.9 45.2
5 1,389 41.0 19.5 1,987 58.7 19.5 2,322 68.6 91.2

6 1,966 69.7 28.3 2,813 100.0 28.3 3,287 116.8 155.8
7 2,826 116.8 37.2 4,044 167.3 37.2 4,727 195.6 260.2
ft-Ibs. ft-Ibs. ft-Ibs. ft-Ibs. ft-Ibs. ft-Ibs.
8 3,579 141 18.8 5,122 20.1 26.9 5,986 23.6 314

10 11,742 27.9 37.2 8,117 39.9 53.3 9,486 46.7 62.3

12 8,244 48.7 64.9 11,797 69.7 92.2 13,787 81.1 108.4
14 11,246 77.4 103.3 | 16,093 | 110.6 1475 | 18,808 | 129.1 172.6
16 15,883 | 125.4 166.7 | 21,971 173.3 230.9 | 25,677 | 202.1 269.2
18 19,424 | 1719 229.4 | 26,869 | 238.2 317.2 | 31,401 278.1 371.0
20 2,304 243.4 325.3 | 34,286 | 337.8 449.9 | 40,070 | 394.6 525.9
22 30,653 | 331.9 4425 | 42,403 | 4588 612.2 | 49,556 | 536.2 715.4
24 35,711 420.4 562.0 | 49,400 | 583.4 7781 57,733 | 682.2 909.4
27 46,435 | 617.3 84.8 64,235 | 8534 | 1138.1 | 75,069 | 997.2 | 1329.8
30 56,753 | 837.9 | 1117.4 | 78,509 | 1159.4 | 1545.2 | 91,751 | 1354.9 | 1807.0
33 70,208 | 1140.3 | 1520.1 | 97,121 | 1576.9 | 2102.8 | 113,503 | 1843.9 | 2457.5
36 82,651 | 1464.1 | 1952.3 | 114,334 | 2025.3 | 2700.9 | 133,620 | 2367.6 | 3156.0

Table 3-6: Torque Specifications for Metric Fasteners, Sl Units

Y - Z
8.8 { )@ < )
A1 A4

A__
Grade 8.8 Grade 10.9 Grade 12.9

Nominal Tightening Torque Tightening Torque Tightening Torque

Thread Clamp Clamp Clamp
Size Load K=15 | K=20 | Load | K=15 | K=20 | Load K=15 | K=.20
mm N N-m N-m N N-m N-m N N-m N-m
3 - - - - - - 3,660 1.65 2.2
35 - - - - - - 4,932 2.59 3.45

4 - - - - - 6,387 3.83 5.11
5 6,177 4.63 2.2 8,840 6.63 2.2 10,330 7.75 10.3
6 8,743 7.87 3.2 12,512 11.3 3.2 14,623 13.2 17.6
7
8

12,570 13.2 4.2 17,990 18.9 4.2 21,025 22.1 29.4

15,921 19.1 25.5 22,784 27.3 36.5 26,626 32 42.6
10 52,230 37.8 50.5 36,105 54.1 722 42,195 63.3 84.4
12 36,670 66 88 52,475 94.5 125 61,328 110 147

14 50,025 105 140 71,587 150 200 83,663 175 234
16 70,650 170 226 97,732 235 313 114,218 274 365
18 86,400 233 311 119,520 323 430 139,680 377 503
20 10,250 330 441 152,513 458 610 178,238 535 713
22 136,350 450 600 188,618 622 830 220,433 727 970
24 158,850 570 762 219,743 91 1055 | 256,808 925 1233
27 206,550 837 115 285,728 | 1157 1543 | 333,923 | 1352 1803
30 252,450 | 1136 1515 | 349,223 | 1572 2095 | 408,128 | 1837 2450
33 312,300 | 1546 2061 | 432,015 | 2138 2851 | 504,885 | 2500 3332
36 367,650 | 1985 2647 | 508,582 | 2746 3662 | 594,368 | 3210 4279

Page 3-52 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Section 4

TROUBLESHOOTING

4.1 INTRODUCTION

The following section on troubleshooting provides guidelines on the types of problems users may encounter
in the field, helps determine the cause of problems, and suggests proper corrective action.

Careful inspection and accurate analysis of the symptoms listed in the Troubleshooting Guide will localize the
trouble more quickly than any other method. This manual cannot cover all possible problems that may occur.
If a specific problem is not covered in this manual, call our toll free number for service assistance.

Referring to Section 2.0 and 5.0 will aid in understanding the operation and function of the various compo-
nents and systems of the work platform and help in diagnosing and repair of the machine.

GENERAL PROCEDURE

Thoroughly study hydraulic and electronic schematics in Section 5. Check for loose connections and short
circuits. Check/repair/replace each component in the Truth Table that is listed under each machine function
which does not operate properly.

Use the charts on the following pages to help determine the cause of a fault in your UpRight Work Platform.

NOTE: Spike protection diodes at components have bheen left out of the charts to eliminate confusion.

AWARNING A

When troubleshooting, ensure that the work platform is resting on a firm,
level surface.

Unplug the machine or disconnect the battery when replacing or testing the
continuity of any electrical component.

UPRIGHT  Tel: 1-559-891-5200
USA FAX: 1-559-896-9244

UPRIGHT  Tel: +31-10-238-0000
EUROPE FAX: +31-10-238-0001

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 4-1



Troubleshooting 4.1 - Introduction / Troubleshooting Procedures

TROUBLESHOOTING PROCEDURES
1. Verify your problem.

* Do a full function test from both platform controls and chassis controls, and note all functions that are
not operating correctly.
2. Narrow the possible causes of the malfunction.

¢ Use the troubleshooting guide to determine which components are common to all circuits that are not
functioning correctly.
3. Identify the problem component.

* Test components that are common to all circuits that are not functioning correctly. Remember to check
wires and terminals between suspect components. Be sure to check connections to battery negative.
4. Repair or replace component found to be faulty.

5. Verify that repair is complete.

* Do a full function test from both platform and chassis controls to verify that all functions are operating
correctly and machine is performing to specified values

ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES
Hydraulic settings must be checked whenever a component is repaired or replaced.

Connect a pressure meter of appropriate range to the test port located on the hydraulic manifold.

Correct pressure settings are listed in the hydraulic schematic.

CHECKING PUMP PRESSURES
Remove hose from pump port, and connect pressure tester.

Page 4-2 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Troubleshooting

4.2 HYDRAULIC SCHEMATICS
066945-010 - XRT27E

Table 4-1: Hydraulic Truth Table - XRT27E

4.2 - Hydraulic Schematics / 066945-010 - XRT27E

El 51 5] | ¢ ¢
gl 2|l &1 | 5] & &
sl u| €| 5| 5] =] ©

COMPONENT é 21 3 E E & E
ACC | Accumulator X X
CV1 | Check Valve, Brake Apply X X
CV2 | Check Valve, Accumulator X X
CV3 | Check Valve, Lift Cylinder X X
CV5 | Check Valve, Brake Release X X
CYL1 | Left Brake Cylinder X
CYL2 | Right Brake Cylinder X
CYL3 | Steering Cylinder X X
CYL4 | Lift Cylinder X
F1 Return Filter X X X X X X
F2 Suction Strainer X X X X X X
FD1 | Flow Divider X X
ORF1 | Orifice, Brake Apply X X
ORF2 | Orifice, Accumulator X X
ORF3 | Orifice, Lift Cylinder X X
P1 Hydraulic Pump X X X X X X
P2 Hydraulic Pump X X X X X X
RV1 | Main Relief Valve X X X X
RV2 | Steering Relief Valve X X
S1 Pressure Switch X X
Vi1 Brake Apply Valve X X
V2 | Brake Release Valve X X
V3 Steering Valve X X
V4 Lift Valve X
V5 Dump Valve X X
V6 Down Valve, Lift Cylinder X X

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

Page 4-3



Troubleshooting

Page 4-4

066945-012 - XRT33E

Table 4-2: Hydraulic Truth Table - XRT33E

4.2 - Hydraulic Schematics / 066945-012 - XRT33E

Y E [ =4 u
sl 4| E| 5| 5] =] ¢
COMPONENT é 21 3 5 5 8 E
ACC | Accumulator X X
CV1 | Check Valve, Brake Apply X X
CV2 | Check Valve, Accumulator X X
CV3 | Check Valve, Lift Cylinder X X
CVv4 | Check Valve, Lift Cylinder X X
CV5 | Check Valve, Brake Release X X
CYL1 [ Left Brake Cylinder X
CYL2 | Right Brake Cylinder X
CYL3 | Steering Cylinder X X
CYL4 | Lift Cylinder, Lower X
CYL5 | Lift Cylinder, Upper X
F1 Return Filter X X X X X X
F2 Suction Strainer X X X X X X
FD1 | Flow Divider X X
ORF1 | Orifice, Brake Apply X X
ORF2 | Orifice, Accumulator (Brake Release) X X
ORF3 | Orifice, Lower Lift Cylinder X X
ORF4 | Orifice, Upper Lift Cylinder X X
P1 Hydraulic Pump X X X X X X
P2 Hydraulic Pump X X X X X X
P3 Manual Lowering Pump X X
RV1 Main Relief Valve X X X X
RV2 | Steering Relief Valve X X
S1 Pressure Switch X X
Vi1 Brake Apply Valve X X
V2 | Brake Release Valve X X
V3 Steering Valve X X
V4 Lift Valve X
V5 Dump Valve X X
V6 Down Valve, Lower Lift Cylinder X X
V7 Down Valve, Upper Lift Cylinder X X
V8 Manual Lower Valve, Lower Lift Cylinder X X
V9 Manual Lower Valve, Upper Lift Cylinder X X
V10 | Manual Pump Relief Valve X X

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Troubleshooting
4.3 ELECTRIC SCHEMATIC
066946-001 - XRT27E AND XRT33E

Table 4-3: Electronic Truth Table

4.3 - Electric Schematic / 066946-001 - XRT27E and XRT33E

al of . -] z ol &
gl 2| | 2| 5| 2| . =] &) ¢
z E H W = = T £ = T n 3
gl S| 8| & &) 2| =| 2| 5| 4| 5| 2] 3| =
5 ] & w w w & © < u < z o w
> = a = = @a = w w < - = g |
CononenT HEIERHHEHEHERRENHERIEE
ALM1 | Lower Alarm X
ALM2 | Tilt Alarm X
ALM3 | Horn (Option)
BAT1 | Battery Pack (Control Module) X X X
BAT2 | Battery Pack (Power Module)
C1 Main Power Contactor X X X X
C2 Forward Contactor X
C3 Reverse Contactor X
C4 Pump Override Contactor X X X X X
C5 Pump/Traction Contactor X X
C6 Pump Cutout Contactor
CB1 Circuit Breaker X X
CB2 | Circuit Breaker X X
CHG | Battery Charger X
CONT | Controller X X X X X X X X X X
F1 Main Fuse X X X
F2 Main Fuse X X X
L1 Motor Temperature Light
MTR | Hour Meter
MOT1 | Power Unit Motor X X X X X X X
MOT2 | Power Unit Motor X X X X X X X
MOT3 | Left Traction Motor X X X
MOT4 | Right Traction Motor X X X
R1 Drive/Lift Relay X X X X X
R2 Tilt Alarm Relay X
R3 Up Relay X
R4 Lower Relay X X X X
RS Lower Alarm Relay X
R6 Steer Right Relay X
R7 Steer Left Relay X
R8 Pump Start Relay X X
R9 Brake Release Relay, N. 0. X X X
R10 | Brake Release Relay, N. C. X X X
R11 | Power Relay X X X X
R12 | Platform Stowed Relay
R13 | Temperature Indicator Relay
R14 | Horn Relay (option)
R15 | Brake Relay
R16 | Platform Power Relay X X X X X
R17 | Prevent Pump Start Relay
RES | Resistor Pack X X X X
S1 Proportional Speed Control
S2 Reverse Micro Switch X
S3 Forward Micro Switch X
S4 Interlock Switch X X X X X
S5 Steering Micro Switch X X
S6 Upper Emergency Stop Switch X X X X X X
S7 Drive/Lift Switch X X X
S8 High/Low Switch X
S9 Ignition Keyswitch S21 X
S10 | Horn (option)
XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 4-5



Troubleshooting

Page 4-6

4.3 - Electric Schematic / 066946-001 - XRT27E and XRT33E
Table 4-3: Electronic Truth Table (Continued)
o
(7] =
sl 2| | «| 2] & al ¢
E E g 2 2 E = = a :
z z H w = z T - s T 7] T
=1 Sl &l 5] z] =1 2| g| & z| 3] =] ¢
sl el ol &l ] &)l &1 el =] o] 51 2] 3] =
5 & < w w w I c c u < z ] w
z = oy = = ] = w w < - = 5 E
CouroNENT HEIERHHHEHEBEFRRENH R
S11 Up Limit Switch X X X
S§12 | Lower Emergency Stop Switch X X X X X X
S§13 | Chassis/Platform Switch X X
S14 Lift Switch X X
S15 | Brake Release Switch X X X
S16 | Drive Motor Thermal Switches
S17 | Pump Start Switch X X X X X
S18 | Proximity Switch X X X
SEN | Tilt Sensor X X X X X
SOL1 | Up Solenoids X
SOL2 | Down Solenoid X
SOL3 | Steer Right Solenoid X
SOL4 | Steer Left Solenoid X
SOL5 | Brake Release Solenoid, N. O. X X X
SOL6 | Brake Release Solenoid, N. C. X X X
SOL7 | Dump Solenoid
TG Tachometer-Generator

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Troubleshooting

4.4 MOS90 FAULT FINDING

4.4 - MOS90 Fault Finding / Flow Charts

Refer to Section 3, “3.11 MOS90 Relay Panel Assembly,” on Page 3-28 for a description of the MOS90 Relay

Panel Assembly.

At battery connection, the LED should not illuminate. At key ON, the LED should illuminate steadily. If the LED
illuminates and remains steady, but no drive can be selected, the calibrator tool can be used to test the wiring
harness. Refer to Section 3, Figure 3-31 “MOS90 Diagnostics LED and Calibrator Connections,” on

page 3-29.

FLOW CHARTS

At key ON, if the LED flashes, use the following charts to identify and rectify the problem.

1 Flash

- Power up/Fail-safe Fault.

- EEPROM data corrupted on y
key.

Fault appears at key switch On
\y

Replace MOS90 Controller

2 Flashes

- Procedure Fault.
- lllegal Startup Sequence.

Two directions selected
together, direction and lift
selected together, or lift and
ground selected together.

- Drive inhibited.

- Flashes until fault is
cleared.

Check for correct startup sequence. Was direc-

Check that both directions are not selected.
Check direction switches and wiring. Use
calibrator test mode and check Fwd/Rev/Lift
switch inputs and wiring.

N2

Rectify

v

Replace MOS90 Controller

3 Flashes

- Point "A" less than 7V in
neutral, or less than 7V for
15mS in drive, or contactor coil
short circuit.

- Drive inhibited.

- Recycle to neutral to
clear.

N\

NOTE: If recycling to neutral does not clear the
fault, then the fail-safe is due to a S/C contactor
coil,and the keyswitch must be recycled (and the
coil replaced).

Check power and control wiring for shorts

tion or lift selected at power up? N/
NP Rectify
Retry N
Replace Controller

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

Page 4-7



Troubleshooting

Page 4-8

4.4 - MOS90 Fault Finding / Flow Charts

4 Flashes

- Direction contactor welded.
(Point "A" within 6V of B+ve
in neutral)

- Leakage between motor
armature and field.

- Drive inhibited.

- Flashes in neutral until
fault is cleared.

Check direction contactor tips

5 Flashes

- Direction contactors (or line
contactor) did not close.

- Motor armature or field
open circuit.

- Point "A" not within 6V of
B+ve within one second of
selecting direction.

- Drive inhibited.

- Flashes until fault is cleared,
when contactor closes.

NZ

Free/change tips

N

Check contactor tips

Check power wiring for shorts

N2

Repair/replace

N\

NZ

Rectify

N

Check contactor for mechanical operation and
coil O.K.

Check motor for armature to field shorts or
leakage

N

Repair/replace

N

N

Rectify
N4

Check power and control wiring

Check for shorts to frame and battery leakage

N

Rectify
N

Check for open circuit motor

N

Rectify
N

N2

Rectify
N

Replace MOS90 Controller

Replace controller

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model




Troubleshooting 4.4 - MOS90 Fault Finding / Flow Charts

6 Flashes 7 Flashes
- Accelerator faults. - Battery voltage dipped below
- 3.5 Volts to 0 Volts = Min. to 14 volts.
Max. Speed on accelerator - Drive inhibited.

input (pin 14). Greater than
4.5 volts can mean an open
accelerator POT. Less than 2.5
Volts on power up, indicates

- Turn key switch off and on to
clear flash.

Check battery voltage (under load) with a

more than 30% demand. voltmeter or calibrator
- Controller pulses at creep
setting. N4
- Flashes until fault cleared. Change/charge battery
. . N
Check operation of accelerator with test se-
quence Check power connections, fuses, efc.
\ NZ
Rectify/replace Repait/replace

N/ N

Check POT operation with voltmeter for voltage at
minimum setting

Check for battery leakage to frame

N N2
Adjust as necessary or replace Rectify
N

N

Replace MOS90 Controller Replace MOS90 Controller

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 4-9



Troubleshooting

Page 4-10

4.4 - MOS90 Fault Finding / Flow Charts

8 Flashes

- Thermal cutback.

- Heatsink temperature less
than 80°C (176°F) (Current
limit will be zero at 90°C
(194°F).

- Allow unit to cool down, to
clear flashing.

10 Flashes

- Tachometer faullt.
- Drive inhibited.
- Recycle key to clear fault.

Check tachometer wires for opens or shorts

Check current limit setting

N4

Re-set

NZ

N

Rectify

N2

Check output voltage from tachometer using
voltmeter

Check mounting and heatsink of controller

N4

Rectify
N4

Replace

N

Check output voltage from tachometer board,
using voltmeter

Check application is correct

NZ

Use larger controller

NZ

Replace MOS90 Controller

A\

Replace

N
Replace MOS90 Controller

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model




Troubleshooting 4.4 - MOS90 Fault Finding / Flow Charts

11 Flashes 12 Flashes
- Tachometer signal out of - Severe tilt condition with
range. platform raised above
- Drive inhibited. 2 meters.
- Flashes until fault cleared. - Vehicle goes into emergency

stop (forced neutral state) and

Check tachometer wires for shorts to frame or a plug brakes to a stop.
voltage source - Recycle nuetral to clear fault.

i

Use calibrator test mode and check platform up
switch and severe tilt switch inputs and wiring

Rectify
N
Check output voltage from tachometer using Rectify
voltmeter
N
N
Replace MOS90 Controller
Replace
N2

Replace MOS90 Controller

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 4-11



Troubleshooting

Page 4-12

4.4 - MOS90 Fault Finding / Flow Charts

14 Flashes

- Battery voltage has fallen out
of range.

- Traction and pump mode will
not be allowed.

- Requires key recycle to clear
fault.

LED off

- Unit not powered up or controller
faulty, or LED faulty

Check battery is connected and keyswitch is on

Check battery voltage (under load) with a voltme-
ter or calibrator

N

Rectify

NZ

N/

Change/charge battery
NZ

Check all fuses are intact

Check power connections, fuses, etc.

N\

Rectify

N

Repair/replace

N2

Check supply wiring. Does calibrator unit still
function

Check for battery leakage to frame

NZ

Rectify
NZ

Replace MOS90 Controller

N/

Rectify

N

Controller is faulty:

a) Auto fail-safe check failed. LED turns off when
a direction is first selected after power up.
Recycle keyswitch.

b) Contactor drive S/C. LED resets itself if short
circuit clears.

c) Mosfets did not turn on. Recycle direction to
neutral to clear fault indication.

Replace controller

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model




wn
=
=
=
3]
)
w

SCHEMATICS

5.1 INTRODUCTION

This section contains electrical and hydraulic power schematics and associated information for maintenance purposes.

The diagrams are to be used in conjunction with the Troubleshooting Truth Tables in Section 4. They allow understand-
ing of the makeup and functions of the systems for checking, tracing, and fault finding during troubleshooting analysis.

The components that comprise the electrical and hydraulic systems are given a reference designation and are explained
as to function and location in the following tables.

CONTENTS
5.2066945-010 XRT2T7E . . ..o e 5-2
Hydraulic Schematic, XRT27E . ... ... ... . e 5-2
5.3066945-012 - XRT33E . . ..o 5-3
Hydraulic Schematic, XRT33E .. ... ... .. e 5-3
5.4 069291-000 Final Assembly Wiring. . . ........o it 5-4
Wire Routing . .. ... 5-4
5.5 066942-002#2 Upper Controls Wiring. .. ... ... 5-5
Upper Control Box Schematic . ....... ... ... i i 5-5
5.6 067491-005#2 Lower Controls Wiring. . . ..ot .. 5-6
Lower Control Box Schematic . .......... .. . 5-6
5.7066946-010 - XRT27E & XRT33E . ... ... o e 5-8
Electric Schematic . ... .. ... ... . e 5-8

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 5-1



Schematics

5.2 066945-010 XRT27E

Legend: Hydraulic Schematic, XRT27E

5.2-066945-010 XRT27E

Ref . i Reference . .
Deii::\eallti::n Name Function Location Designation Name Function Location
ACC Accumulator |Accumulate Hydraulic Fluid Power Module ORF3 Orifice, Lift Einliitglydraulic Oil Flow to Lift Lift Cylinder
- - ylinder
VA1 heck Val P t tati hen Brak Main Valve Block
c Check Valve pﬁg‘éiﬂrfii"ﬁpﬂ%éw en Brake ain Valve Bloc P1 & P2 Hydraulic | Provide Fluid Power for Hydraulic Power Module
- - Pump System
cva Check Valve i‘r:%\iﬂag?c\)/ratatlon from Main Valve Block RV1 Valve, Main |Provide Pressure Protection for the | Main Valve Block
- - - - Relief Main Hydraulic Line
Cv3 Check Valve |Prevent Cavatation from Lift Lift Cylinder - - -
Cylinder RV2 <t \(alvel:,{ lef gtrovuje PCressure Prtotectlon forthe | Main Valve Block
CV5 Check Valve |Prevent Cavatation when Brake Main Valve Block eering Refle leerlng omponen s
Pressure is Released S1 Péessur:e Disable Machine Power Module
witc
YL li Left | Apply Left Brake P Left Brak
c Oy 'Efaeﬁg © pply Leit Brake Fressure et brake VA Valve, Brake | Direct Hydraulic Oil to the Brake Main Valve Block
- - - - Apply Cylinders
cvi2 Cy""gg;;?'gm Apply Right Brake Pressure Right Brake V2 Valve, Brake |Release Hydraulic Oil Pressure from | Main Valve Block
Release Brakes
YL li Actuate Steering Linkage to St hassi
s %QQS% Ffoﬁ?V?theZFsrmg inkage to Steer Chassis V3 Valve, Control Hydraulic Oil Flow to Main Valve Block
- - - - - - Steering Steering Cylinder
CYL4 Cylinder, Lift |Actuate S Link: to Lift Ch
Y o oor Hinkage fo assis Va Valve, Lift | Control Hydraulic Ofl Flow to Lift Main Valve Block
- - —— Cylinder
F1 FlI'Fer, Return Fflter Hydraulllc Line Power Module V5 Valve, Dump |Divert Excess Of Niain Vaive Block
F2 Filter, Tank | Filter Contaminants Tank S - - -
— — - - - ' Valve, Down |- Hold Oil in Lift Cylinder when Deck Lift Cylinder
FD1 Flow Divider |Limited Slip Drive Main Valve Block is Elevated
ORF1 Orifice, Brake | Limit Hydraulic Oil Flow to Brake Main Valve Block - Release Oil from Lift Cylinder to
Cylinders II-_IOW%r I%?cl; Iy |
= - : - Has Cable Actuated Manual
ORF2 Acgjrmﬁ?étor er:gv'\/a‘ggﬁlk%slotv(\)/hljlelease Quickly Main Valve Block Override for Emergency Lowering
CYL3 CYL1 prakes CYL2
STEER W %% M S1
| | | LEFT RIGHT PRESSURE
SWITCH  ACC
TEST 450 PSI
PORT
i —_—— e e o —— | 1
| S S2 G2 BRAKE ORF2 PS |
: V3 ORF1 052 X« 030 acc! ACCUMLLATOR
v JULIXR o | TEST
| —O—e——
| STEER RIGHT | |STEER LEFT Vi atal
| Ti\ cv1 |
| = L1
| STEERING PAKE 1
| RELIEF V2 | Z
| 1200 PSI RELEASE |
| BRAKE |
;E§¥ (63 [;Sj .| APPLY AT V6
| I |
| L5 RV2 Lo WMol T F Loer !
| |
| |
, . |ORF3
' ep1l ) . ) cyL4
[ N bl LIFT CYLINDER !
| | I I
TEST 'y == V5 | Ll
! T L | - -
PORT = T 1 MANUAL LOWERING
—
! MATN DLMP | VALVE BLOCK
RELIEF
| |
! Se00 bs1 MAIN VALVE BLOCK !
| |
S 1 ___________________ J
L
RETLRN
FILTER

O
)
PUMP T PUMP 2
SUCTTON
STRATNERS # F2 ’

Page 5-2

i

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Schematics

5.3 066945-012 - XRT33E

Legend: Hydraulic Schematic, XRT33E

Reference

5.3-066945-012 - XRT33E

Ref ! ! " !
Deii:?al}?:n Name Function Location Designation Name Function Location
ACC Accumulator | Accumulate Hydraulic Fluid Power Module P1 & P2 | Hydraulic Pump grovide Fluid Power for Hydraulic Power Module
- - ystem
V1 heck Val P t tati hen Brak Main Valve Block
c Check Valve p{ﬁ‘éﬁﬂrfii"ﬁp%h‘)e%w en Braxe ain Valve bloc P3 Manual Lowering | Provide Pressure to Open Manual Power Module
- - Pump Lowering Valves
cve Check Valve Kgiﬂf,gi}’,ata"m from Main Valve Block RV1 Valve, Main Relief Provide Pressure' Pr(_)tection for Main Valve Block
CV3 &4 Check Valve Prevent Cavatation from Lift Lift Cylinder - the Maln Hydraulic Line . -
Cylinder RV2 ValveF,{ Sllteferlng tI?]rO\g(tje Rres%ure Prote(itlon for Main Valve Block
CV5 Check Valve Prevent Cavatation when Brake Main Valve Block cle . ‘e eering -omponen s
Pressure is Released St Pressure Switch |Disable Machine Power Module
CYL1 Cylinder, Left | Apply Left Brake Pressure Left Brake Al Valve, Brake Apply|Direct Hydraulic Oil to the Brake Main Valve Block
Brake Cylinders
CcYL2 Cylinder, Right |Apply Right Brake Pressure Right Brake V2 Valve, Brake Release Hydraulic Oil Pressure Main Valve Block
Brake Release from Brakes
CYL3 | Cylinder, Steering | Actuate Steering Linkage to Steer Chassis V3 Valve, Steering | Control Hydraulic Oil Flow to Main Valve Block
Front Wheels Steering Cylinder
CYL4 &5| Cylinder, Lit |Actuate Scissor Linkage to Lift Chassis V4 Valve, Lift Control Hydraulic Oil Flow to Lift | Main Valve Block
Platform Cylinder
F1 Filter, Return | Filter Hydraulic Line Power Module V5 Valve, Dump | Divert Excess Oil Main Valve Block
F2 Filter, Tank Filter Contaminants Tank V6 & 7 Valve, Down - Hold Oil in Lift Cylinder when Lift Cylinders
— — — - Deck is Elevated
FD1 Flow Divider Limited Slip Drive Main Valve Block - Release Oil from Lift Cylinder to
ORF1 Orifice, Brake | Limit Hydraulic Oil Flow to Brake | Main Valve Block Lower Deck
Cylinders V8 &9 Valve, Manual |Provide Pressure to Open Lowering Lift Cylinders
ORF2 Orifice, Allow Brakes to Release Quickly | Main Valve Block Lower Valve
Accumulator | and Apply Slowly V10 Valve, Manual | Relieve Pressure from Manual Manual Lowering
ORF3 & 4 Orifice, Lift Limit Hydraulic Oil Flow to Lift Lift Cylinder Lowering Valves Pump
Cylinder
CYL3 CYL1 gpakes CYL2 51
ZYREREN
‘ ! ‘ LEFT RIGHT PRESSURE
SWITCH AGC
TEST 450 PSI
PORT
r-——-—-=-=--- L -
| S1 S2 G2 BRAKE ORF2 PS
: V3 ORF1.062 )¢ ‘VO}O ACC ! ACCUMULATOR
T T 3 t
. AULEIXR | i "
| PORT CYL4
| STEER RIGHT | |STEER LEFT v @ oV ! LOVER V8
| — > | MANUAL
I STEERING LZQBRAKE I ORF3 LOWER
| RELIEF | =
[ 1200 PSI V2 peiease Ll & =
| BRAKE | ~ =
TEST 1 63 P APPLY V4 P LIFT CYLINDER: = o
PORT 1 | |
| |
| X | LS’W& CYL5
I FD1 |
| N | MANUAL
! 1 ORF4
TEST 1 Gl | V5 | =
S RLIE2S | -
I Eéﬁ?g DUMP I LIFT CYLINDERRE =
| |
| 2500 PSI MAIN VALVE BLOCK |
| |
Lot e __ J
L
'
'
|

.' -——
: =]
FILTER P3
PUMP T PUMP 2 [ |
SUCTION F1 <- MANLIAL LONERING
STRAINERS F2 CONTRIL

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

Page 5-3



Schematics 5.4 - 069291-000 Final Assembly Wiring

5.4 069291-000 FINAL ASSEMBLY WIRING

Legend: Wire Routing

Reference
DZZ'i;rnear;ic:n Name Designation 2™
BAT1 |Battery Pack, Control Side CBL7 |Cable Assembly, Main Control
BAT2 |Battery Pack, Power Side CBL8 |Cable Assembly,
C1 Contactor, Main Power CHG  [Battery Charger
Cc2 Contactor, Forward CONT | Sevcon Controller
C3 Contactor, Reverse F1 & F2 |Fuse
C4 Contactor, Pump Override MOT1 |Power Unit (all functions)
C5 Contactor, Pump/Traction MOT2 |Power Unit (upper controls lift functions)
C6 Contactor, Pump Cutout MOT3 | Drive Motor, Left Side
CBLT [ Cable Assembly, Main Valve Block MQT4 | Drive Motor, Right Side
CBL2 | Cable Assembly, Control Side S11 [Height Limit Switch
CBL3 [Cable Assembly, Power Side S18  [Proximity Switch
CBL4 | Cable Assembly, Chassis SEN  |Level Sensor
CBL5 [Cable Assembly, Battery VB1 | Main Valve Block
CBL6 |Sevcon Internal Wire Harness

H - o
[T o) 1 | CHG = |
| CHARGER |
MOTs—' B e T wEa
1G5 =B
SEN
=253 ! CBL7 !
M= ] D}q. i
\) ~- -
el il cere| | caLs |
—
i SR —a
i il 3 P ,
i T =aj | CBLS
t| CONT o ] j b
' b= | |eAT !
L( | D- BATTERY PACK
—
CBL5 : : / > T 16 15 ST
| | il
1 | r—
i
H%ﬁt | ol oo —0
| 1 Lo
7 | i | CBL8 /,
i P I CBLG NCR i EEC)
— BLK _ ZRED 2D ==
CONTROL MODULE ASSY ses] LOWER CONTROL BOX
S11 Bl ——rem |

Ve N
$18(F A —]

Lat

CBL4 =
| |
| N I oy .
MOT1 MOT2 CBL5
AN thiT R T —
—a §’-
| I = |
| |
-ﬁ?l_—l L, ] CBLS
- T e BAT2
| o - BATTERY PACK |
1 - CBL5 |

POWER MODLILE ASSY

Page 5-4 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Schematics

5.5 066942-002#2 UPPER CONTROLS WIRING

Legend: Upper Control Box Schematic

5.5 - 066942-002#2 Upper Controls Wiring

Reference
Designation Name
L1 Light, Motor Temperature Indicator
L2 Light, Low Battery Indicator
P1 Plug, 12 Pole Male
P2 Plug, 12 Pole Female
PC Proportional Controller
R16  [Relay, Platform Power
R17  [Relay, Prevent Pump Start
S6 Switch, Emergency Stop
S7 Switch, Drive/Lift
S8 Switch, High/Low
S9 Switch, Key
MULTI-CONDUCTOR CABLE
I CHINGE)
I
3 —
N = = z PREVENT PLMP START-UP S| o 1o
HE EE g o N K7 gz S
Sl E R s S| g ¢ z —Ie2=Ip17 g8 B
S| ¥ o 3 X gz F——————————|=3n4= g = o
| ¥ o SN e 9 | =5c6= |
o o|@> | VR RED/WHT
| = W ow Sy oo ¥ Y = 17 8l |
oo ¥y =@ g L @
=] < < <
o oo i3 a 1N
g aa ® O|®|3 e s PLATFRDFgW POWER =
RED/WHT — — 2
= O '@ RED/WHT Tiel= R16 e
=
% ORG/GRY @ @ @ C ] . | 56— @
' L2 ] 17 8l o I
I LOW BATT. IND, 2P0 P1 | S T —— 3 I
PLUG CAP S S =]
N\ & 0 =
&
=
& =
%
L1 & S
o &
| WY = &2 I
[ =] =] >
I S80n  MOTOR S & I
RESISTOR TEMP. = S
INDICATOR =7
P2 ol |o
\ RED/WHT M surron] !
= 21 N.C |2
| — RED/WHT © © |
12 POLE _ S9
I . PLUG HOUSING 2 ORIVE / LIFT I
7 L =
< D
o] S6 S &
e | L] EmeraenCY | PC &
2| sTOP
I % 5 (s o | S8 I
| EE N.C.|, | HIGH |
g @ i 6 Lo
== == CONTROLLER
L Ly
& &
pun |
3
@
N
2
=}
| |
| |

CONTROLLER BOX

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

Page 5-5



Schematics 5.6 - 067491-005#2 Lower Controls Wiring

5.6 067491-005#2 LOWER CONTROLS WIRING

Legend: Lower Control Box Schematic

Reference

@1t [@0

CB1 & CB2 |Circuit Breaker

TBL [Cable, Sevcon 15 Pin (@ NC @O
D1 Diode, 3 Amp - 13 Total (one on each Relay Socket)

D2 Diode, 5 Amp - 20 Total (on Terminal Blocks) @ NO @ @
G Ground Wires, Alarm

J1 Jumper, 10 Pin (one used on Terminal Blocks)

J2 Jumper, 2 Pin (three used on Terminal Blocks)

MTR Hour Meter / Low Battery Indicator

PT |UpRight Plug, Main Cable “A” = £

P2 [UpRight Plug, Valve Block Cable 5" G O%2

R1 Relay, Drive/Lift

RZ  [Relay, Tt Alarm (D ) (D

R3 | Relay, Dump/Up = =

R4 Relay, Down SINGLE DOUBLE
POLE POLE

R5 Relay, Down Alarm
R6_|Relay, Steer Right RELAY TERMINAL CALLOUTS
R7 Relay, Steer Left

R8 Relay, Pump Start

R9 Relay, Brake Release

R10 Relay, Brake

R11 Relay, Power

R12 Relay, Platform Stowed

R13 Relay, Motor Temperature

RES Resistor, 100 Ohm (two used on Terminal Blocks)
RS Relay Sockets

S13 Switch, Emergency Stop

S14 Switch, Chassis/Platform

S15 Switch, Lift/Lower

S16 Switch, Brake Release

B Terminal Blocks

Page 5-6 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Schematics 5.6 - 067491-005#2 Lower Controls Wiring

g
o o
o|g
[ &8 -- [
~ o
I o >3l I
o i g,
(1ANI8Y 02-2 IND 5 0RO O B g\ Ea
3| \@
=] %= ® <N ©Wnwm
- = -- zzzzzz
(N3B/TBA) S S
(N3N S-S SSxt o
| (.51 130 vg—mf4 — (LHW/130) 12-2 LND (A18/734) =T S E e oD |
(1BA) E-21d Izzga’®
| o % O @ (ME/Br) 6-€ IND S>> |
geuy T2
CINd ) s—za% (OINd) 11-2 IND | T 2L
(Nd) 8-€ INJ | IITR o
- (INJ/LHM) B-2 IND bpar &
(oo o — T L~ (.9 31803 z2-8L ON/LHh) 2-cd (91 30) E-sd ~ -
— (A8 T1-E IND w| o Iy
OINd/ND) E-013 w| - 2
I ® v ONd/ASD) L-2 IND (IHWA¥D) 92 INNBE| & z I
S F4 S &
| ol 1° (¥d/130) B-2 IND & 2 |
- & g
BT AND/NED) 05—517Q — (dNd/Ad9) OI-E IND (NJD/AdD) ¥-9 MS ~ =
(NSD/03Y) v-63 (N39/033) E-9 MS | g © ]
)
= b =]
(LHIAYD) E-63 |
.81 N¥/03) 82-81— (NSBN ) G- (020 R
[ ‘
.02 1HN/A¥D) S2-Bl 7 o — (. N¥B/N¥D) 92-8L (NSI/NYL)Y bI=] IND oY .
= o (NJO/NYL) PlI-2 IND CLHN/03) 3313W ANOH zxd |
I 2 5 CLHN/03) BL-T IND (LHM/033) 33L3W INOH |
& ® e Oy C (1HN/03) el-¢ IND CIHN/O3) 22-2 IND
>|o| 0|25 ot 3 (LHVO3Y) 2-€ IND (LHW/03Y) b-213 w
CLHN/03Y) $313W AnoH =
vz WL ot T T | (emvaea Ore/o3y) 5-113 I ;\Ok
= L | g 7
® o oL (N¥0/03) EI-1 IND (N18/03) €-1 AS S 2 14
| IE_: o (MB13k) S-€3 (AJI/N3E) 81-2 IND 23 SoEoE |
= - -8 NS5
(03I/NSB) 5-2 LN]*QJ | (,9 03/N38) 81-BL (MBAWL) E1-C IND .- Ceuw
5]
(0NSB) G-LY (033/N¥8) OI- IND = >—
i L
. g |
o~ | = ETEmR L =
- _ N F
(T3A) 5-83 NS
/N8 -2 INJ— — (.5 X18/N38) G1-8L I 2 3
Orende) -9y ONB/N¥8) 6-1 IND ©
©
I ) (N30/134) ¥-2 MS R s I
| >( (038/13A) v2-1 IND # S 5 - |
&
~ 7# | ~ p3 V4 = S
(W72 dNd/1BA) TE-BL g (48 3Nd/13A> SE-BL CEvaL 913 d 3|8 ) 5]
£ (A39/130) L-1 IND 4 21|a o| -
gl (A 13A) B-19 ke | [ =z o
ZE ® (NYL) £-8Y w o= = S -
. lol®lo (WD) G-€ IND I N g =
I (033N) S-1 IND [ i
oreBn ez — (.02 N¥8/13A) QE-8L (033/NAD) S-€ IND (A3 p-13 | | ,
| (OB 22 N0 — (M8/A¥D) 3313 INOH é g |
o
: B w
CNeNd) -1 IN3 ONa/NAD) v-€ INJ - s Si=) NG
ONB/930) &-13 o %% 0=.0 [0=.0 [O Z;O‘
- —F® 60 O ]
(.52 B3k te-al———T I (WDBL €21 1N O8) L1-C 1N e © | 42 - ¥ nE
€02 Ne/LHt) 26-8l———— (318) 01-2 IN\——® _O[v 0 _© | E &3 s S
— - e
! e | =& (8) -2 IN—®_0[= 0 0] - o |
I Lclo| |@|8F= |@ [Tr] b7 I
(¥\8) €22 IND——® Oo|[m 0 © o
.8 NID/OFD) 2-GHS — (.8 XNd)> EE-8L ol
O RN BBl ——— OBy 1-1 INN—® O[v0 &F—— £ 8
< 1 &g o
.12 A¥9/13A) GE-81 c ﬁ (7 278) 1-13—F—@ Ol=0 @—— (18 3313w JMmH - ox
;
€€ 03130 21-81——C | hoo
-
Y . e &
| .06 X18/9340)  L-8L G ASD3AY T1-8L == | S I
[ 4 [
oc
‘ | l
' . \ || | !
| n — o m wnw |
T - o~ — ¢ nen, m T
thrh F—swoYT —no m coga mm owmhh _oxwnny mt o—mswpn—Admi
N ML ZT 2R 5HA JKY o 20 +ymmmRBRRRNLKAR ZRT T oRIPPIm I R e ;
e TP Y T T T MY h % PO YT MM MG oy @qey g e YT T T TN LS s he
bECdd=b hbd== bl = hd amyblbhdddbd bdbEcmbdd Sha hhbEhadbbd22220%
EESERREZRLEEZS PRz 1 20 RE PRIQEEREREEERR PEREERERRgxPR, SRSERRERRERZz55xs
I 15 1 N 1 1= R S 0 S W I I PSP Asdsdallsdadsd | o 2z 5] sl P 1 I Y N
o o = o e o = = o o e o= o [ R IEMIEEYE | g 2F 1 |2=EdEE = o o i R o B == o B v
YHEEYEaday F¥SSIHEIE | |¥Y YaavEadd | | Y |¥ |BFEHIS H2Y | [@dY (B2
SISISIN N SISISIS N SISISISINSIS NN NINSISIS SN N N SIS N SINSIN N NSISIS N NS S SIS |
1 ¥z dzzadd d===gDzl= od YdodZZadadd=M¥¥E FFHIEZCEJdDY i o o o o 2 e = = o |
SEEEEEEEEEEE EIEEREEE | (Y JEHEEEYHEEdEY SS2d¥EEEEs | FEEHEESEIEX¥3HY |
| |
—fafmls| O~ =Y AHLENRAQIJ{NNN | <|v|g ol FTY AELHACNLPARNNAN]  —| o m| w0~ 0| | Y 2 2
— ~
=3 =3
S =t ——
- :
w INEZ ,01 18 "vag1
-4 a g
S g -
= = = /TS A8 V9T =g~
g e o be el
B = [=-] 2%
B8 (e =B=
e 2 gg
= =2 Z& oS S
= = T

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 5-7



Schematics

5.7 066946-010 - XRT27E & XRT33E

Legend: Electric Schematic

5.7 - 066946-010 - XRT27E & XRT33E

Ref ) )
Drgi;;eal}ic:n Name Function Location Det:i;:;r:\i::n Name Function Location
Warni hen Deck i Switch Power to Temperature
ALM1 | Alarm, Lower aming Sl?und ipan DECKIS 1 Lower Control Box R13 Temperature Indicator from Drive Motor Lower Control Box
owering Indicator Relay Thermal Switches
' Warning Sound when Machine is - -
ALM2 Alarm, Tilt Off-level Lower Control Box R4 Horn Relay Switch Power to Horn (option) | Lower Control Box
: Provide Power to Normally Closed

ALM3 | Horn (Option) | Waming Souigdp \sthr?endHorn Button | Gontrol Module R15 Brake Relay | "OV1%G 4% éeleaSB’Rela{, Lower Control Box

BAT1 Battery Pack Electrical Power Control Module R16 P|aﬂ0|£2’|1350wer Power to Upper Controls Upper Controls

BAT2 Battery Pack Electrical Power Power Module Prevent PUmp
c1 Main Power | Switch Power to All Solenoids and Relay Panel Assembly R17 Start Relay Power to Pump Start Switch Upper Controls

Contactor Motors - -
Forward RES Resistor Pack Current Protection Relay Panel
C2 Switch Drive Motors to Forward | Relay Panel Assembly Proportional | Control Speed of Motors for Dri
tact portiona ontrol Speed of Motors for Drive
C;Z\/:fszr St Speed Control and Lift Control Handle
C3 Contactor Switch Drive Motors to Reverse | Relay Panel Assembly S Micro Switch Reverse/Lower Upper Controls
Pump Override ) S3 Micro Switch Forward/Lift Upper Controls
c4 Contactor Override Pump Motors Relay Panel Assembly S4 Interlock Switch | Enable Upper Control Functions |Front of Control Handle
Pump/Traction Switch Power Between Drive Steering Rocker ;
C5 Contactor Motors and Pump Motors Relay Panel Assembly S5 Svﬁtch Power to Steering Relays Top of Control Handle
Pump Cutout |Activate Second Pump Motor when Upper Emergenc .
ce Contactor Lifting with Proportional Controls | Re/ay Panel Assembly S6 pgtop Swi?ch y Stop All Functions Upper Controls
CB1 Circuit Breaker | Protect Emergency Stop Switch | Lower Control Box S7 Lift/Drive Switch | Select Lift or Drive Function Upper Controls
CB2 Circuit Breaker Protect Power Relay Lower Control Box S8 High/Low Switch Speed Control Upper Controls
CHG Battery Charger Charge Batteries Control Module Ignition Switch
S9 . Power to Upper Controls & Motors Upper Controls
CONT Controller Control Logic Module Relay Panel (keyswitch) | "O"er to Upper Lontr ' pper Lontr
F1&F2 Fuse, Main Protect Circuit Wiring Relay Panel $10 H‘Eg]pﬁg"r']t)"h Power to Horn (Option) Upper Controls
Mot ) )
L1 Temp%r‘;{ure Indicate Terl?/l%ﬁ(rﬁtsure of Drive Upper Controls ST1 | Up Limit Switch Stop Lift Function Scissor Assembly
Lamp S12 Lower Emergency Stop All Functions Lower Controls
Low Battery . Stop Switch
L2 Indicate Low Battery Charge Upper Controls -
Lamp Chassis/Platform/ Power to Either Upper or Lower
MTR Hour Meter Record Operating Time Lower Control Box S13 Braks?,v?tiﬁase Controls Lower Gontrol Box
Electric Motors, . : _
MOT1 & 2 Power Unit Drive Hydraulic Pumps Power Module 14 Lift Switch Provide I:E]%v\\llvenr g;gp Relay & Lower Controls

MOT3 Electric Motor Drive Left Rear Wheel Chassis Brake el Brovide P 0B yk ]

MOT4 | Electric Motor Drive Right Rear Whel Chassis s15 it | T Oy e o Lower Controls
R1 Drive/Lift Relay Start Hydraulic Pumps Lower Control Box 16 Drive Motor | Switch to Creep Speed when Motor Internal to Motors
R2 Tilt Alarm Relay Switch Power to Tilt Alarm Lower Control Box Thermal Switches|  Temperature Exceeds 165°C

Switch Power to Lift Solenoids, Pump Start ; o
R3 Up Relay Dump Solené)ids, and Up Limit Lower Control Box S17 Pressure Switch Regulate Pressure in Brake Circuit Valve Block
witch Proximity Switch ; -
R4 Lower Relay Switch Power to Lower Solenoid Lower Control Box 518 (Platforn Stowed) High Speed Cut-out Scissor Assembly
R5 Low'gglg\;arm Switch Power to Lower Alarm | Lower Control Box SEN Level Sensor | Stop Drive Flijgg%olr;\%?en machine | control Module
R6 Steer Right Relay Switch Pogvoelgrt]%igteer Right Lower Control Box SOL1 Lift Solenoid. Control Lift Valve Valve Block
SOL2 Lower Solenoid Control Down Valve Valve Block
Switch Power to Steer Left f
R7 Steer Left Relay Solenoid Lower Control Box SoL3 Séﬁgrlﬁc')?dm Control Steer Right Valve Top of Valve Block
Provide Power to Proportional
R8 | Pump Start Relay Control Lever Lower Control Box S0L4 Sstggnt?gt Control Steer Left Valve Top of Valve Block
Brake Release Switch Power to Normally Open
R9 Relay Brake Release Solenoid Lower Control Box SoL5 Braskglg]ec:?c?se Control Brakoep\é?]l)ve (normally Valve Block
Brake Release | Switch Power to Normally Closed
R10 Relay Brake Release Solenoid Lower Control Box SOL6 Braskglg]ec:?;se Control Braléfoggé‘;e (normally Valve Block
R11 Power Relay Switch Power to All Relays Lower Control Box SOL7 Dump Solenoid Control Dump Valve Valve Block
Platform Stowed " N
R12 Relay Control Drive Speed Lower Control Box 16 Ta(gggg::{tgrr Monitor Drive Motor Speed | Relay Panel Assembly
Page 5-8 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model




Schematics

5.6 - 066946-010 - XRT27E & XRT33E

r-r—-——"—""F"FF—=-"=">">~>~"=~>"="=>"="~-"="=>"="=-"="=-"=""=""=""="=""="-=""=""="""="""="""=""=""=—""=—=—=—==—"+= A
M | |
-= -= | [ == | BK l
, |
I W6 ax
= e
o U —— ey .-
| S T4 T 1-6g BK = g "'cﬁd/' 3 Iﬁ
I } ; i::/va o1g R13 i“ i ; iM.L
4wk 7, uwm:l m% #02 , & .mmam
T 5 Toeoren R /RED 87 | I 7 Tervew
i 3 im T8 X, "’ Tﬂ;:n I : Im_
1 WHT/PAK
| Y =[] [
[ : Im | [IY.3 . I ) ‘RO | 2 | | :? Ix
10 BRN/RED B 17 12 Ren/waT
| 1 | eenmw ™ P ’2 et [ 13 Jrwew
12 RED/GRY 020 _|R3 TR0 14 TAN/GRN
[ 13 [renmms g } | 15 |pe q,
g # ' @._‘ i Jas (o))
U 2 ==
0 _'sRviE
RIZE%e = e
R12 - Z010 | 23 |BK x
| 016 ™ T Ty
LF] B3, | mie - U g
R4 oow CNT 2
= 0 s P! ORC 24 B S
o e 015 © | | )
- 1 OONN ALARM
_E_] $10 _ ~ YEL/RED | R5::| n:#' : 3} | @ | b
__ Bl 1P LINIT | VELPIR é 8 Ly I O
CONTROLLER s11 | | g
]
| RO =2 | e I -IE
| BRVELK 18 1 BRWVBLK é |
| : 3
R STEER L.
| [aul RVRED | ;
BRVRED JTBIS
. e g
| ! T
| |
| RS ] S
| i ' ~ 810 1 = g
06
I — e | } Q
[ . ! N
BRAKE 1
R9
| bl RELV/RN m | i E
| 03 = -9
| ™ 2 o \ | h
B2 |
| Ehe |
| W,EEQM RY/PK | Q
I E)
| é% T‘T“_ KGR | "u
| _r"—l R11 18 23-24 REDWMT__TB 2324 - BUER |
8 23-24
' ~ |
| |
| |
| |
| ax 18 1-6 18 1-6 B 16 |
| |
1
| A4 |
| __Tavaw m« — — — |
| HORN RELAY |
| |

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

Page 5-9




5.6 - 066946-010 - XRT27E & XRT33E Schematics

r-r—-—=—""F*=—"»™H"~—"—T""""*>f"">"">™""™f"">Yf"™""™""™>"""™""7""7""7"77"7> 7> 77—+ A
-
| ' |
| ' |
| | INTERFACE MODLLE |
| |
ﬁ B | ABC123455789101112]31415150 E |
T | |—'Q/7—+SOL1 | 1_ 1 U IRRRR) | erae 2 R15 |
e —e.S0L2 & ! ] o R15_
s i;‘ﬁ wee” SOL3 | | |
2 SERE SoLd | |
. 7 P AN TR g I
o Twroe s f SOL6 | PLIMP,/ TRACTON |
e = 007 : |
Q 12 peo/vHT N
() e AN e | |
PUR
g I :_HW: ALMZ o TILT ALARM s | 05 |
; 18 BveRr R | RESISTOR MoT |
|19_Jesnwr MOT3 4
g o jmar ::'F\'u | RES A Al A2 |
" 2 'repnr
) T — = g [ CONT s che —=F| !
> _Q SEN &, | MOSE0D B+ G |
m e —
| ONT 2 17 N.C | ] 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 168 B- Th ] ARMATURE Wﬂ |
Q ORC 24 B PUMP I 13 s 7 0 135 17 oA S1 LEFT 52 —Ie[eE ] |
[ [ [ ] —/\/—
E | 450 PSI 16 | |_| T |J ero BAT2 |
| s S2 1
E : | TACH-GEN | = I w0 */FIEVLD' ceo EAT1 + :
Y- | —mo.a=] 816 | . _i E‘ Li,u = :
b /e TPERMAL SHITCES S18 | ; ‘]CZ c3|:> % 8 _
q, | REDAHT + B ' BRN - 1 Trwo REV 1 U= _ |
|_1 | % |
~ | ax-| ¢ |au #fe | I 2| MAIN | |
.E | N ALM3 PLATFIRM STINED : ] PDWER’ VDC -I_— |
e — — |
o I U ST
) . L AN
© ! M !
|
3 : Mo | 3| ax |
ORG/BLK ORG
[ ¥ RGRED | S | PLR |
Y~ 1
© ' T e I
1 vesy 97 GRY
S ' T !
& : o |
Q : PIR/RY | g [T |
5] . R T2 ] T |
" RED 1 WHT PUMP
i~ ! I AN OVERIDE |
m | INT 3 —_— |
- . :
gy |
S . |
0 | [ [
L) | [ [
w ' [ |
| | |
| L e e e e e e e e e e e — — — — — — —— J
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
J—

Page 5-10 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



\o
=
=

©

~—
o
S
70

6.1 INTRODUCTION

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN

This section lists and illustrates the replaceable assemblies and parts of this product, as manufactured by
UpRight, Inc. Each parts list contains the component parts for that assembly.

CONTENTS
Final Assembly XRT27E Main Valve Block Assembly
060922-001 . ..o 6-2 069271-000 . . .ottt 6-24
Final Assembly, XRT33E Hose Kit Installation, XRT27E
060923-001 . ..ot 6-3 060941-000 .. ...t 6-26
Chassis Assembly, XRT27E Hose Kit Installation, XRT33E
060932-010 . ..o 6-4 060941-008 . . ...t 6-27
Chassis Assembly, XRT33E Cable Assembly
066932-011 ..ottt 6-6 068332-006 (Power Module Side) ................ 6-28
Scissor/Platform Installation, XRT27E 068332-007 (Control Module Side) ............... 6-28
060927-001 . ..o 6-8 Cable Assembly (Chassis)
Scissor/Platform Installation, XRT33E 068333-001 ..ot 6-29
066929‘003 .......................................... 6—9 Tlre/Wheel Assembly [Standal’d]
Guard Rail Assembly 069285-000 . . .o o\ttt 6-30
066938-001 . ...t 6-10 069155-000 . ..ot 6-30
Extension Platform 069154-000 . ..o\t 6-30
066939-000 . ..\ttt 6-11 All Motion Alarm [Option]
SCISSOI Assembly’ XRT27E 06915 1 ‘OOO ......................................... 6‘3 1
066933-001 . ... 6-12 Flashing Amber Beacon Assembly [Option]
Scissor Assembly, XRT33E 069152-000 . ..o\ttt 6-32
060934-003 . ..ot 6-13 Horn [Option]
Scissor Guard Assembly, XRT27E 069153-000 . ..o\ttt 6-33
060949-000 . .. ...t 6-14 Air to Platform [Option]
Scissor Guard Assembly, XRT33E 067298-000 XRT27E .. ... ..o, 6-34
066949-001 ...\ttt 6-15 067298-001 XRT33E .......................... 6-34
Control Module Assembly Removable Controller [Option]
060935-004 . ... 6-16 061898-002 . . .o\ttt 6-35
Power Module Assembly Label Kit Installation XRT27E, European
060937-003 . ..o 6-17 060940-021 .. .ot 6-36
Battery Tray Assembly (220 Ah) [Standard] Label Kit Installation XRT33E, European
069093-000 . ...ttt 6-18 060940-023 . ..o 6-38
Battery Tray Assembly (350 Ah) [Option] Label Kit Installation XRT27E, French
069093-001 . ..ot 6-19 060940-321 . ..o 6-40
Power Unit Assembly Label Kit Installation XRT33E, French
069270-000 . ...t 6-20 060940-323 . . 6-42
Controller Assembly, Lower Label Kit Installation XRT27E, German
067491-005#1 0f 2 ... oo 6-21 060940-221 .. oo 6-44
Relay/Terminal Block Panel Assembly Label Kit Installation XRT33E, German
069274-000 . ..ot 6-22 060940-223 . . 6-46
Controller Assembly, Upper
060942-002#1 0f 2 ..o 6-23
XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 6-1



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Final Assembly XRT27E - 066922-001

Final Assembly XRT27E
066922-001
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTty ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTy
1 |066927-001|SCISSOR/PLATFORM INSTALLATION, XRT-27E 1 18 | 066941-006 | HOSE KIT / INSTALLATION 1
2 [066938-001|GUARD RAIL INSTALLATION 1 19 |066949-000|SCISSOR GUARD INSTALLATION XRT27 1
3 | 066939-000| EXTENSION PLATFORM INSTALLATION 1 20 | 066946-010| ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC REF
4 | 066937-003| POWER MODULE 1 21 |066945-010| HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC REF
5 |066935-004]| CONTROL MODULE 1 22 |067289-001|LADDER MOUNT WELDMENT 1
8 |011254-010| SCREW HHC 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 8 23 |069291-000] FINAL ASSY WIRING, XRT ELECTRIC 1
9 |011240-006| WASHER 3/8 FLAT 8 24 | 066932-010| CHASSIS ASSY, XRT27E 1
10 |011248-006|NUT HEX 3/8-16 UNC ESNA 4 25 |069153-000| HORN OPTION
11 |011257-014|SCREW HHC5/8-11 x 1 3/4 8 26 |029435-099| WIRE, 14GA. 3-COND. 50FT

12 [110040-003|PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS REF 27 |013919-016|CABLE CLAMP 1
13 | 011248-010|NUT 5/8-11 HEX ESNA ) 28 |011252-008| SCREW, HHC. 1/4-20 UNC X 1 1
14 |069112-000| BATTERY CHARGER (EURO CE) 1 29 | 011240-004]| WASHER, 1/4” FLATNC ESNA 2
15 |066942-002| CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY 1 30 |011248-004|LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 UNC ESNA 5
16 |069276-000] CONTROL CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 31 |018084-003| SPACER 4
17 |066940-021|LABEL KIT / INSTALLATION 1 32 |011252-014| SCREW, 1/4-20 UNC X 1-3/4 4
NOTES:
1. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, TORGUE FASTENERS TO LPRIGHT SPEC. #105 A

é ROUTE 3-COND. WIRE (#26), ALONG CONTROL CABLE ASSY (#16).

MOUNT CHARGER IN POWER MODULE AS SHOWN
IN DRAWING 066937-003.

USE LOCTITE #242

Page 6-2 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Final Assembly, XRT33E
066923-001

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1

066929-003

SCISSOR/PLATFORM INST XRT-33 E EURO

o
=
=<

Final Assembly, XRT33E - 066923-001

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

22

067289-001

LADDER MOUNT WELDMENT

aTy

066938-001

GUARD RAIL INSTALLATION

23

069291-000

FINAL ASSY WIRING, XRT ELECTRIC

066939-000

EXTENSION PLATFORM INSTALLATION

24

011709-012

SCREW, RD HD #10-24 UNC X 1 1/2

066937-003

POWER MODULE

25

011252-032

SCREW, HHC 1/4-20 X 4

066935-004

CONTROL MODULE

26

011715-004

SCREW RD. HD #6-32UNC X 1/2

|| ===

069289-000

HANDLE MOUNT

27

029435-099

WIRE, 14 GA. 3-COND.

R
|

026519-000

SPRING CLIP

28

011248-004

NUT, HEX ESNA 1/4-20

oo nlw|r

011254-010

SCREW HHC 3/8-16 X 1 1/4

29

011240-004

WASHER, FLAT STD 1/4”

(=]

011240-006

WASHER 3/8 FLAT

30

062843-001

GRIP

011248-006

NUT 3/8-16UNC HEX ESNA

31

069098-000

HANDLE (1/2” SCH 40 PIPE X 12” LG.)

11

011257-014

SCREW HHC 5/8-11 x 1-3/4

32

011248-003

LOCKNUT, #10-24 UNC ESNA

13

011248-010

NUT 5/8-11 HEX ESNA

33

069097-000

VALVE BLOCK ASSY, EMERG. DOWN

14

069112-000

BATTERY CHARGER,(EURO CE)

34

011248-047

LOCKNUT 6-32UNC HEX ESNA

15

066942-002

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY

35

013919-016

CABLE CLAMP

aAlalalalalalnl~

16

069276-001

CONTROL CABLE ASSEMBLY

17

066940-023

LABEL KIT / INSTALLATION 33 EURO

36

020733-003

FITTING, TEE 8FJX-8MJ-8MJ
(NOT SHOWN - SEE HOSE KIT)

—_

18

066941-008

HOSE KIT / INSTALLATION

37

066932-011

CHASSIS ASSY XRT33E

19

066949-000

SCISSOR GUARD INSTALLATION XRT27

B N e I B Y K N Y BN oy (o= [ [ BN P (R R

38

069153-000

HORN OPTION

20

066946-010

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

REF

39

018084-003

SPACER

21

066945-012

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC

REF

40

011252-014

SCREW, HHC, 1/4-20 UNC X 1-3/4

N el

NOTES:

1. UNLESS OTERWISE NOTED TORGLE FASTENERS TO LPRIGHT SPEC. #105.
A ROUTE 3-COND. WIRE (#27), ALONG CONTROL CABLE ASSY (#16).

A MOUNT CHARGER IN POWER MODULE AS SHOWN IN DRAWING 066937-003.

A USE LOCTITE #242

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

Page 6-3



lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Chassis Assembly, XRT27E

066932-010

ITEM | PART NUMBER
1 1069055-000

DESCRIPTION
CHASSIS WELDMENT X27E ELECTRIC

aty

069285-000

TIRE/WHEEL ASSY (G78-15)

N

Chassis Assembly, XRT27E - 066932-010

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

011239-008

WASHER, 1/2” ASTM FLAT

—_
N

011256-012

SCREW HHC GR5 1/2-13UNC X 1”

CAP, DUST

013336-001

FITTING, GREASE 1/8” NPT

064034-002

PIVOT PIN (XE)

2
3
4
5 1005078-000
6
7
8

067606-013

BEARING, GARLOCK #020DXR012

9 |011782-001

BEARING, THRUST WASHER

10 |011248-004

NUT, HEX ESNA 1/4-20UNC

11 |064030-002

STEERING MOUNT WELDMENT, ELEC

12 |011252-026

SCREW, HHC GR5 1/4-20UNC X 3

13 | 068577-000

FRONT HUB ASSY, 6 STUD

NN

- 1068577-010

Front Hub Repair Kit

- 1068577-008

Stud Bolts

- | 011469-005

Wheel Nuts

14 |011274-014

NUT HEX CASTLE 7/8-14 UNF

15 |067313-000

COVER, CHASSIS FRONT

16 |011248-010

NUT, HEX ESNA 5/8-11UNC

17 | 067221-001

STEERING LINK

18 |063927-001

ROD END 5/8-18UNF W/JAM NUT

19 |069166-000

STEERING LINK WELDMENT

20 |103724-009

WASHER, FLAT 9/16” GRADE 8

21 1011257-024

SCREW HHC GR5 5/8-11UNC X 3

23 | 067168-000

STEERING CYLINDER

- 1067168-010

SEAL KIT, STEERING CYLINDER

24 1011934-004

FITTING, 90° 4MB-4MJ

25 |069273-000|ELECTRIC MOTOR 2
- | 069273-010 | BRUSH KIT -
26 |011256-034 | SCREW, HHC GR5 1/2-13 X 4-1/2” 4
27 |011261-109HEX NUT (GR 8) 9/16-18 UNF 24
28 | 068569-000| BRAKE 2
- | 068569-010| SEAL KIT, BRAKE -
29 |068570-000| PLANETARY DRIVE 2
- | 068570-010| SEAL KIT, PLANETARY DRIVE -
- 1 068570-011| THRUST WASHER, PLANETARY DRIVE

30 |011240-014 | WASHER, 7/8” FLAT STD 2
31 |003495-000 |FITTING ELBOW STREET 6MB-6FJ 2
32 REF DRAIN PLUG (PLANETARY DRIVE) 2
33 |011261-008 |NUT 1/2-20UNF HEX 18
34 REF GASKET 4
37 REF COUPLING 1
38 REF MOUNTING PLATE 1
39 REF SCREW R.H.#2-56 X 1/4 3
40 REF WASHER 3
41 |068551-002| TACH ASSY KIT (ITEMS 37-40) 1
42 |011754-012|COTTER PIN, 15/32 X 1 1/2 2
43 1011248-008 | NUT HEX ESNA 1/2-13 4
44 1069295-001 |FITTING, RUN TEE 4MJ-4MJ-4MJ 1
45 |069092-000|COVER, REAR MOTOR 2
46 |011240-004 | WASHER 1/4” FLAT STD 12
47 1011252-006 | SCREW HHC1/4-20 X 3/4” 12
48 |067805-099| GROMMET MAT’L EDGING 1/4” FT 6.5
49 |061692-099| GROMMET MAT’L EDGING 3/16” FT 6.5

Page 6-4

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model




Chassis Assembly, XRT27E - 066932-010

lllustrated Parts Breakdown

‘8NH OINI AVM STHL v3S
3SV39 dv3d TIVLSNI anH

> am

(Y3S 40 NDILJ3S

SSIH) G393V ING) /

(NOILI3NIO0
dI7 310N)
V3s 388Ny —

ONIJV3E JINNI

“3IXV_INDAH 3HL HLIK 33vNOsS

*J1ONY JWVS 3HL HONOIHL NJNL 0MNOHS ST33HM ‘03LSMCQY AT3d0dd NIHA
"NOILISOd NI X307 OL (€C# W3LI) §3ONITAD ONIY3ILS LSNIVIY

AMN WY N3LHIIL N3HL  “(B1# % LI# SW3LI) SHNIT ONI¥33IS NI SITOH
HLIM d 3NIT 0L 03033N SV INO o0 NI (81# W3LI) SON3 OOd Lsnray

“TI# SW3LT 01 (6T# % L1#) SINIT ONI¥F3LS HIVLLY

E:

ASHL LVHL OS (TT# SW3LI) SINIWOT3M INNOW ONIN33LS TIVISNI

*30IS §3HLI3 NO VNO3 003 3AVH OL 330NITAD ISICQY “(Ev# R ‘v# ‘E# SWILI)
SHINILSYS ONISN “( ¥2# WILL) SONILLIH (2) ONITIVISNI d31dv)

(NMDHS SV) JXV INDSd 40 30ISNI OL S§3ANITAD HIVLLY

“(€CH WILT) J3ONITAD ONIN3ILS OIND (BT1# WALI) ONI QDY QV3dHL

“di LHIIVALS INIINIOd ST
AJYL3NYId 3HL NO 370H
T4 1VHL 3dNS DivH

Ly

ONITIVLSNI
N3HM dN ST 3ddIN
03378 LVHL 33NS DAVK

e @ SIIvae 03379

(L W3LT) "SNId 1OAId
ONITIVISNI 330438 ATVA3817 (8 WILI) SONIAY3E 3Sv3A9

STiva@ NI 110 JINVA0AH 92 410 40 (1w 001) "Z0 BE'E 38N
36M av39 LM 06-08 HLIM S3XDEdVI0 ASYLINVI TIId
‘dYiN 311 HLIM 3313W0HDVL 40 AQD8 01 S3AIA 333

© 00°901 an
J3dS HI3L IHITAdN OL SONILLIS JINVA0AH 3NO30L

* 00°S0I dN J3dS HI3L LHITYdN
0L (0310N 3SIMA3HLO SSIINM) SHINILSYH TV 3NOd0L

(VN3 A0 T 19N d3) "8nH OIND
INITWVISNI 330438 ‘ATLTTdWOD SONIEVIE 33LN0 ONY 33NNI 0vd

*S1dvd 3S3HL NO SAVI¥HL 01 ¢ve# 311107 AlddY

‘ONISMOH 31XV 3HL OINI SS33d ONV 3ADW3Y “8MH ASVLINYId OINI
03SS3ad 33V SONLS I "ONISMOH 37XV 3v3d OLNI SONLS SS3dd

s gg4dq <

INIWLISNray ONIJ33LS

<

N1

2 <449

*

Page 6-5

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Chassis Assembly, XRT33E

066932-011

ITEM | PART NUMBER
1 1069055-001

DESCRIPTION
CHASSIS WELDMENT X33E ELECTRIC

aty

069285-000

TIRE/WHEEL ASSY (G78-15)

N

Chassis Assembly, XRT33E - 066932-011

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

011239-008

WASHER, 1/2” ASTM FLAT

—_
N

011256-012

SCREW HHC GR5 1/2-13UNC X 1”

CAP, DUST

013336-001

FITTING, GREASE 1/8” NPT

064034-002

PIVOT PIN (XE)

2
3
4
5 1005078-000
6
7
8

067606-013

BEARING, GARLOCK #020DXR012

9 |011782-001

BEARING, THRUST WASHER

10 |011248-004

NUT, HEX ESNA 1/4-20UNC

11 |064030-002

STEERING MOUNT WELDMENT, ELEC

12 |011252-026

SCREW, HHC GR5 1/4-20UNC X 3

13 | 068577-000

FRONT HUB ASSY, 6 STUD

NN

- 1068577-010

Front Hub Repair Kit

- 1068577-008

Stud Bolts

- | 011469-005

Wheel Nuts

14 |011274-014

NUT HEX CASTLE 7/8-14 UNF

15 |067313-000

COVER, CHASSIS FRONT

16 |011248-010

NUT, HEX ESNA 5/8-11UNC

17 | 067221-001

STEERING LINK

18 |063927-001

ROD END 5/8-18UNF W/JAM NUT

19 |069166-000

STEERING LINK WELDMENT

20 |103724-009

WASHER, FLAT 9/16” GRADE 8

21 1011257-024

SCREW HHC GR5 5/8-11UNC X 3

23 | 067168-000

STEERING CYLINDER

- 1067168-010

SEAL KIT, STEERING CYLINDER

24 1011934-004

FITTING, 90° 4MB-4MJ

25 |069273-000|ELECTRIC MOTOR 2
- | 069273-010 | BRUSH KIT -
26 |011256-034 | SCREW, HHC GR5 1/2-13 X 4-1/2” 4
27 |011261-109HEX NUT (GR 8) 9/16-18 UNF 24
28 | 068569-000| BRAKE 2
- | 068569-010| SEAL KIT, BRAKE -
29 |068570-000| PLANETARY DRIVE 2
- | 068579-010| SEAL KIT, PLANETARY DRIVE -
- 1068579-011| THRUST WASHER, PLANETARY DRIVE -
30 |011240-014 | WASHER, 7/8” FLAT STD 2
31 |003495-000 |FITTING ELBOW STREET 6MB-6FJ 2
32 REF DRAIN PLUG (PLANETARY DRIVE) 2
33 |011261-008 |NUT 1/2-20UNF HEX 18
34 REF GASKET 4
37 REF COUPLING 1
38 REF MOUNTING PLATE 1
39 REF SCREW R.H.#2-56 X 1/4 3
40 REF WASHER 3
41 |068551-002| TACH ASSY KIT (ITEMS 37-40) 1
42 |011754-012|COTTER PIN, 15/32 X 1 1/2 2
43 1011248-008 | NUT HEX ESNA 1/2-13 4
44 1069295-001 |FITTING, RUN TEE 4MJ-4MJ-4MJ 1
45 |069092-000|COVER, REAR MOTOR 2
46 |011240-004 | WASHER 1/4” FLAT STD 12
47 1011252-006 | SCREW HHC1/4-20 X 3/4” 12
48 |067805-099| GROMMET MAT’L EDGING 1/4” FT 6.5
49 |061692-099| GROMMET MAT’L EDGING 3/16” FT 6.5

Page 6-6

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model




Chassis Assembly, XRT33E - 066932-011

lllustrated Parts Breakdown

"87H DINI AVA STHL Tv3§
3530 Y34 TIVLSNI aH INTHY38 3310

ININV3E S3INNI
(¥3S 40 NOILJ3S
SSO¥] 0393YINT)

"J1INV 3WYS 3HL HONOJHL NANL OTMOHS ST133HM “03LSMraY ATS3d0dd NFHW - *9

"NOILISOd NI X207 OL (£2# W3LT) 3¥30NITAD ONI¥33LS LSNIVOY
AMN WYC NILHIIL N3HL  “CBI# % Z1# SW3LI) SINIT OINI¥33LS NI SITOH
HLIM dl 3NIT 01 03033N SV LN0 30 NI (B1# W3L1I) SONI 00§ LSnray 'S

"TI# SWILT DL (6T# B L1#) SINIT ONIY33LS HIVLLY ‘¥

(NDILJ3dI0
dI7 310N)
v3S 338Ny

‘3IXV INO¥4 3HL HLIA 33vNOS 33V
AFHL IYHL OS C17# SWILT) SINIWOTIM INNOW ONINI3LS TWISNI €

"30IS ¥3HLII3 NO WNE3 O0¥ 3AVH OL 33ONITAD LSMCOY ‘CEv# B “v# ‘B4 SWIALD)
SHINILSYS ONISN ¢ p2# WILI) SONILLIH (Z) INITIVISNI 3L4V)
(NMOHS SV) 37XV INOdd 40 J0ISNI OL a30NITAD HIVLLY ¢

"(EC# W3LT) d3ONITAD ONIN33LS OLND (BT# W3LI) ON3 00d Qv3aHL 1

INIWLSNraY ONIY3IILS

*

dn LHIIVALS ONIINIOd SI
AJVIINYTd 3HL NO 370H
114 LYHL 33NS VW

ONITIVLSNI
N3HM dN ST 37ddIN
(3378 LVHL 33nNS VA

SIival 03378

(L W3LL) "SNId 1OAId
ONITIVLSNI 330438 ATVA38I7 (8 W3LI) SONINV3E 3830

SIAVIE NI 710 JINVY0AH 92 410 40 (1w 001) 'ZO BE'E 3N
38M7 dv39 "IN 06-08 HLIA S3XO83VIT AVIINVId 1114
‘dVaM 311 HLIA §313WOHDVL 40 AGO8 0L S3JIM 33N13S

' 00801 an
J3dS H13L 1HOTddN OL SONILLIS JINVE0AH 3nod0L

s gd€g4 <

' 00°SOT an J3dS HI31 LHITAddN
01 (O3LON 3SIMY3HLO SSINM) SIINILSYS 1V 3NBA0L '

"(VNE3 a0 T I9N d3) "8MH OINI
INITIVLSNI 330436 ‘A1137dW0] SONIYVIE §3LM0 ONV 33NNI XIvd

'S13Vd 3S3HL NO SQV3dHL 01 2v2# 3111307 AlddY

ONISMOH 31XV 3HL OINI SS3dd ONV 3ADW3Y ‘SMH A3VIINVId OINI
(03SS33d 33V SONLS 41 "ONISMOH 37XV 3v3d OLNI SONLS SS3dd

N1

< 449

o

N

Page 6-7

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Scissor/Platform Installation, XRT27E
066927-001

ITEM | PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 ]066932-010| CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

ary
REF

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

14

Scissor/Platform Installation, XRT27E - 066927-001

011287-032

=)
=
=<

SCREW SOC HD CAP 3/8-16 x 4 LG

066933-001|SCISSOR ASSEMBLY

15

011248-006

NUT 3/8-16 UNC ESNA

066954-001 | PLATFORM WELDMENT

16

067193-001

PROXIMITY SWITCH

066191-000| SLIDE BLOCK - BOTTOM

17

067318-000

SWITCH BRACKET

ICTEN Y

18

065754-001

CABLE ASSEMBLY-EMERGENCY LOWERING

066189-000| WEAR PAD 1/4

—_
D

19

011253-008

SCREW, HHC 5/16 X 1”

066189-004 | WEAR PAD 1/8

011240-005

WASHER, 5/16 FLAT

2
3
4
5 |066191-001|SLIDE BLOCK - BOTTOM
6
7
8

066183-001|BEARING EAGLE PICHER #323632

011248-005

NUT, 5/16-18 UNC ESNA

9 |066222-001| MOUNTING PIN

069087-000

COVER, SWITCH

10 |066222-002 MOUNTING PIN

011252-008

SCREW, HHC. 1/4-20 UNC X 1

11 | 066189-001| WEAR PAD 3/8

011248-004

LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 UNC ESNA

12 |011254-032 | SCREW HHC 3/8-16 x 4 LG

011240-004

STENTECY B FCR N Y e N N e )

WASHER, 1/4” FLAT

13 |011240-006 | WASHER 3/8 FLAT

|0 |IN| AN

ROUTE CABLE FROM EMERGENCY
LOVERING VALVE ALONG SCISSOR
ARM THRU CABLE ACCESS HOLE 10
BRACKET INSIOE OF CONTROL MODULE
ADJUST EMERGENCY LOWERING

CABLE COVER TO STOP INNER

CABLE WHEN EMERGENCY LOWERING

VALVE IS FLLLY OPEN

Page 6-8

NOTES:
LOCTITE ITEM #8 (BEARING) TO ITEM #1 (CHASSIS)

AND PEEN 4 PLACES e 90° OUTSIDE EDGE OF BORE
IN ITEM #1 (TYP 2 PLCS),

USE WEAR PAD COMBINATION AS REGUIRED TO SECLRE
AND ALIGN FRONT END OF SCISSOR STACK.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Scissor/Platform Installation, XRT33E - 066929-003
Scissor/Platform Installation, XRT33E

066929-003
1 |066932-011|CHASSIS ASSEMBLY REF 13 | 011240-006| WASHER 3/8 FLAT 8
2 | 066934-003| SCISSOR ASSEMBLY 1 14 [011287-032| SCREW SOC HD CAP 3/8-16 x 4 LG 8
3 | 066954-001] PLATFORM WELDMENT 1 15 |011248-006 |NUT 3/8-16 UNC ESNA 16
4 | 066191-000| SLIDE BLOCK 2 16 |067193-001 | PROXIMITY SWITCH 1
5 |066191-001|SLIDE BLOCK - BOTTOM 2 17 |067318-000|SWITCH BRACKET 1
6 |066189-000| WEAR PAD 1/4 16 19 [011253-008| SCREW, HHC 5/16 X 17-008 2
7 |066189-004|WEAR PAD 1/8 2 20 |011240-005|WASHER, 5/16 FLAT 4
8 |066183-001|BEARING EAGLE PICHER #323632 2 21 |011248-005|NUT, 5/16-18 UNC ESNA 2
9 [066222-001|MOUNTING PIN 4 25 |069087-000|COVER, SWITCH 1
10 |066222-002| MOUNTING PIN 2 26 |011252-008| SCREW, HHC. 1/4-20 UNC X 1 2
11 | 066189-001| WEAR PAD 3/8 9 27 |011248-004|LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 UNG ESNA 2
12 | 011254-032|SCREW HHC 3/8-16 x 4 LG 8 28 |011240-004| WASHER, 1/4” FLAT 2

4 PER SIDE

NOTES::

LOCTITE ITEM #B8 (BEARING) TO ITEM #1 (CHASSIS)
AND PEEN 4 PLACES e 90° OUTSIDE EDGE OF BORE
IN ITEM #1 (TYP 2 PLCS).

A USE WEAR PAD COMBINATION AS REGUIRED TO SECLRE
AND ALIGN FRONT END OF SCISSOR STACK

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 6-9



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Guard Rail Assembly - 066938-001

Guard Rail Assembly

066938-001
1 | 066967-000 | WELDMENT, SIDE RAIL MAIN DECK RH 1 13 1010414-006| LOCKING PIN ASSEMBLY 4
2 |066967-001| WELDMENT, SIDE RAIL MAIN DECK LH 1 14 1026553-004 |RIVET 3/16 DIA. x 1/4 GRIP 4
3 | 066969-002| WELDMENT, SLIDE TUBE (EUR) RH 1 15 |027899-000|U-BOLT 1
4 |066969-003| WELDMENT, SLIDE TUBE (EUR) LH 1 16 |011248-004| NUT 1/4-20 UNC ESNA 2
5 |066978-000| WELDMENT, REAR SWING TUBE 2 17 |066977-000| WELDMENT, SWING GATE 1
6 |066970-001|WELDMENT, SLIDE TUBE EURO 1 18 | 066441-002|GATE PIVOT 1
8 | 011254-014] SCREW HHC 3/8-16 x 1 3/4 ) 19 [014334-020| SCRW SOC HD 5/16-18 UNC x 1-1/2 1
9 |011248-006|NUT 3/8-16 UNC ESNA 10 20 |011248-005|NUT 5/16-18 UNC ESNA 1
10 |011254-008|SCREW HHC 3/8-16 x 1 2 21 |066516-001| PLUG-HEXCO 4
11 [ 011287-006SCREW SOC 3/8-16 x 3/4 2 22 |065987-000| CAPLUG - BEARING 2
12 | 003570-000| RETAINING PIN ASSEMBLY 2 23 | 066256-001|SPRING 1

FASTENER TORGLE TABLE

FOR ITEMS WHICH | FOR ITEMS INFREGUENTLY|FOR EXTREME HIGH
MUST BE REMOVED | REMOVED AND SUBJECT | STRENGTH AND ee
FASTENER | FREGUENTLY: T0 HIGH VIBRATION: VIBRATIDN:

T ] O €
RS GRS Y4

&R 8

SIZE: * * *
1/4 75 IN-LBS 110 IN-LBS |
5/16 125 IN-LBS 190 IN-LBS |
8 20 FT-LBS 30 FT-LBS I
122 50 F1-LBS 75 FT-LBS 100 FT-LBS
58 100 FT-LBS 150 FT-LBS 190 FT-LBS
4 175 FT-LBS 250 FT-LBS 350 FT-LBS
1 400 FT-LBS 600 FT-LBS 900 FT-LBS

* VALUES FOR BOLT & NUT WITH WASHERS UNDER BOLT HEAD & NUT.

Page 6-10 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Extension Platform - 066939-000

Extension Platform

066939-000
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTty ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTy
1 | 066955-000 | EXTENSION DECK WELDMENT 1 15 |011252-006 | SCREW HHC 1/4-20 x 3/4 6
2 |066965-001 | WELDMENT, SIDE RAIL - RIGHT 1 16 |011240-004 | WASHER 1/4 FLAT 6
3 | 066965-000] WELDMENT, SIDE RAIL - LEFT 1 17 |011254-016 | SCREW HHC 3/8-16 x 2 10
4 | 066966-000| FRONT GATE, SLIDE OUT DECK 1 18 |011238-006| WASHER 3/8 LOCK 8
5 | 066195-000| PLATFORM ROLLERR MOUNT 4 20 |011248-006|NUT 3/8-16 UNC ESNA 8
6 |066127-000| WELDMENT, ROLLER MOUNT 2 22 | 010414-006|LOCKING PIN ASSEMBLY 2
7 |066170-001|WEAR PAD 2 23 |026553-004|RIVET 3/16 DIA. x 1/4 GRIP 2
8 |067185-000|DECKLOCK, SLIDE OUT ASSY 1 24 |067761-001|PIVOT, PUSH BAR XRT 1
9 |066407-011|BRACKET 2 25 |067310-000| WELDMENT, HANDLE DECK EXTENTION 1
10 |066176-002| WEAR PAD - XRT 2 26 |066520-099| TAPE, UHMW 2” WIDE W/ ADHESIVE AR
11 | 066198-002| WEAR PAD - XRT 4 28 |011254-018|SCREW, HHC 3/8 UNC X 2-1/4” 6
12 | 066193-000|STOP 4 29 |014339-014|SCREW SOC HD SSTL 5/16-18 X 1-3/4” 1
13 | 026553-008|RIVET 3/16 DIA. x 1/2 GRIP 12 30 | 011248-005| NUT, HEX ESNA 5/16-18 1
14 |026553-010|RIVET 3/16 DIA. x 5/8 GRIP 12 31 | 002186-000| WASHER, 3/16” SS FLAT 6

PLACE ADHESIVE SIOE OF 426 10 THE

™ INSIDE OF #24, WITH ONE EOGE OF LHW
s:‘ \‘ @ TAFE EVEN WITH HOLE ON PART #24.

NOTE:
1. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED TORGUE
FASTENERS TO UPRIGHT SPEC. #10S

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 6-11



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Scissor Assembly, XRT27E - 066933-001
Scissor Assembly, XRT27E

066933-001

1 | 066183-000|BEARING, OILITE #EP3236-24 42 21 | 011252-008| SCREW HHC GR5 1/4-20 X 1 3

066601-000] LIFT CYLINDER 1 22 | 066120-000| WELDMENT, MID INNER ARM 3/16 1
- | 066601-010| SEAL KIT, LIFT CYLINDER - 23 | 066121-000| WELDMENT, TOP INNER ARM 1/8 1
3 |066201-001 | WELDMENT, MID INNER TUBE 1/8 1 24 1011239-032| WASHER 2 DIA ASTM A325 2
4 |066961-000| WELDMENT, BOTTOM OUTER 3/16 1 25 |011740-024|ROLL PIN 1/2 X 3 2
5 |066962-000| WELDMENT, BOTTOM INNER 3/16 1 26 |065367-001|BEARING TORRINGTON #YCRS32 1
6 |066211-002| WELDMENT, MID OUTER 1/4 2 27 |066574-001 | WELDMENT, TORSION ARM L.H. 1
7 | 066210-000| WELDMENT, PIVOT PIN 19 28 |011257-028| SCREW HHC 5/8-11 X 3 1/2 1
8 |066224-000PIN, LIFT CYLINDER 2 29 |011246-010|NUT 5/8-11 THIN HEX 1
9 [066225-000PIN, SHAFT LOCKING 2 30 |066224-001|PIN, LIFT CYLINDER 1
10 |011764-032|RET RING TRUARC #5100-200 2 31 | 066226-001| CHANNEL, CABLE 1
11 |066214-000| WELDMENT, SAFETY STAND 1 32 | 066210-002| WELDMENT, PIVOT PIN 1
12 | 011248-005|NUT HEX 5/16-18 20 33 |066574-002| WELDMENT, TORSION ARM R.H. 1
13 | 011248-006|NUT HEX 3/8-16 1 34 |011239-010| WASHER, FLAT 5/8 ASTM 4
14 |015936-023 |SCREW SHOULDER 3/8-16 X 3 1/2 20 36 | 066179-002 | VALVE - LIFT 40 VOLT 1
15 |011254-044|SCREW HHC GR5 3/8-16 X 5 1/2 1 37 | 066368-000| BRACKET, CABLE 1
16 |066240-001|WELDMENT, TOP OUTER 3/16 1 38 | 05832-000 | WASHER, LOCK 2
17 |066211-001 | WELDMENT, MID OUTER ARM 1/8 2 39 |011252-008 | SCREW, HHC 1/4-20 UNC X 1 2
18 |066199-000|PIPE RING 4 40 | 063664-008|ORIFICE 1
19 | 066226-000| CHANNEL, CABLE 1 41 [011941-005|FITTING, ADAPTER 6MB-6MJ 1
20 | 011248-004] NUT HEX 1/4-20 4 42 |064462-035|PLUG, 3/4 DIA. CAP-PLUG 48

INSTALL WITH
SPACER BLOCKS DOWN

NOTES :
1. PRESS A BEARING IN FROM

EACH SIDE OF 3 X 5 TUBE
UNTILL FLUSH WITH COLLAR.

LISE WASHERS AS SPACERS ON BOTH SIDES OF
ROLLER AS REGUTRED TO ALLOW FREE MOVEMENT
@ [OF ARMS ON PIN (ITEM #8)

ocococNl
NOTE: 3/16" TERM. IS POSITIVE,

CONNECT 7O WHT WIRE (\/
174" TERM. IS NEGATIVE,
CONNECT 70 BLK. WIRE

At

48 PLCS. PLUG LARGE
HOLES IN END CAPS

INSTALL WITH
SPACER BLOCKS LP

Page 6-12 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Scissor Assembly, XRT33E - 066934-003

Scissor Assembly, XRT33E

066934-003

1| 066183-000| BEARING, OILITE #EP3236-24 40 22 |066120-011|WELDMENT, MID INNER ARM 1/4 1

066601-001 | LIFT CYLINDER 3-1/2” BORE 1 23 | 066121-010| WELDMENT, TOP INNER ARM 1/8 1
- | 066601-010| SEAL KIT, LIFT CYLINDER - 24 |011786-017|MACHINERY BUSHING 2” ID X 14GA 2
3 | 066201-001 |WELDMENT, MID INNER TUBE 1/8 2 25 |011740-024|ROLL PIN 1/2 X 3 2
4 |066961-000 WELDMENT, BOTTOM OUTER 3/16 1 26 | 066168-001|LIFT CYLINDER 2-3/4” BORE 1
5 | 066962-000 | WELDMENT, BOTTOM INNER 3/16 1 - | 066168-010| SEAL KIT, LIFT CYLINDER -
6 |066240-001|WELDMENT, TOP OUTER 3/16 1 27 |066224-010|PIN LIFT CYLINDER 2
7 | 066210-000| WELDMENT, PIVOT PIN 23 28 |066179-002|VALVE SOLENOID - 40 VOLT 2
8 |066224-000PIN, LIFT CYLINDER 2 29 | 067324-000|VALVE, COUNTER BALANGE 2
9 |066225-000PIN, SHAFT LOCKING 4 30 |015919-007 |ORIFICE 2
10 |011764-032|RET RING TRUARC #5100-200 4 31 | 011941-005|FITTING STR 6MB-6MJ 4
11 | 067591-000| WELDMENT, SAFETY STAND 1 32 |066814-000| WELDMENT, SCISSOR BRACE 1
12 |011757-028|COTTER PIN 3/8 DIA X 3-1/2 1 33 | 03570-001 |RETAINING RING 1
13 | 011248-005|NUT HEX 5/16-18 2% 34 |026554-002 |RIVET 1/4 POP 2
14 |015936-023|SCREW SHOULDER 3/8 X 3 1/2 26 35 | 011937-003|FITTING 6FJX-6MJ 90 2
15 |066210-010| WELDMENT, PIVOT PIN 1 36 |066210-012|WELDMENT, PIVOT PIN 1
16 | 066210-011| WELDMENT, PIVOT PIN 1 37 | 068899-001|BEARING, GAR MAX 3236-24 12
17 |066211-001|WELDMENT, MID OUTER ARM 1/8 6 39 | 066226-002| HOSE CHANNEL 1
18 | 066199-000|PIPE RING 4 40 |066638-000|TEE, BULKHEAD, 6MJ-6MJ-6MJ 1
19 | 066226-000| CHANNEL, CABLE 1 41 | 05133-000 | SPRING 2
20 | 011248-004] NUT HEX 1/4-20 4 42 |064462-035|PLUG, 3/4 DIA. CAP-PLUG 64

4

21 1011252-008 | SCREW HHC GR5 1/4-20 X 1

NOTES :

1. PRESS A BEARING IN FROM
EACH SIDE OF 3 X 5 TUBE
UNTIL FLUSH WITH COLLAR.

NOTE: 3/16" TERM. IS POSITIVE
CONNECT TO WHT WIRE

174" TERM. IS NEGATIVE
CONNECT TO BLK WIRE

NOTE: INSTALL
W/NOTCHED
SIDE TOWARD
CYLINDER BLOCK

2 3/4 BORE

(52 PLC'S)
SEE NOTE |

64 PLCS. PLUG LARGE
HOLES IN END CAPS

THIS SET OF OUTSIDE

NOTE: 3/16" TERM. IS POSITIVE ARMS ONLY. SEE NOTE 1

CONNECT TO WHT WIRE
174" TERM. IS NEGATIVE
CONNECT TO BLK WIRE

NOTE: INSTALL
W/NOTCHED
SIOE TOWARD
CYLINDER BLOCK

INSTALL
OFFSET TO
OUTSIOE

%Wn

DETAIL A

DETAIL B

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

Page 6-13



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Scissor Guard Assembly, XRT27E - 066949-000
Scissor Guard Assembly, XRT27E

066949-000
1| 066980-000 | WELDMENT, FRONT GUARD~27 1 8 |011248-004 |HEX NUT 1/4-20 ESNA 28
2 | 066985-002| WELDMENT, SIDE GUARD, RIGHT 1 9 |011256-010|HHC SREW 1/2-13 x 1 1/2 4
3 | 066985-003| WELDMENT, SIDE GUARD, LEFT 1 10 |011240-008|1/2 FLAT WASHER 4
4 | 066972-000| WELDMENT, REAR GUARD LADDER -27 1 11 011248-008|HEX NUT 1/2-13 ESNA 4
5 |066991-000| WELDMENT, LOWER LADDER -27 1 12 | 011252-008| SCREW, HHC 1/4-20 UNC X 1 28
7 |011240-0041/4 FLAT WASHER 48

\
AT TOTHE
THASSIS

ATTACH TO THE
(ONTROL. MOOULE

ATTACH TO T~ ATTACH T0 THE
SLIDE-OUT TRAY  POHER MOOLLE

ATTATH T0 THE
CHASSIS

Page 6-14 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Scissor Guard Assembly, XRT33E
066949-001

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1

066980-001 | WELDMENT, FRONT GUARD~33

aty

Scissor Guard Assembly, XRT33E - 066949-001

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

aTy

066985-002 | WELDMENT, SIDE GUARD, RIGHT

066985-003 | WELDMENT, SIDE GUARD, LEFT

066972-001 | WELDMENT, REAR GUARD LADDER -33

066991-001 | WELDMENT, LOWER LADDER -33

R G Q) Y Y

8 |011248-004|HEX NUT 1/4-20 ESNA 28
9 |011256-010{HHC SREW 1/2-13 x 1 1/2 4
10 | 011240-008|1/2 FLAT WASHER 4
11 |011248-008|HEX NUT 1/2-13 ESNA 4
12 |011252-008| SCREW, HHC 1/4-20 UNC X 1 28

N [w|N

011240-004 | 1/4 FLAT WASHER

(HASSTS

ATTACH TO THE ~ ATTACH T0 THE
SLIDE-OUT TRAY  PORER MOOLLE

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

ATTACH 70 THE

ATTACH TO THE
(ONTROL. MOOULE

ATTAH TO THE
CHASSIS

Page 6-15



lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Control Module Assembly
066935-004

ITEM
1

PART NUMBER
069058-000

DESCRIPTION
CONTROL MODULE XE

aty

Control Module Assembly - 066935-004

067283-001

MOUNTING PANEL - CONTROL

067491-005

CONTROLLER, LOWER XE

067232-000

HINGE, DOOROL MODULE

067233-003

DOOR, CONTROL MODULE

062791-002

LATCH, DOOR

069093-000

BATTERY TRAY ASSY (220Ah)

OIN|oOOD|O B |[WwW|N

029945-013

LEVEL SENSOR

9

067368-001

RELAY COVER

10

067387-001

RELAY PANEL ASSY.

11

069246-000

ANGLE, SNUBBER MOUNT

12

067469-000

RUBBER BUMPER, 1/4 STUD

[[C) [0 Y [ [ [P U UG Y Y Y Y

13

011248-004

NUT HEX 1/4-20 ESNA

14

067236-000

SUPPORT, DOOR LATCH END

15

011252-006

SCREW, HHC 1/4-20 X 3/4

16

011253-010

SCREW, HHC 5/16-18 X 1 1/4

17

069075-000

PAD, BATTERY SLIDE

18

069073-000

ROLLER, NYLON

NOTES :

A

APPLY “GC TYPE 79 HEAT SINK COMPOUND" (DR ERUAL)
TO ENTIRE UNDERSIDE OF #10 WHERE IT CONTACTS THE
MOUNTING PLATE #34.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, TORGUE FASTENERS PER
UPRIGHT SPEC #105, TORGUE FITTINGS PER LPRIGHT

SPEC. #106

Page 6-16

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTy
19 | 011848-020 |CLEVIS PIN @5/16 X 2 2
20 | 069269-002 | CIRCLE COTTER, 3/4” DIA. 2
21 | 011254-006 | SCREW HHC 3/8-16 X 3/4” 4
22 | 011240-004 | WASHER, 1/4 FLAT STD 24
23 | 011238-006 | WASHER, 3/8 SPLIT LOCK 4
24 | 067338-002 | RELAY COVER 1
25 | 011253-008 | SCREW, HHC 5/16-18 X 1 2
26 | 069294-002 | U-HOLE NUT 1/4-20 3
27 | 011248-005 [NUT, HEX ESNA 5/16-18 2
28 | 011240-005 | WASHER FLAT STD 5/16 2
29 | 100395-099 | GROMMET EDGING 3/4” FT 2.75
30 | 061692-099 | GROMMET, TRIM STRIP 3/16” FT 2.5
31 | 011246-004 |NUT, HEX 1/4-20UNC THIN ESNA 6
32 | 068332-006 | CABLE ASSY. REF
33 | 069266-000 | SPEEDNUT 1/4-20UNC 2
34 | 068489-001 | MOUNTING PLATE, SEVCON 1
35 | 011238-005 | WASHER, SPLIT LOCK 5/16” 2
(=)

(CUT LENGTH TO 12 12"
& FORM IN THIS SHAPE)

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model




lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Power Module Assembly
066937-003

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

069057-000

WELDMENT, POWER MODULE

Power Module Assembly - 066937-003

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

21

011240-005

WASHER, 5/16 FLAT STD

Coei
=<

069112-000

CHARGER

22

011254-008

SCREW, HHC 3/8-16 X 1”

N

069076-000

BRACKET, CHARGER

23

011238-006

WASHER 3/8 SPLIT LOCK

N

069271-000

VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY

24

011253-006

SCREW, HHC 5/16-18 X 3/4”

(=]

069077-000

BRACKET, VALVE BLOCK

25

011248-004

NUT, HEX 1/4-20 ESNA

N
o

069270-000

POWER UNIT ASSY

26

069246-000

ANGLE, SNUBBER MOUNT

069093-000

BATTERY TRAY ASSY. (220Ah)

27

011939-019

FITTING 12MP-8MJ 90°

062791-002

LATCH, DOOR

28

011848-020

CLEVIS PIN @ 5/16 X 2

067233-000

DOOR, POWER MODULE

29

069269-002

CIRCLE COTTER 3/4” DIA

067232-000

HINGE, DOOR

30

067469-000

RUBBER BUMPER 1/4 STUD

068783-000

PRESSURE SNUBBER

31

068565-000

ACCUMULATOR

005154-001

FILTER, HYDRAULIC OIL

32

068712-002

BRACKET, (ACCUMULATOR MOUNT)

011240-004

WASHER, 1/4” FLT STD

33

011979-008

0-RING

011252-006

SCREW, HHC 1/4-20UNC X 3/4”

34

010150-005

FITTING, BULKHEAD 8MJ-8MJ

069075-000

PAD, BATTERY SLIDE

35

013969-002

FITTING 4MJ-8FJ

011253-010

SCREW, HHC 5/16-18 X 1 1/4

36

069266-000

SPEED NUT 1/4-20UNC

069073-000

ROLLER, NYLON

37

011246-004

NUT, HEX 1/4-20 ESNA THIN

011253-008

SCREW HHC 5/16-18 X 1”

38

069162-002

FITTING, ADAPTER 4MB-4FP90

011252-005

SCREW HHC 1/4-20 X 5/8

39

063921-010

PRESSURE SWITCH

011248-005

NUT, HEX 5/16-18 ESNA

40

010122-002

RELAY, 48 VOLT

g g g [ CY I O Y iy iy g g I O3l I CR I CE G RN

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

NOTES:

1. APPLY TEFLON TAPE (OR TEFLON PASTE) TO ALL (N.P.T.) FITTINGS.

A APPLY LOCTITE #242

3. TORGUE HYDRAULIC FITTINGS PER UPRIGHT
TECH SPEC. LR 106.00

4 TORGUE FASTENERS PER LIPRIGHT
TECH SPEC. LR 105.00

INSTALL “BROWN® ELEMENT
(SUPPLIED WITH ITEM 11)

Page 6-17



lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Battery Tray Assembly (220 Ah) [Standard]

069093-000

ITEM | PART NUMBER
069059-000

—_

DESCRIPTION
WELDMENT, BATTERY TRAY

aty

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

12

Battery Tray Assembly (220 Ah) [Standard] - 069093-000

011252-006

=)
=
=<

SCREW, HHC 1/4-20 X 3/4”

D

015796-000

BATTERY, 6VDC 220Ah

13

011248-004

NUT, HEX ESNA 1/4-20

—_
o

068332-006

CABLE ASSY

REF

14

011828-005

SCREW, FLT HD SOCKET 1/4-20 X 5/8”

011253-007

SCREW, HHC 5/16-18 X 7/8”

15

100631-000

SLIDE PAD UPPER

011250-005

NUT, HEX 5/16-18 UNC

16

067469-000

RUBBER BUMPER, 1/4 STUD

069078-001

J - HOOK

17

011848-020

CLEVIS PIN 5/16 X 2

069082-001

WELDMENT, BATTERY HOLDDOWN

18

069269-002

CIRCLE COTTER 3/4 X .048

069266-000

SPEED NUT, 1/4-20 UNC

19

069073-000

ROLLER, NYLON

Olo|N|oo(ga|~|jw|N

011240-005

WASHER, 5/16 FLAT STD

|| = |—=|wo|oo

20

062791-002

LATCH, DOOR

064195-009

BATTERY CABLE ASSY 9”

REF

22

010154-001

o= IN|IN N ININ| B

COVER, BATTERY TERMINAL

—_| =
—|lo

069083-000

CHANNEL, BATTERY STOP

A SPRAY TERMINALS WITH COROSIOM RESISTANT SPRAY.

Page 6-18

* INSTALL DISCONNECT CABLE ON
RIGHT FOR POWER MODULE; ON
LEFT FOR CONTROL MODULE (FIT
CABLE #10 ON SIDE OPPOSITE)

&)
—dlo

+ —

b 9

+
m | TRAY
?*J) FRONT

n

BATTERY PATTERN
& CABLE ROUTING

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Battery Tray Assembly (350 Ah) [Option]

Battery Tray Assembly (350 Ah) [Option] - 069093-001

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

aTy

13 | 011248-004|NUT, HEX ESNA 1/4-20 REF
14 |011828-005|SCREW, FLT HD SOCKET 1/4-20 X 5/8” REF
15 |100631-000| SLIDE PAD UPPER REF
16 | 067469-000| RUBBER BUMPER, 1/4 STUD REF
17 |011848-020| CLEVIS PIN 5/16 X 2 REF
18 |069269-002| CIRCLE COTTER 3/4 X .048 REF
19 |069073-000| ROLLER, NYLON REF
20 |062791-002 |LATCH, DOOR REF
22 |010154-001|COVER, BATTERY TERMINAL REF

069093-001

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTy
1 | 069059-000 WELDMENT, BATTERY TRAY REF
2 | 068568-000|BATTERY, 6VDC 350Ah 4
3 | 068332-007 | CABLE ASSY REF
4 1011253-007 | SCREW, HHC 5/16-18 X 7/8” REF
5 1011250-005|NUT, HEX 5/16-18 UNC REF
6 |069078-000|J - HOOK 1
7 1069082-000| WELDMENT, BATTERY HOLDDOWN 1
8 |069266-000|SPEED NUT, 1/4-20 UNC. REF
9 [011240-005| WASHER, 5/16 FLAT STD REF
10 | 064195-009 | BATTERY CABLE ASSY 9” REF

A SPRAY TERMINALS WITH COROSIOM RESISTANT SPRAY.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

* INSTALL DISCONNECT CABLE ON
RIGHT FOR POWER MODULE; ON
LEFT FOR CONTROL MODULE (FIT
CABLE #10 ON SIDE OPPOSITE)

*

~

—dlo
e

—=
o [ 19
A
TRAY
& FRONT
- +
alp-
AW |
. (19
BATTERY PATTERN
& CABLE ROUTING

NOTE:
REFERENCE ITEMS ARE CALLED OUT ON P/N 069093-000

Page 6-19



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Power Unit Assembly - 069270-000

Power Unit Assembly
069270-000

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 |069053-000| POWER UNIT 48Volt
- | 069053-010|ELECTRIC MOTOR
- | 069053-012 | BRUSH KIT
069053-011|HYDRALIC PUMP
069053-013 | TUBE ASSEMBLY
069294-005 | U-TAPPED HOLE NUT 5/16-18 THREAD
011940-018|FITTING 12MP-8MJ 90°
063979-006 | LUBE GAGE SIGHT GLASS
011939-014|FITTINF 8MP-6MJ

o
=1
=

alalalo|l=|n o=

|| W [N

e ©

o

Page 6-20 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Controller Assembly, Lower
067491-005 #1 of 2

Controller Assembly, Lower - 067491-005 #1 of 2

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

=)
=
=<

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTy

1 |069085-000|LOWER CONTROL BOX (XRT ELEC) 1 15 | 068582-010| CIRCUIT BREAKER, 10 AMP 2
2 | 069274-000| PANEL ASSY, RELAY /TERMINAL XE 1 17 | 066805-010) CONTACT BLOCK GE (N.0.) 3
3 | 066805-003|SELECTOR SWITCH 3 POSITION 1 18 | 066805-012| CONTACT DOUBLE BLOCK GE 1
4 |066805-009| PUSH BUTTON (RED), MOMENTARY 2 19 REF | SCREW & STAR WASHER (W/ENCLOSURE) 4
5 |029939-003] CONDUIT NUT 3/4” 1 20 |011238-004| WASHER,SPLIT LOCK 1/4” 2
6 | 066807-001|ALARM 1 21 |011252-006| SCREW, HHC 1/4-20UNC X 3/4” 3
7 | 066807-003| ALARM, DOWN 1 22 |011248-047|LOCKNUT, #6-32 UNC ESNA 8
8 |029925-010| CABLE CONNECTOR 3/4” 1 23 |068860-001| CONTACT BLOCK DOUBLE (2) N.C. 1
9 | 062734-006] SCREW FLT SLOT HD 6-32 X 3/4 8 24 |066805-011| CONTAGT BLOCK N.C. 1
10 | 069277-001| VALVE BLOCK HARNESS (INTERIOR)) 1 25 | 069160-000| GASKET, DEUTSCH 24 PIN CONNECTOR 2
11 |069276-002| MAIN CONTROL HARNESS (INTERIOR) 1 26 | 011252-008| SCREW, HHC 1/4-20 UNC X 1 1
12 [015752-000| HOUR METER 1 27 |011248-004]LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 UNC ESNA 3
13 | 066805-006|BUTTON, EMERGENCY STOP (MUSHROOM) 1 28 | 011240-004| WASHER, 1/4” FLAT 1
14 | 066805-016] PUSH BUTTON (GREEN), MOMENTARY 1 29 |064466-013] CABLE ASSY. 1

MAIN CONTROL HARNESS ( INTERIOR)

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

VALVE BLOCK HARNESS ( INTERIOR)

(SEE SHEET 2 FOR PIN CONNECTIONS)

(SEE SHEET 2 FOR PIN CONNECTIONS)

@ NOTE: INSTALL 174 X | SCREW WITH LOCKNUT
TIGHTEN FIRST LOCKNUT BEFORE INSTALLING
CABLE ASSY, THEN INSTALL 2ND. LOCKNUT.
TIGHTEN TO ALLOW 174" GAP BETWEEN LOCKNUTS
TO ALLOW CABLE TO ROTATE FREELY.

Page 6-21



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Relay/Terminal Block Panel Assembly - 069274-000

Relay/Terminal Block Panel Assembly

069274-000
1 | 069086-000 | PANEL, LOWER CONTROL BOX 1 9 | 068698-002 | TERMINAL BLOCK, BLUE 4
2 | 069298-001 | SOCKET, (FOR DP RELAY) 9 10 | 100298-000 [ NUMBER STRIP, #1-#50 1
3 | 069297-001 |RELAY, DPDT 48V 9 11 | 026551-005 | POP RIVET, 1/8” DIA (3/16 -1/4 GRIP) 4
4 | 069298-000 | SOCKET, (FOR SP RELAY) 1 12 | 029825-002 |DIODE, 5 AMP, 400 VOLT 33
5 | 069297-000 | RELAY, SPDT 48V 1 13 | 029731-012 |RESISTOR 100 OHM 2
6 | 067893-000 |DIN RAIL, (13”) 2 14 | 068773-002 [JUMPER, 2 PIN 3
7 | 067660-006 | END BLOCK, LOCKINGN 4 15 | 068773-000 |JUMPER, 10 PIN (CUT TO LENGTH FOR SIX) 1
8 | 068698-001 | TERMINAL BLOCK, TAN 34 16 | 066539-099 |SHRINK TUBING 1/16” (.016"W) FT45

PUSH RELAY DOWN LNTIL
THIS LATCH SNAPS OVER TOP
EOGE OF RELAY.

DIODE ARRANGEMENT ON RELAYS (TYP, FOR ALL)
(NOTE ORIENTATION ; TYP FROM Rl - R13)

(AV. LENGTH OF TUBE: 3/4" FOR EACH
LEAD.  CUT AS NEEDED FOR DIODES
AND RESISTORS SPANNING THREE

OR MORE TERMINAL BLOCKS)

@ NOTE DIRECTION OF DIODES

[0]

o] O| 0|
11 33 |34 37 |39
o] O| |O] 0|
O] O| |0 Ol |0
‘ ‘ BLUE \_\/J BLUE \_\/_‘ BLUE
TAN TAN TAN

DIODE & SHORTING BAR ¢ JUMPERS) PLACEMENT

Page 6-22 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Controller Assembly, Upper
066942-002 #1 of 2

ITEM | PART NUMBER
1 |067487-000

DESCRIPTION
LX CONTROL BOX

aty

2 | 067385-000

CONTROLLER 48V

Controller Assembly, Upper - 066942-002 #1 of 2

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

8

068807-000

KEY OPERATE

aTy

068807-010

KEY

- 1015772-001

SWITCH, MICRO

9

066805-002

SELECTOR SWITCH

- 1066544-014

SWITCH, STEERING

10

068133-002

INDICATOR LIGHT AMBER

- 1063913-003

BOOT, STEERING SWITCH

11

066805-006

PUSH BUTTON, MUSHROOM

- 1 063913-004

ROCKER ASSEMBLY

14

063951-003

RELAY

N =[N IN|—| =

- |1066544-010

HANDLE, 2 PIECE

15

065929-099

TAPE, DOUBLE SIDE ADHESIVE

3 FT

- | 066544-011

LEVER, INTERLOCK

18

067483-000

CONTROLLER SUPPORT

—_

- |1 066544-012

SWITCH, INTERLOCK

19

067486-003

COVER PLATE, CONTROLLER BOX

—_

066544-013

BOOT, JOYSTICK SHAFT

20

068889-099

WEATHERSTRIP 1/2 X 3/16 FOAM

3FT

066544-015

FLANGE, CONTROLLER MOUNTING

21

064462-002

CAP PLUG 1/2” DIA (NOT SHOWN)

064417-001

MOUNTING LATCH

22

011709-004

SCREW, RD HD 10-24UNC X 1/2”

064462-007

CAP PLUG 7/8 DIA.

26

066805-011

CONTACT BLOCK N.C.

029925-010

CABLE CONNECTOR, 3/4”NPT

27

011252-006

SCREW, 1/4-20 UNC HEX HEAD CAP x 3/4

064462-029

CAP PLUG 15/16” DIA.

28

011248-004

LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 UNC

N|ojo|hK|[w]|

029939-003

CONDUIT NUT, 3/4”

G Y G I Y [ ) [ (G (Y QU P PR Y [ O YUY [P

29

066805-012

CONTACT BLOCK, DOUBLE, N.O. - N.C.

= ININBADD|N

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

INCLUDED WITH ITEM 2

Page 6-23



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Main Valve Block Assembly - 069271-000

Main Valve Block Assembly
069271-000

=)
=
=<

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aty ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1069271-011|3 POS / 4 WAY SOL. VLV. 1 14 |069271-024 |#6 SAE TAPERED PLUG 5
2 069271-012|RELIEF VALVE 1 15 - EXPANSION PLUG - .250 DIA. 1
3 | 069271-013| RELIEF VALVE 1 16 |011941-004 |FITTING - 6MB-4MJ 3
4 |069271-014| FLOW REGULATOR 1 17 [011941-010|FITTING - 8MB-8MJ 1
5 [069271-015[2 WAY N.0. SOL. VLV. 2 18 [011941-009|FITTING - 8MB-6MJ 1
6 |069271-016]|2 POS /3 WAY SOL. VLV. 1 19 1011934-008|FITTING - 8MB-8MJ90 1
7 |069271-017|3 WAY N.C. SOL. VLV. 1 20 | 069271-030| TEST FITTING 3
8 |069271-018| CHECK VALVE 1 21 |069271-031|#4 SAE PLUG 1
9 |069271-019|SPRING 1 22 |069271-032|SPRING 1
10 |069271-020 | ORIFICE WASHER (.030) 1 23 |069271-033 | ORIFIGE WASHER (.063) 1
11 |069271-021|BODY - VALVE BLOCK 1 24 069271-034 | JAMNUT 1
12 - EXPANSION PLUG - 8MM 4 25 |011941-001 |FITTING - 4MB-4MJ 1
13 |069271-023|#4 SAE TAPERED PLUG 12

Page 6-24 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Main Valve Block Assembly - 069271-000

PS

ACC

G4
—L1

e

%
030 ¢

D @ I
[F]

P ‘
7= losioN s I\ :

(.063 ¢
h@
=

>
97 Wk
| @ |
|
f 2 r g r I
E I \ § ! 8 I
8 o z/—)l - _| - uwj I
5 EESE
" l@ o _l J
g 3 s v v

DETAIL A

SEE DET. A @@@

ﬁé
Fl
nuil

53
2
o | ° @®
N I" =]
iog o '@@
X

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 6-25



lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Hose Kit Installation, XRT27E

Hose Kit Installation, XRT27E - 066941-006

DESCRIPTION
3/8” HOSE ASSY X210 6FJX - 6FJX

3/8” HOSE ASSY X 185 6FJX - 6FJX90

1/4” HOSE ASSY X 36 4FJX - 4FJX90

1/4” HOSE ASSY X 20 4FJX - 4FJX

1/4” HOSE ASSY X 17 4FJX - 4FJX90

RIS UGS Q) G Y

066941-006

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Ty ITEM | PART NUMBER
1 | 069287-037 |1/2” HOSE ASSY X 37 8FJX - 8FJX90 LG 1 7 | 068745-210
2 | 067682-019 [1/2” HOSE ASSY X 19 8FJX - 8FJX90 1 8 | 067684-185
3 | 069052-062 [1/4” HOSE ASSY X 62 4FJX - 4FJX90 1 9 | 069052-036
4 | 069052-068 [1/4” HOSE ASSY X 68 4FJX - 4FJX90 1 10 | 068737-020
5 | 068742-023 [1/2” HOSE ASSY X 25 1/2 8FJX - 8FJX 1 11 | 107090-017
6 | 069052-078 |1/4” HOSE ASSY X 78 4FJX - 4FJX90 1

Page 6-26

B T~ BRAKE
— - @) @ O|PrResSURE
BRAKE (@) P@ U T ace |SWITCH ‘ |
QD | I I
| \ | T ACCUMULATOR ‘
o L
‘ ! I I :
| |
‘ | | ( >
I | |
| 0 I TR
! ! ‘ [ ! [
| J ‘ == - - i |
ol | S .
| |
I LIFT CYLINGER | I !
|
|
| _ =
|
|
E -5 - -- - - - -- ! ‘
|
|
: HYDRALLIC o
‘ _f ORESERVIR i |
r I I !
|
| | | I
[ ! : POWER UNIT | ‘
‘ & PLMP ™
BRAKE ! |
|

FILTER

STEERING
CYLINDER

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Hose Kit Installation, XRT33E

Hose Kit Installation, XRT33E - 066941-008

066941-008
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTty ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTy
1 | 069287-037|1/2” HOSE ASSY X 37 8FJX - 8FJX90 LG 1 11 |069164-012|3/8” HOSE ASSY X 12 8FJX - 6FJX90 1
2 | 067682-019]1/2” HOSE ASSY X 19 8FJX - 8FJX90 1 12 | 068745-120{1/4” HOSE ASSY X 120 6FJX - 6FJX 1
3 069052-062|1/4” HOSE ASSY X 62 4FJX - 4FJX90 1 13 | 066822-001[1/4” HOSE ASSY X 51 6JFX - 6JFX90 1
4 |069052-068|1/4” HOSE ASSY X 68 4FJX - 4FJX90 1 14 | 066825-240|1/4” HOSE ASSY X 240 6FJX - 6FJX 1
5 |067682-023|1/2” HOSE ASSY X 23 1/2 8FJX - 8FJX 1 15 | 068745-245|3/8” HOSE ASSY X 245 6FJX - 6FJX 1
6 |069052-078|1/4” HOSE ASSY X 78 4FJX - 4FJX90 1 16 | 066825-245|1/4” HOSE ASSY X 245 6FJX - 6FJX 1
7 | 068745-135|1/4” HOSE ASSY X 135 6FJX - 6FJX 1 17 |068965-0603/8" HOSE ASSY X 60 6JFX - 6JFX90 1
8 |068745-109(3/8” HOSE ASSY X 109 6FJX - 6FJX90 1 18 | 066825-007|1/4” HOSE ASSY X 71 6FJX - 6FJX 1
9 |069052-036|1/4” HOSE ASSY X 36 4FJX - 4FJX90 1 19 [107090-017|1/4” HOSE ASSY X 17 4FJX - 4FJX90 1
10 |068745-020(1/4” HOSE ASSY X 20 4FJX - 4FJX 1 20 |020733-003 |FITTINF TEE 8FJX - 8MJ - 8MJ REF
1 VALVE BLOCK
_FgT J- - |
,,§§£) T~ BRAKE : |
o, O, ¢ ofme
. oRol | /@
BRAKE @ } ! : ! ACCUMULATOR : :
l AN

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

34

|
@ -
LIFT CYLINDER
UPPER

—

[;——ﬁ

: LIFT CYLINDER
LOWER

o

HYDRALLIC

RESERVOIR
O

Ol MANUAL
LOVERING

BRAKE

CONTROL

POWER UNIT
& PUMP

STEERING
CYLINDER

Page 6-27



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Cable Assembly - 068332-006 (Power Module Side)

Cable Assembly
068332-006 (Power Module Side) 068332-007 (Control Module Side)
1 |029902-003| CONNECTOR, 175 AMP, #2 AWG 1 1 |029902-003| CONNECTOR, 175 AMP, #2 AWG 1
2 ]029602-025| CONNECTOR, RING #2 AWG x @ 5/16 2 2 ]029602-025| CONNECTOR, RING #2 AWG x @ 5/16 2
3 [029431-099]CABLE, #2 AW.G. WELDING 4FT. 3 [029431-099|CABLE, #2 AW.G. WELDING 3.6 .
4 [029453-099|WIRE, 16 GA. ORANGE 2FT. 4 [029453-099|WIRE, 16 GA. ORANGE 2FT.
5 | 069275-000| BATTERY DISCONNECT ANGLE 1 5 |069275-000 BATTERY DISCONNECT ANGLE 1
6 |013965-012| SCREW, HHC #10-24 UNC X 1-1/2 6 |013965-012| SCREW, HHC #10-24 UNC X 1-1/2 2
7 |011248-003[ LOCKNUT, #10-24 UNC ESNA 2 7 |011248-003[ LOCKNUT, #10-24 UNC ESNA 2

Page 6-28 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



Illustrated

Parts Breakdown

Cable Assembly (Chassis)

068333-001
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTy
1 |029902-003|CONNECTOR, 175 AMP, #2 AWG 2
2 |029431-099|CABLE, #2 A.W.G. WELDING 22.5
3 1029602-025|CONNECTOR, RING #2 A.W.G. X @ 5/16 2
4 1029496-099WIRE, 16 GA. 2 COND. 12
5

029620-002

CONNECTOR, BUTT 16-14 GA.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

Cable Assembly (Chassis) - 068333-001

Page 6-29



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Tire/Wheel Assembly [Standard] - 069285-000
Tire/Wheel Assembly [Standard]

069285-000
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTy
1 |069285-010|TIRE G78-15
2 1069285-011|WHEEL PER PRINT 1
3 [012282-001|VALVE STEM 1

NOTES:

1. FILL TIRE/WHEEL ASSY WITH 83 LBS MIN TO
93 LBS MAX OF POLYFILL OR EQUIVALENT.

2. BRAND BACKSIDE OF TIRE/WHEEL ASSY

1)

"UPRIGHT BKP”

\
SPA[E// \TIRE SEALANT
LETTER CORRESPONDING
LAST DIGIT OF 10 MONTH:
YEAR WHEN TIRE  JAN=1=A

WAS FILLED FEB=2=B
ECT.

@

Tire/Wheel Assembly, Solid Pneumatic, Non-Marking [Option]
069155-000

ITEM | PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION ary
1 1069284-000| TIRE/WHEEL ASSY, SOLID PNEUMATIC, NON-MARKING 2

Tire/Wheel Assembly, Polyfill Rough Terain [Option]

069154-000
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTty
1 |069286-000| TIRE/WHEEL ASSY RH - POLY FILL - 26X12-390 2
2 |069286-001| TIRE/WHEEL ASSY LH - POLY FILL - 26X12-390 2

Page 6-30 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



All Motion Alarm [Option] - 069151-000

lllustrated Parts Breakdown
All Motion Alarm [Option]

069151-000

aty

2FT.

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

029452-099| WIRE, 16 GA BLK.
029825-002 | DIODE, 5 AMP

029610-002 | TERMINAL, #8 FORK

069620-002 | CONNECTOR, BUTT 16-14 GA.

1
2
3
4

LOWER CONTROL BOX ASSY.

Page 6-31

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Flashing Amber Beacon Assembly [Option] - 069152-000

Flashing Amber Beacon Assembly [Option]

069152-000
1 |012848-004|LIGHT, 12VDC AMBER LENS 2 7 |029620-002|CONN. BUTT 16-14 6
2 | 011826-006|SCREW, RND HD #10-32 UNF X 3/4 4 8 |029496-099| WIRE, 16 AWG 2 CONDUCTOR 18 FT
3 |011249-003|NUT, #10-32 UNF ESNA 4 11 |029352-099|WIRE, 16 AWG RED/WHT 2FT
4 |029702-000| FUSE HOLDER 1 12 [ 011252-006 | SCREW, HHC 1/4-20UNC X 3/4” 4
5 |029704-002|FUSE, 2 AMP 9 13 [ 011248-004 |NUT, HEX ESNA 1/4 - 20 UNC 4
6 |069161-000| BRACKET, FLASHING BEAGCON 2

> [
w g%esu%i ", w
- 4 EEMHT\ _LINER CONTRIL 80X

/ ?ESL%%%?E%EE%EE/ @/ é

ROUTE THIS WIRE WITH
CABLE

WIRING DIAGRAM FOR BEACONS

ROUTE WIRES THRU
OPENING HERE.

ROUTE WIRES THRU
OPENING HERE.

Page 6-32 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown

Horn [Option]
069153-000

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1

029958-003

HORN, 48 VOLT D.C.

aty

Horn [Option] - 069153-000

011253-008

SCREW, HHC. 5/16-18 UNC X 1

011248-005

LOCKNUT, 5/16-18 UNC ESNA

069297-000

RELAY BASE, SINGLE POLE

069298-000

RELAY, SPDT

029610-002

TERMINAL, FORK

015790-007

CONTACT, PIN 16-14 GA.

OIN|oOD|O B [wW|N

015790-003

CONTACT, SOCKET 16-14 GA.

N|wloo|afalalala

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTy
9 [029601-014| TERMINAL, RING 2
10 |066805-018| OPERATOR, BLACK PUSH BUTTON 1
11 | 066805-010| CONTACT BLOCK, N.O. 1
12 |029352-099| WIRE, 16 GA. RED/WHT 2FT
13 |029825-003|DIODE, 3 AMP, 400 VOLT 2
14 1029302-099| WIRE, 16 GA. TAN/BLU 2FT
15 |029452-099| WIRE, 16 GA BLACK 3FT
16 | 014996-005| WASHER, 5/16 FLAT 1

| RED/WHT

HORN

9 Q| (EXISTING)
| SwITew ,| HIGH / LOW
: ElNDD 8| SWITCH N.C. :

TAN/BLU (IN HARNESS)

RED/WHT
REF.

ORN/BLU
REF.

UPPER CONTROL BOX

REMOVE CAP PLUG
AND ISSTALL SWITCH

UPPER CONTROL BOX MODIFICATION

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

TAN/BLU DP-2 PIN 24 TAN/BLU ’////// L
| DP-2 PIN 17 RED/WHT |
L
e1opg L
o 2]

| L B=Pu

[ g 1= =
X o
L-7 L=
R12 R13

‘ N

| EXISTING RELAYS

OP-1 PIN 16 TAN/BLU

o A\ LOVER CONTROL BOX

Page 6-33



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Air to Platform [Option] - 067298-000 XRT27E

Air to Platform [Option]
067298-000 XRT27E 067298-001 XRT33E

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aty ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTy

2 | 069245-003| FITTING, BULKHEAD PIPE, 3/8” 1 2 | 069245-003| FITTING, BULKHEAD PIPE, 3/8” 1
3 | 012728-000{ COUPLING MALE AIR 1 3 | 012728-000{ COUPLING MALE AIR 1
4 |012729-003| COUPLING FEMALE AIR 1 4 |012729-003| COUPLING FEMALE AIR 1
5 |011917-007|FITTING 90 6MP-6FP 1 5 [011917-007|FITTING 90 6MP-6FP 1
6 |063594-002| BRACKET WELDMENT 1 6 |063594-002| BRACKET WELDMENT 1
7 |015770-099|HOSE 3/8 SYNFLEX 3600-06 54 FT 7 |015770-099|HOSE 3/8 SYNFLEX 3600-06 65 FT
8 | 064274-002|FITTING HOSE 2 8 | 064274-002|FITTING HOSE 2
9 | 011248-004| NUT HEX ESNA 1/4-20UNC 2 9 | 011248-004|NUT HEX ESNA 1/4-20UNC 2
10 |011252-006|SCREW, HHC, GR.5 1/4-20UNC X 3/4” 2 10 | 011252-006|SCREW, HHC, GR.5 1/4-20UNC X 3/4” 2
11 |011240-004| WASHER, 1/4” FLAT STD 2 11 | 011240-004| WASHER, 1/4” FLAT STD 2
NOTES;
I ROUTE AIR LINE ALONG CONTROL
CABLE LINE.
2. THIS AIR TO PLATFORM OPTION /8"

IS NOT COMPATIBLE WITH
REMOVEABLE CONTROLLER OPTIDN.

Page 6-34 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Removable Controller [Option] - 061898-002

Removable Controller [Option]

061898-002

1 | 028800-003 |PLUG CONNECTOR (FEMALE) 1 13 | 068761-000 |LOCKING WEDGE-CONN
2 | 028800-004 |PIN CONTACT (MALE) 15 14 | 068760-001 |CONNECTOR-RECEPTACLE
3 | 028800-015 |PLUG SEALING 16 15 | 068762-000 |PIN-CONTACT

4 | 028800-016 |RECEPTACLE CONNCTOR W/CLAMP (MALE) 1 16 | 068761-001 |LOCKING WEDGE-CONN
5 | 028800-005 |SOCKET CONTACT (FEMALE) 15 17 | 068760-000 |PLUG-CONNECTOR

18 | 068762-001 |SOCKET-CONTACT
19 | 068764-000 |PLUG-CONNECTOR
20 | 068908-000 |BOOQT ELECT. PLUG
21 068908-001 |BOOT ELECT. RECEPTACLE

8 030719-001 |110 VAC BRACKET

10 | 011254-020 |SCREW HHC GRD5 3/8-16UNC X 2 1/2
11 011240-006 |WASHER 3/8 STD FLAT

12 | 011248-006 |NUT HEX ESNA 3/8-16

a|lalo|o|l=m|alo|=]|—

NN —

. CUT OFF CONTROL CABLE 14 INCHES BELOW STRAIN RELIEF ON CONTROLLER.
2. CUT OUTER CABEL COVER OF LINKAGE CABEL BACK APPROXIMATELY 1-1/2 INCH

AND STRIP APPROXIMATELY 1/4 INCH OF EACH END. 14"
3. CRIMP SOCKETS (28800-005) ONTO WIRE ENDS AND INSERT INTO CONNECTOR 32 Y4 TO CONTROLLER
(28800-016). REF. VIEW B-B.
4, CUT OUTER CABEL COVER OF CONTROLLER END BACK APPROXIMATELY 1-1/2 INCH VALE
AND STRIP APPROXIMATELY 1/4 INCH OF EACH END.
5, SLIDE BOOT AND CLAMP ONTO CABLE. C EE—
6. CRIMP PINS (28800-004) ONTO WIRE ENDS AND INSERT INTO CONNECTOR e
(28800-003). REF. VIEW C-C. FEMALE
7. CLAMP BODT TO CONNECTOR. Y)Y

8. CONNECT CONTROLLER AND TEST MACHINE FOR PROPER FUNCTIDN.

9. USE TERMINAL " H " FOR HORN OPTION OR IF AUX WIRE IS REQUIRED.

10. ITEM #8 THRU 12 REGD ONLY FOR 110 VAC. E]
I1. ITEM # 13 THRU 21 REGD ONLY OUTRIGGER OPTION.

i
ROUTE
SAME AS
NORMAL

110 VAC TO PLATFORM

NOTE: USE DEUTSCH #HOT-48-00 HAND CRIMPER
FOR WIRE TO PIN/SOCKET. USE #DT-RTI TOOL TO
REMOVE WEDGES IN PLUG & RECEPTACLE.

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 6-35



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Label Kit Installation XRT27E, European - 066940-021
Label Kit Installation XRT27E, European

066940-021

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTty ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTy
1 [010076-000| MANUAL CASE 1 22 |026553-005|RIVET, POP 3/16 - .251 -.375 GRIP 2
2 | 010076-001|LABEL - ATTENTION 1 23 | 061205-003| NAME PLATE 1
3 | 066897-020| USER MANUAL - XRT ELECT SERIES (EUR) 1 24 |065368-000| TACK 4
5 | 067365-000|LABEL, FLASH CODE DIOGNOSTIC 1 25 | 066561-000| LABEL - SAFETY STAND 1
6 | 068631-000| LABEL, BATTERY DISCONNECT 2 26 | 066640-000| LABEL, BRAKE REL. INSTRUCTIONS 1
7 | 066555-000] LABEL - DO NOT ADJUST 2 27 | 066551-002| LABEL - CAUTION TIPPING 2
8 | 067642-008|LABEL - CONTROLLER 1 29 | 066561-003|LABEL - CAUTION STRUCTURAL DAMAGE 1
9 |064444-000| LABEL - USA 4 30 |066551-010|LABEL - MAX LOAD DECK 1
10 |027966-005|FLEX TREAD 26 31 | 065648-004| DECAL MOUNT - EURO XRT 1
11 | 066568-000|LABEL - WARNING CRUSHING HAZARD 4 32 | 067195-000|LABEL - DANGER/INSTRUCTIONS 1
12 | 062562-001| LABEL - BATTERY LBS 2 33 | 067195-001|LABEL, EURO INSTRUCTIONS 1
13 | 061683-013| LABEL - UPRIGHT (4 X 17.69) 2 34 | 066554-000| LABEL - CAUTION READ INSTRUCTIONS 1
14 |066552-000| LABEL - WARNING BATTERY 2 35 | 066556-000| LABEL - CAUTION DECENDING PLATFORM 1
15 | 066557-019| LABEL - MAX LOAD PLATFORM 2 36 |061515-000|LABEL - LIFT HERE 1
16 |061684-016|LABEL - X SERIES 2 37 |067639-001 |LABEL LOWER CONTROL 1
17 | 061683-006|LABEL - UPRIGHT (32.25” LG) 2 38 | 011252-006) SCREW HHC 1/4-20 X 3/4” LG 4
18 |060197-001|LABEL - HYDRAULIC FLUID 1 39 |011248-004 | NUT HEX ESNA 1/4-20 4
19 | 068641-003| LABEL - BRAKE RELEASE 2 40 |067196-000 |LABEL - EMERGENCY LOWERING 1
20 |066957-004 | LABEL - XRT 27E 2 41 |066558-001 |LABEL - EMERGENCY LOWERING 1
21 | 061683-005|LABEL - UPRIGHT (5.5” X 21.63") 2

Page 6-36 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Label Kit Installation XRT27E, European - 066940-021

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 6-37



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Label Kit Installation XRT33E, European - 066940-023
Label Kit Installation XRT33E, European

066940-023

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTty ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTy
1 [010076-000| MANUAL CASE 1 22 |026553-005|RIVET, POP 3/16 X .251 -.375 GRIP 2
2 | 010076-001|LABEL - ATTENTION 1 23 |061205-003| NAME PLATE 1
3 | 066897-020| USER MANUAL - XRT ELECT SERIES (EUR) 1 24 |065368-000| TACK 4
4 |068631-000 LABEL - BATTERY DISCONNECT 2 25 | 066561-002) LABEL - SAFETY STAND 1
5 | 067365-000] LABEL - FLASH CODE DIOGNOSTIC 1 26 | 066640-000| LABEL, BRAKE RELEASE INSTRUCTIONS 1
7 | 066555-000] LABEL - DO NOT ADJUST 2 27 | 066551-002| LABEL - CAUTION TIPPING 2
8 | 067642-008|LABEL - CONTROLLER 1 29 | 066561-003|LABEL - CAUTION STRUCTURAL DAMAGE 1
9 |064444-000| LABEL - USA 4 30 |066551-010|LABEL - MAX LOAD DECK 1
10 |027966-005|FLEX TREAD 26 31 | 065648-004| DECAL MOUNT - EURO XRT 1
11 |066568-000|LABEL - WARNING CRUSHING HAZARD 4 32 |067195-000 LABEL - CAUTION 1
12 | 062562-001| LABEL - BATTERY LBS. 2 33 | 067195-001|LABEL - EURO INSTRUCTIONS 1
13 | 061683-013| LABEL - UPRIGHT (4 X 17.69) 2 34 | 066554-000| LABEL - CAUTION, READ INSTRUCTIONS 1
14 |066552-000| LABEL - WARNING BATTERY 2 35 | 066556-000| LABEL - CAUTION DECENDING PLATFORM 1
15 | 066557-018| LABEL - MAX LOAD PLATFORM 2 36 |061515-000|LABEL - LIFT HERE 1
16 |061684-016|LABEL - X SERIES 2 37 |067639-001 |LABEL LOWER CONTROL 1
17 | 061683-006|LABEL - UPRIGHT (32.25” LG) 2 38 | 011252-006) SCREW HHC 1/4-20 X 3/4 4
18 |060197-001|LABEL - HYDRAULIC FLUID 1 39 |011248-004 | NUT HEX ESNA 1/4-20 4
19 | 068641-003| LABEL - PARKING RELEASE 2 40 |067196-000 |LABEL - EMERGENCY LOWERING 1
20 |066957-005| LABEL - XRT 33E 2 41 |067197-001 |LABEL - EMERGENCY LOWERING 1
21 | 061683-005|LABEL - UPRIGHT (5.5” X 21.63") 2

Page 6-38 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown

JULL
i

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

N

vy

r— )
7

Label Kit Installation XRT33E, European - 066940-023

\‘ O\\/

4
e

7

%‘y
4 I ‘A’//,’/ 2
(xS
vz (v
V&Y

Page 6-39



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Label Kit Installation XRT27E, French - 066940-321
Label Kit Installation XRT27E, French

066940-321

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTty ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTy
1 [010076-000| MANUAL CASE 1 22 |026553-005|RIVET, POP 3/16 - .251 -.375 GRIP 2
2 | 010076-301|LABEL - ATTENTION 1 23 | 061205-003| NAME PLATE 1
3 | 066897-020| USER MANUAL - XRT ELECT SERIES (EUR) 1 24 |065368-000| TACK 4
5 | 067365-000|LABEL, FLASH CODE DIOGNOSTIC 1 25 | 066561-300| LABEL - SAFETY STAND 1
6 | 068631-000| LABEL, BATTERY DISCONNECT 2 26 | 066640-300| LABEL, BRAKE REL. INSTRUCTIONS 1
7 | 066555-300| LABEL - DO NOT ADJUST 2 27 | 066551-302| LABEL - CAUTION TIPPING 2
8 | 067642-308|LABEL - CONTROLLER 1 29 | 066561-303|LABEL - CAUTION STRUCTURAL DAMAGE 1
9 |064444-000| LABEL - USA 4 30 |066551-310|LABEL - MAX LOAD DECK 1
10 |027966-005|FLEX TREAD 26 31 | 065648-004| DECAL MOUNT - EURO XRT 1
11 | 066568-300|LABEL - WARNING CRUSHING HAZARD 4 32 | 067195-300|LABEL - DANGER/INSTRUCTIONS 1
12 | 062562-301| LABEL - BATTERY LBS 2 33 | 067195-301|LABEL, EURO INSTRUCTIONS 1
13 | 061683-013| LABEL - UPRIGHT (4 X 17.69) 2 34 | 066554-300| LABEL - CAUTION READ INSTRUCTIONS 1
14 |066552-300| LABEL - WARNING BATTERY 2 35 | 066556-300| LABEL - CAUTION DECENDING PLATFORM 1
15 | 066557-319| LABEL - MAX LOAD PLATFORM 2 36 |061515-300|LABEL - LIFT HERE 1
16 |061684-016|LABEL - X SERIES 2 37 |067639-301|LABEL LOWER CONTROL 1
17 | 061683-006|LABEL - UPRIGHT (32.25” LG) 2 38 | 011252-006) SCREW HHC 1/4-20 X 3/4” LG 4
18 |060197-300| LABEL - HYDRAULIC FLUID 1 39 |011248-004 | NUT HEX ESNA 1/4-20 4
19 | 068641-303| LABEL - BRAKE RELEASE 2 40 |067196-300|LABEL - EMERGENCY LOWERING 1
20 |066957-004 | LABEL - XRT 27E 2 41 |066558-301|LABEL - EMERGENCY LOWERING 1
21 | 061683-005|LABEL - UPRIGHT (5.5” X 21.63") 2

Page 6-40 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Label Kit Installation XRT27E, French - 066940-321

LlijulllE
f

—
. (@

S «gg&g@;w\?e llia
/’/’%X’X\x{\:\w . / X )7
\

_.——;-"_-!—-_- N

| E———

’%X

V) s
¢ N c
=D R .
4 .\ .
YT 7
; / w
\ A ¢ ) 2
\ 2
PN N\ Y/ =
—p
c IS, A A
=]
g 5
\ % :
)
g
R Ee
1\
‘v;—
) IV -5 / ‘\\\ H
¥
%

%

A

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 6-41



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Label Kit Installation XRT33E, French - 066940-323
Label Kit Installation XRT33E, French

066940-323

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTty ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTy
1 [010076-000| MANUAL CASE 1 22 |026553-005|RIVET, POP 3/16 X .251 -.375 GRIP 2
2 | 010076-301|LABEL - ATTENTION 1 23 |061205-003| NAME PLATE 1
3 | 066897-020| USER MANUAL - XRT ELECT SERIES (EUR) 1 24 |065368-000| TACK 4
4 |068631-300 LABEL - BATTERY DISCONNECT 2 25 | 066561-302) LABEL - SAFETY STAND 1
5 | 067365-000] LABEL - FLASH CODE DIOGNOSTIC 1 26 | 066640-300| LABEL, BRAKE RELEASE INSTRUCTIONS 1
7 | 066555-300| LABEL - DO NOT ADJUST 2 27 | 066551-302| LABEL - CAUTION TIPPING 2
8 | 067642-308|LABEL - CONTROLLER 1 29 | 066561-303|LABEL - CAUTION STRUCTURAL DAMAGE 1
9 |064444-000| LABEL - USA 4 30 |066551-310|LABEL - MAX LOAD DECK 1
10 |027966-005|FLEX TREAD 26 31 | 065648-004| DECAL MOUNT - EURO XRT 1
11 |066568-300|LABEL - WARNING CRUSHING HAZARD 4 32 | 067195-300| LABEL - CAUTION 1
12 | 062562-301| LABEL - BATTERY LBS. 2 33 | 067195-301|LABEL - EURO INSTRUCTIONS 1
13 | 061683-013| LABEL - UPRIGHT (4 X 17.69) 2 34 | 066554-300| LABEL - CAUTION, READ INSTRUCTIONS 1
14 |066552-300| LABEL - WARNING BATTERY 2 35 | 066556-300| LABEL - CAUTION DECENDING PLATFORM 1
15 | 066557-318| LABEL - MAX LOAD PLATFORM 2 36 |061515-300|LABEL - LIFT HERE 1
16 |061684-016|LABEL - X SERIES 2 37 |067639-301|LABEL LOWER CONTROL 1
17 | 061683-006|LABEL - UPRIGHT (32.25” LG) 2 38 | 011252-006) SCREW HHC 1/4-20 X 3/4 4
18 |060197-300| LABEL - HYDRAULIC FLUID 1 39 |011248-004 | NUT HEX ESNA 1/4-20 4
19 | 068641-303| LABEL - PARKING RELEASE 2 40 |067196-300|LABEL - EMERGENCY LOWERING 1
20 |066957-005| LABEL - XRT 33E 2 41 |067197-301|LABEL - EMERGENCY LOWERING 1
21 | 061683-005|LABEL - UPRIGHT (5.5” X 21.63") 2

Page 6-42 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown

[ —
i | —
— | —

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

Label Kit Installation XRT33E, French - 066940-323

il T N\ £ 7 / R

A\

¥ ?/LI

ey,

AR\
/
4

e

\

) —
i/

A
,'/

Page 6-43



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Label Kit Installation XRT27E, German - 066940-221

Label Kit Installation XRT27E, German
066940-221

=)
=
=<

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aty ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 [010076-000| MANUAL CASE 1 22 |026553-005|RIVET, POP 3/16 - .251 -.375 GRIP
2 |064913-000|LABEL - ATTENTION 1 23 |061205-104| NAME PLATE

3 | 066897-020 | USER MANUAL - XRT ELECT SERIES (EUR) 1 24 | 065368-000| TACK

4 |100339-099| TAPE, SAFETY YEL/BLK T 55 25 | 066561-200| LABEL - SAFETY STAND

5 |067365-100|LABEL, FLASH CODE DIAG 1 26 |066640-200|LABEL - BRAKE REL. INSTR.

8 | 067642-208|LABEL - CONTROLLER 1 27 |066551-202| LABEL - CAUTION TIPPING

9 |064444-000]LABEL - USA 2 29 |066561-203|LABEL - CAUTION STRUCTURAL DAMAGE
10 |027966-005|FLEX TREAD % 30 [ 066551-200] LABEL - MAX LOAD DECK

31 |065648-004 | DECAL MOUNT - EURO XRT

32 |067195-200 | LABEL - DANGER/INSTRUCTIONS

33 |067195-201 |LABEL, EURO INSTRUCTIONS

35 |066556-200 | LABEL - CAUTION DECENDING PLATFORM
36 |064937-000 | LABEL - LIFT HERE

37 |067639-202 | LABEL LOWER CONTROL

38 |011252-006|SCREW HHC 1/4-20 X 3/4” LG

39 |011248-004|NUT HEX ESNA 1/4-20

40 |067196-200|LABEL - EMERGENCY LOWERING

11 | 064915-000| LABEL - WARNING CRUSHING HAZARD
12 | 064923-000|LABEL - BATTERY LBS

13 |061683-013 |LABEL - UPRIGHT (4 X 17.69)

15 |064910-010(LABEL - MAX LOAD PLATFORM

16 |061684-016|LABEL - X SERIES

17 | 061683-006 | LABEL - UPRIGHT (32.25” LG)

18 |064917-000 | LABEL - HYDRAULIC FLUID

19 |068641-201|LABEL - BRAKE RELEASE

20 |066957-004 | LABEL - XRT 27E

21 |061683-005|LABEL - UPRIGHT (5.5” X 21.63")

alnln|lalalalalalalalalppalalsl—=o

NN =PRI ININ N

Page 6-44 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown

I}

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model

Label Kit Installation XRT27E, German - 066940-221

A
3

ALY

e B e '
/7
\

Page 6-45



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Label Kit Installation XRT33E, German - 066940-223

Label Kit Installation XRT33E, German
066940-223

=)
=
=<

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aty ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 [010076-000| MANUAL CASE 1 22 |026553-005|RIVET, POP 3/16 X .251 -.375 GRIP

2 |064913-000|LABEL - ATTENTION 1 23 |061205-104| NAME PLATE

3 | 066897-020 | USER MANUAL - XRT ELECT SERIES (EUR) 1 24 | 065368-000| TACK

4 |100339-099| TAPE, SAFETY YEL/BLK FT. 55 25 | 066561-202) LABEL - SAFETY STAND

5 | 067365-100| LABEL, FLASH CODE DIAG. 1 26 |066640-200|LABEL - BRAKE REL. INSTR.

8 | 067642-208|LABEL - CONTROLLER 1 27 |066551-202| LABEL - CAUTION TIPPING

9 |064444-000]LABEL - USA 2 29 |066561-203|LABEL - CAUTION STRUCTURAL DAMAGE
10 |027966-005|FLEX TREAD 2% 30 [ 066551-200] LABEL - MAX LOAD DECK

31 |065648-004 | DECAL MOUNT - EURO XRT

32 |067195-200 | LABEL - CAUTION

33 | 067195-201 | LABEL - EURO INSTRUCTIONS

35 |066556-200 | LABEL - CAUTION DECENDING PLATFORM
36 |064937-000 | LABEL - LIFT HERE

37 |067639-202 | LABEL LOWER CONTROL

38 |011252-006|SCREW HHC 1/4-20 X 3/4

39 |011248-004|NUT HEX ESNA 1/4-20

40 |067196-200|LABEL - EMERGENCY LOWERING

11 | 064915-000| LABEL - WARNING CRUSHING HAZARD
12 | 064923-000| LABEL - BATTERY LBS.

13 |061683-013 |LABEL - UPRIGHT (4 X 17.69)

15 |064910-008 | LABEL - MAX LOAD PLATFORM

16 |061684-016|LABEL - X SERIES

17 | 061683-006 | LABEL - UPRIGHT (32.25” LG)

18 |064917-000 | LABEL - HYDRAULIC FLUID

19 |068641-201|LABEL - BRAKE RELEASE

20 | 066957-005|LABEL - XRT 33E

21 |061683-005|LABEL - UPRIGHT (5.5” X 21.63")

alnln|lalalalalalalalalppalmlsnl—=o

NN =PRI NN

Page 6-46 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model



lllustrated Parts Breakdown Label Kit Installation XRT33E, German - 066940-223

JUDII i
JULLLE
ol

X ! N N OIRTAR
= Wi IR
Yo ) _’A‘_(\\\‘\\\‘\\‘ O

(=)
7
o\ \\\ \\\4

%

P = N L—

7 %Y
BN

XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model Page 6-47



lllustrated Parts Breakdown -

NOTES:

Page 6-48 XRT Electric Work Platform - European Model






UpRight, Inc.

1775 Park Street

Selma, California 93662
TEL:559/891-5200
FAX:559/891-9012
PARTS:1-888-UR-PARTS
PARTS FAX:559/896-9244

UpRight

Call Toll Free in U.S.A.
1-800-926-LIFT

UpRight International
Support Centre

Innsbruckweg 114
3047 AH Rotterdam
Netherlands

TEL: +31-10-238-0000
FAX: +31-10-238-0001
Parts Tel: +31-10-490-8090
Parts Fax: +31-10-490-8099

P/N 066863-020
09/00 K



